
Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
TO THE MEMBERS OF 
THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

I. Qualified Opinion 

Chartered Accountants 
One International Center 
Tower 3, 27th-32nd Floor 
Senapati Sapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai-400 013 
Maharashtra, Ind ia 

Tel: +91 2261854000 
Fax:+912261854101 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Board of Control for Cricket in India ("the 
Board" or "the BCCI"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 st March , 2022, the Income and 
Expenditure Account for the year then ended, the Notes to Accounts and the other explanatory information 
of the Board (hereinafter referred to as "financial statements" or "Accounts") prepared considering the 
significant accounting policies described in Note 2 of Notes to Accounts in Schedule 15 to the financial 
statements, the accounting standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (lCAI) and 
generally accepted accounting principles in India ("Indian GAAP"). 

We report as follows: 

I. The Balance Sheet and the Income and Expenditure Account dealt with by thi s repOit are in agreement 
with the books of account; 

2. We have sought and have, except for the matters described in paragraphs I (b), I (d), I (e), I (t), I (i), I Gl, 
I(k) and 3 of the Basis for Qualified Opinion in Section 11 below, obtained all the information, 
responses and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit; 

3. Having regard to the matters described under the Basis for Reporting referred to in Section IV below, 
and except for the possible effects of the matters described under Basis for Qualified Opinion in 
Section II below, and also read with the matters described under Emphasis of Matters in Section 111 

below, we report that: 

a. in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Board so far as it appears from our 
examination of those books; 

b. in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, 
the aforesaid financial statements, g ive a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian GAAP: 

I . in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affai rs of the Board as at 3 I st March, 2022; 

and 

II. 

Regd . Office: One Internationa l Center, Tower 3, 32nd Floor, Senapati Sapat Marg, Elph instone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, Ind ia. 

(LLP Ident ifi cation No. MB-8737) 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

II. Basis for Qualified Opinion 

I. Certain matters relating to earlier years, which were the matters of qualification in the audit repolt on the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 st March, 2021 , continue to remain unresolved as at 31 st March, 
2022. The matters are listed below: 

a. As stated in Note 14 (c) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, Deccan Chronicle Holdings Lim ited 
("Deccan" / " DCHL") had initiated arbitration proceedings challenging the termination of its 
Franchisee by the Board and raised its claim towards loss of profit, loss of value of franchisee, 
franchisee running expenditure, loss of business opportunity and legal expenses, etc. The Board 
had also filed its counterclaim in the said matter. The Arbitrator passed an award on 17th July, 
2020 in favou r of DCHL, infer alia, awarding DCHL an amount of Rs. 4,814.67 Crores, along 
with interest at 10% per annum from the date of arbitration proceedings till the realization of the 
amounts on/before 30.09.2020 (estimated aggregate award amount of Rs. 9,410.3 7 Crores as at 
31 st March, 2022 (Rs. 8,928.90 Crores as at 31 st March, 2021 )). The Board's petition challenging 
the award was allowed vide Hon'ble Bombay High Court ' sjudgement dated 16th June, 2021. The 
Hon'ble Bombay High Court held that the award passed by the arbitrator was without reasons, 
ignoring evidence and against the contract entered between the Board and DCHL. Hence, the 
Court upheld the Board's Petition and the award against the Board was set aside except that the 

BCCI is directed to pay DCHL amounts towards Central Rights income withheld by the BCCI for 
2012 IPL season along with interest thereon which has been accepted and accrued/ remitted by 

the BCC!. 

DCI-IL has preferred an appeal to the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court and vide 
order dated 17th September, 2021 , the Court admitted the appeal. No date for hearing ofthe appeal 
has yet been assigned. 

Since the above matter is sub judice / under appeal and pending final disposal, the ultimate 
outcome of which is uncertain at this stage, based on the information and the explanations given 
to us, we are unable to form an opinion on adjustments, if any, that may be required to these 
financial statements on account of the above. 

b. As stated in Note 7 of Schedule IS of the Accounts, Current Assets, Loans and Advances - Others 
(Schedule 6(C)) include Rs. 6.55 Crores receivable from PILCOM. Further, Current Liabilities and 
Provisions (Schedule 3(C)) include Rs. 9.12 Crores representing amounts received from the PILCOM 
Account maintained with Citibank N.A. London, which are pending adjustment in the absence of 
complete infonnation. On the basis of the infomlation made available to us, we are unable to form an 
opinion regarding the accounting treatment of the aforesaid amounts, including the consequential 
effects, if any, relating to regulatory compliance requirements thereof. 

c. As stated in Note 20 of Schedule IS of the Accounts, there are certain proceedings / investigations 
initiated by the statutory authorities viz. Income Tax, Service Tax, Sales Tax, Entertainment Tax, 
Maharashtra Value Added Tax, Directorate of Enforcement, Competition Commission of India, 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLpl 

Since the above matters are under appeal I litigation and pending final disposal, the ulti mate 
outcome of which is lIl1celiain at this stage, based on the information and the explanations given 

to us, we are unable to form an opinion on adjustments, if any, that may be required to these 
financial statements on account of the above, 

d, As stated in Note 21 (a) of Schedule 15 ofthe Accounts, the Board had referred in vestigation of certain 
matters in connection with the affairs relating to a former Chairman of the Indian Premier League to 
the Disciplinary Committee of the Board, As P3lt of such internal investigations, the Board had also 
reviewed various Agreements I MOUs I Contracts, since the Board is of the view that certain 
agreements purported to have been entered into on its behalf were unauthorised and may, therefore, 
not necessarily be binding on the Board. Consequent to such reviews of the Agreements I MOUs I 
Contracts, the Board, pending final determination, accounted for Incomes, Expenses, Assets and 
Liabilities with respect to these Agreements I MOUs I Contracts based on the decisions of the IPL 
Governing Council and the Finance and Working Committees of the Board. Also refer Section II (I) 
(e) below. 

Whilstthe proceedings of the Disciplinary Committee have been completed and its report has been 
considered I approved by the members, the Board is in the process of giving effect to the findings 

I decisions and taking appropriate action based on the same. The Management of the Board is of 
the opinion that adjustments, if any, to the financial statements arising out of, il1ter alia, the 
aforesaid investigation, findings and discussions with the counter parties to the Agreements I 
MOUs I Contracts, as applicable, will be dealt with as and when finally determined. 

Further, as stated in Note 21 (b) of Schedule 15 ofthe Accounts, the Board has also initiated reviews 
I verification ofthe affairs I payments made to State Associations as part of its overall monitoring, 
which are in progress. 

Since the above matters are pending final disposal, we are unable to form an Opll110n on 
adjustments, if any, that lI1ay be req uired to these financial statements on account of the above. 

e. The Board had either accounted for or dealt with the following matters in the earlier years on the basis 
of the Board's understanding I assessment I available information in the absence of signed contracts 
I agreements I confirmation from the counter party I all the required documentation:-

Income from Free Commercial Time relating to IPL Season 20 I 0 amounting to Rs. 26.97 Crores, of 
which Rs. 7.94 Crores is receivable as at 31st March, 2022, as stated in Note 22(VI)(2)(a); recovery 
of Rs. 3.50 Crores paid to a vendor as stated in Note 22(VI)(2)(b), out of which Rs. 3.00 Crores is 
receivable as at 31 st March, 2022; Minimum Purse Income amounting to Rs. 2.86 Crores receivable 
as at 31st March, 2022, as stated in Note 22(VI)(2)(c); recovery of Agency Commission paid to a 
vendor amounting to Rs. 2.70 Crores as stated in Note 22(Vl)(2)(d), which is receivable as at 31 st 
March, 2022; Central Licensing Income from two parties relating to IPL Season 2010 amounting to 
Rs. 1.60 Crores and Rs. 0.50 Crores, as stated in Notes 22(VI)(2)(e) and 22(Vl)(2)(f) respectively at 

~KlNnst-March, 2022. Also refer Section II (I) (d) above. 

fj
'''; 

t IJ f-a if> 
~ ~ '" ~ ~") '0 

'- t:- ./!r 
. " 

;.> 



Deloitte 
Haskins &. Sells LLpl 

In the absence of complete / required information / evidences, we are unable to form an opinion on 
the appropriateness / correctness / completeness / val idity of the above referred amounts and the 
consequential adjustments, if any, that may be required to be made to these financial statements. 

f. As stated in Note 22(V) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, during the year ended 
31 st March, 20 15, the Board had accounted for Income from Sale of Tickets ofUAE League Matches 

(IPL Season 2014) amounting to Rs. 27.58 Crores (net) on the basis of unaudited information 
available with the Board. In the absence of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence, we are unable 

to comment on the adjustments required, if any, to these financial statements in respect of the above 
matter. 

g. I. As staled in Note 9 I (a), (b), (c) and II of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board, based on 
professional advice, believes that no provision for income tax is required to be made in respect 
of the prior years and until the change to the Constitution of the Board on 21 st August 2018 
aggregating to Rs. 7,249.41 Crores as it believes that it has a good case to avail the exemption 
under Section II of the Income tax Act, 1961 and avail the benefits of registration under Section 
12A of the Income tax Act, 1961 notwithstanding the demands / disputes raised by the income 
tax department which have been challenged by the Board before various appellate / judicial 
authorities. 

II. As stated in Note 91 (d) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the ITAT has, vide its order dated 2nd 
November 2021 , ruled in favor of the Board that it is entitled to continuance of registration under 
section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961 after change of the Constitution of the Board on 21st 
August 20 18, and has quashed order of the Principal Commissioner of Income Tax rejecting the 
Board's application for registration under the said section. The Principal Commissioner has time 

limit of 120 days from the date of receipt of the ITA T order, to file an appeal against the said 
order ofthe ITAT in the High Court. Accordingly, the Board has, on a prudent basis, continued 
to recognise provision for income tax (Rs. 1,150 Crores for the year ended 31 st March 2022, Rs. 
792 Crores for the year ended 31 st March 2021 , Rs. 510 Crores for the year ended 3 I st March 

2020 and Rs. 160 Crores for the year ended 3 I st March 2019) without considering exemption 
under Section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961, until final disposal of the matter. 

III. Further, the Management of the Board is in the process of reconciling the Tax Deducted at Source 
and Taxes (including Advance tax and Interest) Paid under Protest as per the books of account 
with the income tax returns / orders / records / other communication from the income tax 
department duly considering the various TDS disallowances, suo 1110(0 adjustments by the 
income tax department against tax demands, etc. Refer Schedule 5 and Note 10 of Schedule IS 
of the Accounts. 

Considering the various assessment proceedings, developments, ongoing disputes, reconciliations, 
and the legal interpretations involved as more fully described in paragraph above, we are unable to 
fonTI an opinion on the provision / adjustments required including the consequential effects, if any, 
on account of taxation for the current and prior years and the realisability of the Tax Deducted at 

~~~ce and Taxes (including Advance tax and Interest) Paid under Protest. 

"<V~~ '- I C" ' 

- " r S U> '" ~ o ~ 

" ,;1> 
~ 



Deloitte 
Haskins &. Sells LLP' 

h. As stated in Note 14(a) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board had invoked and encashed the 

bank guarantee amounting to Rs. 153.34 Crares given by Rendezvous Sports World (RSW) for 
and on behalf of Kochi Cricket Private Limited ("KCPL") for the I PL Season 20 I I and term inated 
the Franchisee Agreement entered with KCPL in prior years. RSW and KCPL had initiated 
arbitration proceedings challenging the encashment of the Bank Guarantee and termination of the 
Franchise. During the year ended 3 I st March, 2016, the Arbitrators have passed awards in favour 
of RSW and KCPL confirming the refund of Rs. 153.34 Crores towards amounts recovered 
through encashment of Bank Guarantee and their claim of Rs. 384.84 Crares towards 
compensation for termination of the franchise , respectively, (with estimated award of Rs. 1,558.91 
Crares as at 3 I st March, 2022 (Rs. 1,462.04 Crores as at 31 st March, 2021)) and assessed cost 
(Rs. 1.22 Crares as at 31 st March, 2022). The Board has filed appeals against the awards of the 

Arbitrators which is pending before the Hon. Bombay High Court. 

Pending final determination of the appeals, the Board has accounted the amount of Rs. 153.34 
Crores as amount received from Encashment of Bank Guarantee under Current Liabilities and 
Provisions in the Balance Sheet as at 3 I st March, 2022 and 3 I st March, 2021. Further, the 
aggregate interest income amounting to Rs. 119.26 Crares as at 31" March, 2022 (As at 31 st 
March, 2021 -- Rs. III_II Crores) on the amount of Rs. 153.34 Crores invested in fixed deposits 
has been considered as "Unearned Interest Income" as at 31 st March, 2022. 

Since the matters are sub judice / under appeals and pending final disposal, the ultimate outcome 

of which is uncertain at this stage, based on the information and the explanations given to us, we 
are unable to form an opinion on the additional adjustments required, if any, to these financial 
statements on account of the above. 

1. As stated in Note 23(1)(c) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board has accounted for overall 
total cumulative deficit of Rs. 22.07 Crares relating to ICC World T20 - 2016 tournament, 
based on the current understanding / agreement with the ICC Business Corporation FZ LLC 
(ICC) and the hosting State Associations. 

The Board is in the process of discussing the resolution of various matters including certain 
taxation matters and withholding of Rs. 140.04 Crares on account of potential tax exposure of 
ICC (refer Note 23(1)(b) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts), and the resultant cumulative deficit 
relating to ICC World T20 - 2016 tournament with ICC. 

II Further, as stated in Note 23(1)(a) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board, pursuant to the 
agreement / understanding with the ICC, has also accounted for certain transactions / balances in 
the books, relating to the hosting ofiCC World T20 - 2016 tournament on behalf ofiCe. In this 
regard, in the earlier years, the Board has accounted for an amount of Rs. 8.55 Crares as 
receivable fram ICC, Rs. 18.60 Crores as amounts payable to various parties, and balance of Rs. 
8.51 Crores in ICC World T20 Bank Account maintained by the Board has been transferred to 
other operational bank account of the Board during the year ended 31 st March 2022. The 
~aid transactions / balances have been recorded by the Board on the basis of the available 

[J.
0~SK\~ation / understanding of the Board, which have not been subjected to audit. 

,--'v 0'«,:.\ 
'-- , ~ ...-- .--o J if> 
--' ~ '" ~ o b 

" * ~ 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

Pending reso lution ofthe matters stated in i (i) above, and in the absence of audited information with 

respect to the balances stated in i (ii) above and all other required information / documentation with 

respect to the a foresaid transactions / balances relating to ICC World 1'20 - 2016 tournament, we are 

unable to comment on the additional adjustments required, if any, to these financial statements on 

account of the above matters. 

J. As stated in Note 38 of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, Advances to / Amounts Receivable from State 

Associations Rs. 4,672.56 Crores (Previous year Rs. 3,323.49 Crores) (including Rs. 221.37 

Crores towards infrastructure subsidy (Previous year Rs. 145.37 Crores», Foreign Cricket Boards 

Rs. 55.93 Crores (Previous year Rs. 3.16 Crores), Sponsors and Right holders Rs. 167.21 Crares 

(Previous year Rs. 398.56 Crores), Franchisees Rs. 140.87 Crores (Previous year Rs. 94.91 

Crores), International Cricket Council Rs. 179.56 Crores (Previous year Rs. 181.41 Crores), 

Entertainment Tax Recoverable Rs. 3.07 Crores (Previous year Rs. 3.07 Crores), Advance to 

vendors (Indian Premier League) - Rs. 15.26 Crores (Previous year Rs. 0.27 Crores), Excess Tax 

Deducted at Source Recoverable Rs . 95.73 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 64.88 Crores) and Other 

Amounts Receivable and Deposits Rs. 27.67 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 19.58 Crores), and 

Amounts Payable to State Associations Rs. 6,469.79 Crores (Previous year Rs. 5,272.36 Crores), 

Foreign Cricket Boards Rs. 1.92 Crores (Previous year Rs. 1.87 Crores), Others Rs. 324.42 Crores 

(including payable to staff / consultants Rs. 23.14 Crores - refer Schedule 8A of the Accounts) 

(Previous year Rs. 316.50 Crores) (pending validation and translation of vendors for foreign 

currency balances), Advances received from Sponsors and Right Holders Rs. 2,640.61 Crores 

(Previous year Rs. 1,923 .94 Crores), Franchisees Rs. 1,513.66 Crores (including Advances 
received of Rs. 1,3 15.50 Crores) (Previous year Rs. 169.75 Crores (including Advances received 

of Rs. NIL», Asian Cricket Council Rs. 0.19 Crores (Previous year Rs. 0.18 Crores), Tax 

Deducted at Source Payable Rs. 79.14 Crores (Previous year Rs. 75.50 Crores), Players and Match 
officials Rs. 190.17 Crores (Previous year Rs. 197.48 Crores) and Others - Rs. 10.81 Crores 

(Previous year Rs. 10.81 Crores), and related transactions are subject to confirmation / reconciliation. 

Further, we have not been able to validate the basis for not recognising claims of Rs 39.76 Crores 

(Previous year Rs. 39.76 Crores) (to the extent quantifiable by the Board) (refer Note 19(i)), and 

also completeness of all the claims and litigations / settlements. 

The Management of the Board has represented that additional adjustment(s) required, if any, on 
account of the above, will be adjusted in the financial statements as and when identified. 

In the absence of confirmation / reconciliation / outcome of litigations / negotiations / settlement 

from/with the aforesaid parties, and the basis for not recognising the claims, and that we are unable 
to validate completeness of all the claims / litigations / settlements, we are unable to fonn an opinion 

on the adjustm"nts, if any, required to these financial statements in respect of the above. 

k. As stated in Note 23B of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board conducted 1'20 matches in the 
United States of America (USA 1'20) during the year ended 31 st March, 2017 and recorded a surplus 
~ 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

I. As stated in Note 23B(a) of Schedule IS of the Accounts, the Board has accounted for Income 
from Sale of Media Rights for the matches played in the United States of America (USA) 
amounting to Rs. 34.20 Crores on the basis of current understanding with the Media Rights 
Holder, in the absence of signed contracts/agreements. 

11. As stated in Note 23B(b) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Board has accounted for Income 
from Sale of Tickets amounting to Rs. 13.87 Crores on the basis of infoll11ation available with 
the Board and the ticket revenue statement on which certain agreed upon procedures were 
performed by a firm of Certified Public Accountants who have indicated that inf01l11ation with 

regard to the complimentary tickets is based solely on the email and report of the ticketing 
agency. 

In the absence of sufficient and appropriate audit evidence with respect to the aforesaid matters 
relating to the USA TIO matches, we are unable to comment on the adjustments required, if any, to 
these financial statements in respect of the above. 

2. As stated in Note 40 of Schedule IS of the Accounts, the Board has, during the year, recorded a provision 
ofRs. 500 Crores as Provision for Contingencies (Rs. 500 Crores during the year ended 31 st March 2021) 
(Rs. 2,500 Crores upto 3 I st March, 2022) (Rs. 2,000 Crores upto 31 st March 2021) towards any possible 
liabilities that may eventually arise out of closure of those matters that are under dispute / litigation as at 
the balance sheet date. Pending resolution of the matters, we are unable to state the adjustments that may 
be required to the amount recognised as Provision for Contingencies. 

3. Attention is invited to Note 22(II)(a) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts regarding the Hosting agreement 
dated entered 21 st July, 2021 with Emirates Cricket Board ("ECB") for hosting certain League 
Matches and Play Off Matches of Indian Premier League Season 2021 at the United Arab Emirates 
(UAE). As stated in the said note, the Board has accounted for Income from Sale of Tickets amounting 
to Rs. 33.86 Crores (net) for the matches held at the UAE on the basis of the unaudited information 
obtained from ECB. 

In the absence of complete information, we are unable to form an opinion on the appropriateness / 
correctness / completeness / validity of the above referred amounts and the consequential adjustments, if 
any, that may be required to be made to these financial statements. 

4. As stated in Note 22(1V) of Schedule IS of the Accounts, in the case of the arbitration with World Sports 
Group India (WSGI), the Hon'ble Bombay High Court has, vide order dated 16th March, 2022 set aside 
the majority award by the arbitral tribunal dated 13th July 2020 which was in favour of the Board. On 
13th April 2022, the BCCI has filed an appeal seeking to set aside the said Judgement and also filed 
interim application, seeking stay on the operations effect, execution and implementation of the said 
judgement, pending the hearing and disposal of the appeal. 

As detailed in the Note, the amounts received towards granting media rights of Rs. 699.01 Crores (As at 
31st March, 2021- Rs. 699.01 Crores) (excluding Rs. 332.92 Crores detell11ined as due to the Board 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

aggregating Rs. 1,070.28 Crores (As at 31 st March, 2021 - Rs. 1,033.09 Crores), has been considered as 
'Unearned Income' as at 31st March, 2022. 

Since the matter is sub judice 1 under appeal and pending final disposal, the ultimate outcome of which is 
uncertain at this stage, based on the information and the explanations given to us, we are unable to form 

an opinion on the additional adjustments required, if any, to these financial statements on account of the 
above. 

Ill. Emphasis of Matters 

I. Attention is invited to Note 8 of Schedule 15 ofthe Accounts, read with Notes 3 and 4(a) of Schedule 15 

of the Accounts and Note II of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, regarding TDS matters with respect to 
PI LCOM IINDCOM 1 WORLD CUP 19961 Others and the Board's assessment of the same. 

2. Attention is invited to Notes 14(b), 16, 17, 18(a) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts regarding the disputes 
with certain franchisees, media right holders, and others which are pending negotiation 1 conclusion 
or before various legal 1 judicial forums, and the Board's assessment ofthe same. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

IV. Basis for Reporting 

I. In accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI, our scope is limited to carrying out an 
audit of the financial statements prepared by the Management of the Board in accordance with Indian 

GAAP and is not intended to be an independent propriety audit. 

2. As stated in Note 2( d) of Schedule 15 of the Accounts, the Management has made assessment of various 
matters relating to the internal investigations, ongoing regulatory 1 judicial 1 legal proceedings, litigations, 
direct and indirect tax disputes, other regulatory compliances relating to the Board, including compliance 
with laws, regulations, judicial orders, bye-laws and other constitutional documents of the Board etc. 

which are significant to the Board, and taking into account the decisions and directions of the Hon. 
Supreme Court of India 1 Committee of Administrators (CoA), as applicable. The final outcome of these 
matters, including the related legal interpretations, where applicable, could have a significant impact on 
the financial statements and the Management's evaluation of the same is very critical and fundamental to 
the preparation of tile financial statements. 

Providing an independent opinion on the aforesaid internal investigations, ongoing regulatory 1 judicial 1 
legal proceedings, litigations, direct and indirect tax disputes, other regulatory compliances relating to the 
Board, including on compliance with laws, regulations, judicial orders, bye-laws and other constitutional 
documents ofthe Board etc. by the Management, is not part ofthe objectives of our audit since the auditor 
is not responsible for preventing non-compliance and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with 
all laws and regulations and, accordingly, we do not express such an independent opinion. 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

a. We made inquiries with the Management, the Chief Executive Officer and the Office Bearers of the 
Board; and performed other required procedures which we considered necessary in accordance with 
Standard on Auditing (SA) 250 - 'Consideration of Laws and Regulations in an Audit of Financial 
Statements' , issued by the ICAI , in connection with the Board 's compliance with laws, regulations 
etc., the non-compliance of which could have a direct and material impact on the amounts and the 
di sclosures in the financial statem ents. 

b. We also made inquiries with the Management, the Chief Executive Officer, the Office Bearers and 
legal / professional advisors of the Board; and performed other required procedures which we 
considered necessary in accordance with SA 50 I - ' Audit Evidence - Specific Considerations for 
Selected Items' , issued by the ICAI , in connection with the various significant ongoing regulatory / 
judicial / legal proceedings and litigations of the Board. 

3. Our audit has been conducted based on the information, responses and explanations, books of account 
and other records of the Board maintained / provided by the Management ofthe Board and did not extend 
to examining the books of account of the recipient(s) of the sums paid by the Board, including those of 
the State Associations. 

4. We have reported certain matters for the consideration/confirmation by those in charge of govemance of 
the Board in the fom1 of Audit Observations ("AOs"). Additionally, the AO includes certain matters 
repolted by the auditors in the prior years, which had been considered as closed, based on the resolution 
passed by the members in the past. Our opinion on the financial statements for the year ended 31 st March, 
2022 considers the responses to the AOs provided by the Board, to the extent applicable. We have also 

provided separately our recommendations on the financial controls within the system of the Board in 
accordance with the requirements of clause 34(3) of the Memorandum of Association and Rules and 

Regulations of the Board. 

5. Further, our audit report is qualified on account of matters reported above in Section lIe I) which were 
also items of qualification in the auditor's report issued for the previous year ended 31 st March, 2021. 

6. Our audit does not include reporting on utilisation of funds by the respective Members which is required 
to be reported in a separate Compliance Report under clause 34(4) of the Memorandum of Association 
and Rules and Regulations of the Board. We have been infonned that the Board has decided to obtain 
such Compliance Report on utilisation of the funds from other independent auditor(s). 

V. Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The Management of the Board is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true 
and fair view of the financial position and financial perfonnance of the Board in accordance with the Indian 
GAAP and that reckons with the stipulations ofthe Constitution and the Rules and Regulations of the Board, 
the decisions and directions of the CoA, as applicable, the Orders of the Hon. Supreme Court of India, as 
applicable, and on the basis of the decisions taken by the General Body, the Apex Council, the Working 

~
-<-~. Rl ] ' <f O'e, the Finance Committee and the IPL Governing Council, as applicable. 

~ ~ 
'- ~ c-o '" -' ~ '-" ~ o -"') 

-:"i- _~ __ :' 

~G ,1D r ,,;--
-....::::~ ~ 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of 
the Board and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; se lection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 
design , implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating 

effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records relevant to th e 
preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from 
material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error. 

Also, see Note 44 of Schedule 15 of the Accounts regarding the approval of the financial statements. 

VI. Auditor's Responsibil[!y 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of the Board 's financial statements taking into account the 
Constitution of the Board, relevant Rules and Regulations of the Board, the decisions and directions of the 
CoA, the General Body, the Apex Council, the Governing Council, as applicable, and the Orders of the 
Hon. Supreme Court oflndia, as applicable and the applicable auditing standards and malters which need 

to be included in the audit report, for the purpose of reporting to the members of the Board and to issue an 
auditor's report. 

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by 
the Institute ofCh3ltered Accountants of India (ICAI). Those Standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves perform ing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor 's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial controls relevant to the preparation 
of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to des ign audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of reporting on such internal financial controls. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of the accounting estimates made by the Management of the Board, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

Having regard to the matters described under the Basis for Reporting referred to in Section IV above and 
except for the malters described in paragraphs I(b), I(d), I(e), I(f), I(i), IUl, I(k) and 3 of the Basis for 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP' 

We are independent of the Board in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the financi al statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements. 

Mumbai, October 14,2022 

~- " 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Finn's Registration No. I I 73 66W/W - 100018) 

1\ ; ~~ 
~~ <:" 
Samir R. Shah 

Partner 
(Membership No. 101 708) 

(UDIN: 221 01 708AZTYAQ8193) 



I 

TIlE ROA I~ n O F CONTROL FOR C IH CK ET IN 1,\O IA 

BALA:\:Cl: S II EET AS AT JI st I\ I A RCI-I, 2022 

Rs. il1 O 'ores 

As at As at 

Particu lars Schedule 3 1st i\ la ITh , 2022 3 1st March. 2021 

SO LI RCES OF FUN DS 

General Fund I 5,197.71 4.329.57 

Eann arked Funds 2 3,731.65 3,558.20 

Current Li abilities and Provisions 3 

- Sundry Creditors 2,733.46 2,780.02 

- Advances 5,300.61 3,206. 16 

- Oth er Liabilities 1,050.11 642.94 

- Provisions 5,145.82 3,494.96 

14,230.00 10,124.08 

T otal 23, IS9,36 18,011.85 

APPLI CATION OF FUN DS 

Fixed Assets (Incl uding Capila! Advances) 4 

- Gross Block 153.1 1 153.01 
- Less: Accumulated Depreciation I Amortisation I Impairment 53 .74 5 1.6 1 

- Net Block 99.37 10 lAO 

Tax Deducted at Source Receivablel 'I'm, Paid under Protest 5 10,084.54 9,246.58 

Current Assets, Loans and Advances - Others 6 

- Cash and Bank 10,991.29 6,833.97 

- Inventory 3.26 4.6 1 

- Receivables and Loans and Advances 1,730.7 1 1,783.62 

- Other Current Assets 250. 19 41.67 

12,975.45 8,663. 87 

T otal 23 ,1 59.36 18.011.85 

Notes to Accounts 15 

T he Schedules referred to above fonn an integral part of the Accounts 

In tenns of our report attached. 

For De loitte Haskins & Se ll s LLP For and on behalfof oard of Control for Cricket in India 

Chartered Accountants 

~~!::~ ck .-z ~ ~" ~ 
Samir R. Shah Soura v Ganguly Jay Shah 
Partner President HOll . Secretary Hon. Treasurer 

Place: MU MBA! Place :MlJMBA! Place :l'\UM!3A:! Place :MUMBA1 
Date 14---0CiOBfR-'l.021 Date: It-OcTOBfR:-2Dl1 Datc:14-0crOg!'R-1011 Date: 1~-OLlOBn(-2012 

~ 



T HE BOARD O F CO~T IWL FO R ('R IC KET IN 1,'111,\ 

II\ 'C OI\I E ,\ :\, D EXI'E:,\' DlTl IRE ACCO UN T FOR Til E "EA R E:\, DE D 31 st i\I,.\ RCI I. 2022 
N,\'.III(·/,o!',,:,\' 

I' rlrticul:1 rs S(·hcd uk F" 2021 -22 FY 2020-21 

INC01\J E 

Subscription Income from State Associations [·Rs. 19,500 (Previ ous Year - Rs 19,500)[ . • 
Income from Grant of Media Rights 1,138.40 558.43 
Income from Men's Senior International Tours I Tournaments 7 194.56 191.40 

Surplus from the Indian Prcmier League 8 1,149.11 1,522.01 

Surplus from ICC World T20 - 2021 Tou rnament 8A 26.79 

Distributions from lnternaliolllli Cricket Cou ncil (Refer Note 31 of Schedule IS) 240.19 146.05 

Royalty Income 4. 13 4.25 

Interest Income 9 288.75 232.80 
Other Income (Including Prior Period Income (net )) (Refer Note 35 of Schedule is) 10 i8.62 2.26 

Tota l Income 4,360.56 2,658.20 

EXPEN DITliRE 

Expenses or Men's Senior InternO:l1 iona! Tours I Tournaments " 84.23 51.6 1 
Expenditure Related 10 Other Cricketing Activities " 629. i1 286.97 

Production Costs 38.07 30.79 

Amoun ts Due to State Associatiolls (Refer Notes 36 and 39 of Schedule 15) 840.23 369.35 

Establi shment and Other Expenscs 13 45. 26 34.0 1 

Coach in~ Expenses 14 30.25 30. 13 

Depreciation, Amon isati on und Impairme nt 4 1.81 2. 15 
Prior Period Expenses (Net) (Refer Note 35 ofSchedu!c IS) 3.04 

Total Expenditure 1,668.96 808.06 

Su rplus ofln COIllC o\'er Ex pelHlil urc be rore [xcepliona l ltems a nd Attribution of Interest 2,69 1.60 1,850. 14 

income 10 Funds 

[xccplio na l ltems : 

Provision fo r Contingencies (Rerer Note 40 o f Schedu le 15) 500.00 500.00 

Provision for Income Tax (Refer Note 9(1 )(c) or Schedule 15) 1, 150,00 792.00 

Sur plus of Income o\'er I-: xpcnditure before Attri bUlion of Interest income to Fu nds 1.04 1.60 558. 14 

Less: Interest income all ributed 10 runds (Rerer Note 5(c) or Schedu le 15) (180.21 ) (197 59) 

Surplus of In come over [xpcntlitu .·c :tree r Att r ibution of Interest income to Fu nds 86[,39 360.55 

Add : Transferred fro m (ReIe r Note 5(a) of Schedu le IS )' 
Infrastructure Development Fund (S tate Associations) 63 .99 15.65 
Platinum Jubilee Benevolent Fun d (Month ly Gratis) 23 .98 25 .02 
Infrastructure for Cricket Development Fund 0 .79 
Benevolent Fund - General (Non .. interest bearing) 1.02 0.5 1 
Non h East Inrrastructure Development Fund 70,00 

Less: Transrerred to (Refer Note 5(b) of Schedu le 15): 
infrastructure Development Fund (State Assoc iations) ( ISO. 00) 
North East infrastructure Development Fund (2.24) 
Platinum Jubilee Benevolent Fund (Monthly Gratis) (50.00) 

Brlla ncc Crl rrietl to Gene ra l Fund 868. 14 352.53 

Notes to Accounts IS 

The Schedules referred to above rorm an i n te~raJ pan of the Accounts 

In terms of our repon attached 

For Deloiltc Has kins & Sells L LI) For and 0) alf o · he Board orControl fo r Cricket in India 

Chartered Accountunts 

* c:? ~ . ~ .~ ~ ~ ..---:. 
Sour~ Sa mir R. Sha h J:ly Sha h Arun Singh J)hu ma l 

Partner President Hon. Secretary Hon. T reasurer 

PI,,, , MUMBA-1 Plac","'UMBllj PI" " MUMB~l Plac" MUM BAl 
DOl, · 14_0noBE-~-?Oll Dol, , '+O('OB~~-""22. D" d f-OOOll<R-2011 D"" lf ·O(10BtR-201l 

my 



TI-IE BOARD OF CONTRO L FOR C RI CKET IN INDIA 

SCI-IEDliLES FORMING IJART OF TI-IE ACCOUNTS AS AT 3 1st MA RC il, 2022 

SCHEDULE 

Rs. in Crores 

GENERAL FUN D As at As at 

(Refer Note 6 of Schedule 15) 31st March, 2022 3 1 st March , 202 1 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 4,329.57 3,977.04 

Add: Transferred from Income and Expenditu re Account 868.14 352.53 

Total 5. 197.7 1 4.329.57 

~ 



TilE BO .. \RIl OF COi\TI~OI. FOR CRICKET Ii\' [\'1)1.-\ 

SC IIEnl" LES FORi\lli\'G PART OF Til E ACCOI i ~ TS AS AT J Is! ~\IARCH, 2022 

scm:nl'U: 2 
R.I". iii ( "ror<,,I' 

As at As at 

L\RMAIU":EIl FU\'IJS ] Ist Ma ,-dl, 2022 31st I\bn'h. 2021 

(Rekr NOle 6 0 f Schedule 15 ) 

Col. c.1<. Nayudu Centenary Award Fund 
Balance as pcr Las\ Balance Sh~cl 0.36 0.34 

Add: Interest @ 5.32% (@ 6.13% in Previous Year) 011 Corpus aHribu\cd 0.01 0.02 

from Income and Expenditure Account 

0.37 0.36 

Uene"olent Fund - Ccncn.1 (Non-in fere sl bcarin:!) 
Bnlancc as per Last Balance Sheet 8.95 9.46 

Less: Payments made 10 Beneficiaric, ( 1.02) (0.51 ) 
(Refer Note 5(a) of Schedule 15) 

7,93 8.95 

Crickel MuseullI Fund 
Balance as per Las! Balance Shed 5.10 4.98 

Add: Interesl @ 5.32% (@ 6.13%in Previous Year) on Corpus allributed 0, II 0.12 
from Income and Expenditure Account 

5.2 1 5.10 

Infra~tructurc DC\'clopmcnt Funt'! (St:lt c Associ:ltions) 
G:1I:1nce :1S per Last Bal:1nce Shec! 2.257.87 2.142.20 
Add: Interest @ 5.32%(@ 6. 13%in Previous Year) on Opening Bahmce attributed 120, II 131.32 

fi 'om Income and ExpendillJre Aeeount 
Add: Tmnsferwd from Income :1nd Expenditllre Account 150.00 

(Refer NOle 5(b) of Schedule 15) 
Less: Transfcm;d \0 Income ,md Expenditure A<.:counl (64 .00) ( 1565) 

(Refer Note Sea) of Schedule 15) 
2,463.98 2.257 .87 

Platinu m J u bi:lec Benevolent Fund (Monthl).' Gratis) 
Balan<.:e as per Last Balan<.:e Sheet 143.94 118.64 
Add: In terest @ 5.32% (@ 6. 13%in Previolls Year) on Corpus attributed 0.27 0.32 

from In<.:ome and Expenditure Account 
Add: Transferred from Income and Expenditure Account 50.00 

(Refer Note 5(h) ofS<.:hedu1c 15) 
Less: Transferred to In<.:ome and Expenditure A<.:<.:ount (23.98) (25.02) 

(Refer Note 5(a) of Schedule 15) 
120,23 143.94 

Infra~tructure for Cricket Den,:lollmcnt Fund 
Balance as per Last Balan<.:e Sheet 1.027,84 969.23 
Add: Interest @ 5.32%(@ 6.13%in Previous Year) on Opening Balance attributed 54.68 59.41 

ii-om In<.:ome and Expendi ture Account 
Less: Transferr,~d to Income and Expenditure Account (0.80) 

(Refer Note 5(a) of Schedule 15) . 
1.082.52 1,027.84 

Green Initiatives Fund 
Balance as per Last Balance Sheet 45.6 1 42 .97 
Add Interest @ 5.32% (@ 6.13% in Previous Year) on Opening Balance attributed 2.43 2.63 

from Inc01ne and Expenditure Account 
48.04 45.61 

Social Initiatives Fund (Cricket for Diffcren tl)'-abled) (Non-interest bearinj!;,) 
Balan<.:e as per Last Balance Sheet 3.37 3.37 
Less: Transferr,:d to incoml! and Expenditure Account 

(Refer Note 5(a) ofSchcdule 15) 
3.37 3.37 

North East Infrastructure Development Fund 
Balance as per Last Balance Shed 65.16 61.40 
Add: Interest @ 5.32%(@ 6.13%in Previous Year ) on Opening Balance attributed 2.60 3.76 

froll1 Income and Expenditure Account 
Add: Transfem:d from Income and Expenditure Account 2.,24 
(Refer Note 5(b) of Schedule 15) 
Less: Payments made to State Associat ions during tbe year (70.00) 

65 . 16 

Total 3,73 1.65 3,558.20 

my 



TI-IE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INIllA 
, 

SCIIEI)l JLES FORMING I)ART OF TilE ACCOliNTS A.S AT 31s1 MAHCI-I, 2022 

SCHEDULE 3 . 

I 

Rs. ill C1·ores i 

As at As at I 
CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS 31 51 Marl'll, 2022 31st l\'lan'h, 2021 I 

I 

I 
A. SUN DRY CREDITORS 

, 
, 
, 

, 

Amounts Payable to . 
(Refer Note 38 of Schedule 15) 

- State Cricket Associations (Reier Notes 36 ofSchedu1c 15) - (a) 6,469 79 5,272 .36 
Less: Advances to / Amounts Receivable from State Cricket Associations - (b) (3,97559) (3 ,17812) 
Less: Tax Deducted at Source Recoverable (Reier Note II(g) of Schedule 15) - (c) (475.60) 
Net Amount Payab le to State Cricket Associations - (a-b-c) 2,018.60 2,094.24 

- Foreign Cricket Boards 1.92 1.87 

- Franchisees 198.16 169.75 

- Asian Cricket Counc il (ACe) 0.19 0.18 

- Players 190.17 197.48 

- Others 324.42 31650 

SUB-TOTAL (A) 2,733.46 2,780.02 

B. ADVANCES 
Advances / Performance Deposits Received from: 
(Reier Note 38 of Schedule 15) 

- Sponsors / Rights Holders 2,640 .61 1,923.94 

- Franchisees 1,315.50 

Unearned Income 
- Media Rights (Refer Note 22(1V)(a) of Schedule 15) 699.01 699 .01 
- Interest (Refer Notes 14, 17, 22( IV)(a) of Schedule 15) 645.49 583 .21 

SUB-TOTAL (B) 5,300.61 3,206.16 

C. OTHER LIABILITIES 

Benevolent Fund 0.70 0.70 
TDS Payable 79.14 75.50 
GST Payable 548.17 329.82 

Assignment of Sponsor Rights: (Refer Note (22(11 1) of Schedule (5) 185.18 

Others (Refer Note 34 and 38 of Schedule 15) 236.92 236.92 

SUB-TOTAL (e) 1,050.11 642.94 

D. PROVISIONS 

Provision for Employee Benefits 33.82 32.96 

Provision for Contingencies (Refer Note 40 of Schedule 15) 2,500.00 2,00000 

Provision for Income Tax (Refer Notc 9(1){d) of Schedule 15) 2,61200 1,46200 

SUB-TOTAL (D) 5,145.82 3,494.96 

Total (A+B+C+D) 14,230.00 10,124.08 

~ 



~ 

T UE BOARD OF CONTROL FOI{ CRICKET IN INDIA 
SCUEDULES FORM ING PA RT OF Ti l E ACCO UNTS AS AT 3hl MARCIL 20n 

FIX ":O ASSETS 

A. Currcnt Yenr (Ownedl Acquired unle .. olhtnv i s~ .tnt td) 

GROSS BLOCK ACCUI\IIJLATED D..:rREC IATION, AI\ IORTlS,·\TION AND II\II'A IRM ENT 
I'ARTICULARS 

T""Jtihll! A.,'M'I" 

Leaschold la nd (Rcfer 29 ofSchcdulc 15) 

Buildings .. 

Improvements to Leasehold Premises 

Training and Fi tness Equipments·" 

Furniture and Fixtures 

Air Conditioners. Refrigerators and Water Coolers 

Omce Equipment! 

Computers ... 

Cars 

Trophy Replicas and Cricket r>1cmorab ilia 

fllf{/JII,ihle A,~,,·el." 

Copyright - Books 

Trademarks 

Software 
CWII' (iudl/dim' Gmiwl Adl'{lIIce,') 

Capital Work in Progress 

TOTAL 
P" c\' ious YfM r 

Asnt Delet ions I 
[st Am'i[, 2021 

Additions 
Ad 'ustments 

95,64 

1.43 

6.4 1 

[3,84 0. [5 0. 17 

3,94 0.00 

1,27 

5, [2 0.02 0.01 

5,23 O. [4 0.07 

0. [6 

1,26 

0.63 

16.54 0.03 

0.74 

0.79 

15l.01 0.l5 0.24 
l S2.27 0.78 0.04 

Reconciliation of Deprec intion / Amort isn tion / Im!lnirment as above and the Income and ":xpendit ure Account 

Depreciation I Amortisation I Impairment ~s per Above 
Less: Depreciation / Amort isation I Impairment relating to 

IPL Assets (Refer Schedule 8) 

NCA Assets (Rerer Annexure 1 to Schedule 12) 

llcnreciat ion I AmortiS"Iion f !mpairm~nt ~s per Income and EXllenditUl'e A((ounl (Excluding IrUNCA 
•• represcnts NCA Indoo,' Stndium co nst rUCled On L~nd owned by the Kllrnatak~ State Cricket Associat ion. 

As nt 
31st I\ lnrch, 2022 

95.64 

[.43 

6.4 1 

13.83 

3.95 

[ ,27 

5. [3 

5.30 

0.16 

1.26 

0.63 

16.57 

0.74 

0,79 

153.11 
153.01 

R.I', ;11 ('/'Ore,,' 

2021-22 

2,22 

0.04 
OJ7 

1.8 1 

As ~t 
1st Anril. 2021 

3,77 

1,05 

6.4 1 

[0,50 

2.49 

0,99 

3.47 

4,77 

0,14 

0 ,6 1 

16,54 

0 ,64 

0.25 

51.61 
49.07 

. .. includes AsselJ cosl in!! Rs. 9.56 Crort! !ocattd at third party local ions (Training lind Fitness Equipment! - Rs. 7. 13 C rm'es and Computers - Rs. 2,43 Crorts) 

For Ihe 0" Oelelion. I\ ! lit 
Ye~r • I Ad'llstm.nt! ltst M~rch. 20n 

0,97 4,74 

0,04 [.091 

6.4 [ 

0.50 0,05 10.95 

0. 14 2.63 

0.04 1.04 

0.25 0,00 3,72 

0,2 [ 0 ,03 4.95 

0, 15 

0,6 1 

O,OJ 16,57 

0,03 0,67 

0,25 

2.n 0.08 f:3.74 
2.62 0.02 51.61 

SC IIEOUL": 4 

!I ,', ;11 ('m,.<,,I' 

N£T BLOCK 
A."I ,\, " t 

311t 1\1""ch, 2022 31st M"rch. 202 1 

90.90 9 1 R7 

0.35 1 0..19 

2.88 .'-l4 

lJ l 1.4 <; 

0,24 0,28 

[ .41 1,6<; 

0.35 0.46 

001 0.02 

1.26 1.26 

0.02 0,02 

0.08 0,1 1 

0,54 0,<;4 

99.l7 101.40 
101.40 103.20 



t'f4O 

B. Pre"ioll~ Year (Owned! Acquired u n le~ ~ olhenviSf slalrd) 

TH.: BOAI{I) OF CONTROL FOR C RIC KET IN INDIA 
SCHEDULES FORl\lI NG PART OF HIE ACCOUNTS AS AT 31st MARCI~, 2021 

FIXE D ,\SSETS 

GROSS BLOCK ACCUJ\1ULAH;n DEPREC IATION, AMORTISATION AND 1,\1PA IRMENT 
PAIHICULARS AS nt 

Additions 
DelN ions! As ~t 

ht Apri l, 2020 Adiu\lmentl 31st i\brch, 2021 
TIlIIl!ibie A,wI." 

Lea,ehold land (Rcrer 29 of Schedule 15) 

Buildings 

Improvements to Leasehold Premises 

Training and Fi1ness Equipments · " 

FL, rniture nnd Fixtures 

Air Conditioners. Refrigerators and Water Coolers 

Office Equipmcnts 

Computers ... 

Cars 

Trophy Replicas aod Cricket Memorabi lia 

itrllll1J!ihle A.<,'·e/.\· 
Copyright· Books 

Trademarks 

$ofiware 
CWIPfill/:llldilll' Ca"i/a/ Adl"l",ce .• l 

Capital Work in Progress 

TOTAL 
Previous Year 

95.64 

1.43 

6.41 

13 .67 0.17 

3.94 

1.27 0,0 1 

5.11 0.01 

5. 16 0.1 I 0.Q4 

0. 16 

1.26 

0.63 

16,32 0,2) 

0,74 

0,52 0.26 

1~2 . 27 0.78 0.04 
150.97 1.34 0.05 

Reconci lial ion of Oepreci~tion / Amortisation I Impairment as nbo"c and the Income and Expenditure Accou nl 

Depreci~tion I Amortisation / lmpairment as per Above 
Less: Depreciation I Amortisation / Impairment relating to : 
IPL Assets (Refer Schedule 8) 

NCA Assets (Refer Annexure I to Schedule 12) 

Dcnrecint ion ! Amorl isal ion I lnl1la irrnent as ner Income and Exncnditure Accounl (Excludiue I PUNCA 
U represen ts NC,\ Indoor Stadium constrr rcled on Lnnd owntd by the Karnalakn State Cricket As~ociation. 

95.64 

1.43 

6.41 

13.84 

3.94 

1.27 

5,12 

5.23 

0.16 

1,26 

0,63 

16.54 

0,74 

0.79 

153.01 
152,27 

11.". i"eron'.\' 
2020·2 1 

2.62 

0.04 
0.43 

2.15 

----::\s at 
1st Auril, 2020 

2.80 

1.00 

6.41 

9.92 

2.33 

0.94 

3.18 

4.52 

0. 14 

0.61 

16.32 

0.60 

0.25 

-1 9.07 
-16.28 

u, includes "ssels (osting Rs. 9.56 Crores located at th ird I)!rrty l ocal ion ~ (Training and Fitnc~s Equipments· Rs. 7.13 C"orcl !lnd Compulcr.1 - Rs. 2.43 C rores) 
!iil Arnoun t l es~ than Rs. I L"kh 

F();-·i lif.· On DelNions As Ht 
Year' ! Ad'ustmenls 31st Mard,. 2021 

0,97 ) ,77 

0." I 1,05 

6.4 1 

0,58 10,50 

0,16 2.49 

0,05 0,99 

0 ,29 3.47 

0,27 0.02 4,77 

O ()(} 0,14 

0.00 0 ,6 1 

0.23 16.54 

0.04 0.64 

0.25 

2.62 0.Q2 51.6 1 
2.80 0.04 -19.07 

SClI.: n UU : -I 

/1.\'. ;11("1'(1/"0:,\' 

NET BLOC K 
,\ 5 al I As ,,1 

3 1s1 March. 2021 31s1 1\1"l"(h. 2020 

9 1,87
1 

92.83 

0.39 0.43 

U4 ,1.75 

1.45 1.61 

0,28 0.32 

1.65 1.93 

0.46 0.64 

0.02 002 

1.26 I 26 

0.02 0.02 

0. 11 0, I ~ 

0,54 0,27 

101.40 103,20 
103.20 10-1,69 



THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS AS AT 31st MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 5 

Rs. in Crores 

TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE RECEIVABLE I TAX PAID UNDER As at As at 

PROTEST 31 st March, 2022 31st March, 202 1 

Tax Deducted at Source Receivable 
(Refer Notes 10 of Schedule 15) 4,786.06 4,088.30 

Tax Paid under Protest 
(Refer Notes 9,10 and II of Schedule 15) 

5,294.78 5,154.58 

Taxes Paid - PILCOM I INDCOM I WORLD CUP 1996 
(Refer Note 8 of Schedule 15) 3.70 3.70 

, 

Total 10,084.54 9,246.58 

Ny 



fJ'ry 

THE BOARD OF CO;\TROL FOR CRlChTT IN I.'WI ,\ 

SCl IEllli L ES FORJ\ IING PAIH OF TH E ,\ (,COl ii\'TS AS AT 3 1st ,\URCII. 2022 

CliRREN T ASSETS, LOA:".'S AND AI)VANCES - OHI ERS 

.\. CASlI AND BANK 

Cash on I·land 

Balances with Scheduled Banks 

- In Savings Accounts 

- in ICC World Cup no Account (Refer 23(I)(a) of Schedule 15) 
- Others (Refer Note 3 of Sdtedule 15) 

- In CUITem Accoull ts (EEFC Accounts) 

- In Fixed Deposit Accounts 
- For World Sports Group India Private Limited 

(Refer Notes 4( IJ) and 22(IV) of Schedule IS) 

- For Kochi Cricket Pl;vate Limited 
(Refer Notes 4( d) and 14(a) of Schedule 15) 

- Amounts R'~ceivcd fr0111 I3nnks ngainst Encashmrnt of Bank Guarantees parked in Fhed 
Deposits - Kochi Cricket Private Limited (Refer Note 14{a) of Schedule 15) 

- Others (Refer Notes 4(a). 4{c). 6 and 20(ii)(a) of Schedule 15) 

SUB-TOTAL (A) 

II. INVENTORY 

Stock ofCricke! Balls 

SU 8-TOTAL (B) 

C. RECEIVABLES AND LOANS AND ADVANCES 

Advances to I Amounts Re(:eivable from' 
(Refer Note 38 of Schedule 15) 

- Foreign Cricket Boards 

- Intemalional Cricket: Council (ICC) 
- In twmtional Cricket: Council (ICC) relating to 

ICC World no -2016 Toumament (Refer Note 23(1)(a) of Schedule 15) 

- Franchisees 

Amounts Receiv~ble from Sponsors I Rights Holders (Refer Note 38 of Schedule 15) 

Advance Infrastl1Jcturc Subsidy I Other Advances to State Cricket Associations 

(Refer Nole 38 of Schedule IS) 

Advance to vendors· Indian Premier League (Refer Note 38 of Schedule 15 ) 
- Season 2022 

- Season 202 1 

Entertainment Tax Recovcrablc (Refer Note 30 (a) and of Schedule 15) 

PILCOM (Refer Note 7 of Schedule 15) 

Service Tax Input Credit (Refer Note 12(H)(e) and 12(111) of Schedule 15) 

Service Tax Paid Under Protest 
(Refer Note 12(1) and 12(H ) of Schedule 15) 

IvlVAT Paid Under Protest (Refer Note 13 of Schedule 15) 

GST Input Credit (Refer Nole 12(111) of Schedule 15) 

Ex(ess Tax Deducted at Source Recoverable (Refer Note 38 of Schedule 15) 

Interest on Tax Deducted at. Source Recoverable (Refer Note I I (g) of Schedule 15) 

Other Amounts Receivable and Deposi ts 

Amounts Deposited with (o mi l Other PaJiy as per Hon'ble Bomb~y High Coun orders 
(Refer Note 14(a), 15 and 17(a) of Schedule 15) 

Less: Provision for Doubtful Receivables and Loans and Advances 

SUB-TOTAL (C) 

D. OHlER CURRENT ASSETS 

Intcrest ACClued on Fixed Deposits (Net) 

IPL Se~son2022 Allocated Surplus (Refer Note 22(1) of Schedule 15) 

SUB-TOTAL (D) 

Totnl (A+8+C+0) 

As 'It 

3 1st ,\Iarch. 2U22 

0.0\ 

1.4 \ 

10.205.33 

44.\8 

220.40 

153.34 

366.62 

10,991.29 

3.26 

3.26 

55.93 

171.01 

8.55 

140,87 

376.36 

167.21 

22 1,37 

15,26 

3.07 

6,55 

135 

75,80 

99,14 

95 .79 

95 .73 

217,96 

27.67 

348.32 

1,751 ,58 

(20.87) 

1,730,71 

14.42 

235.77 

250.1 9 

12,975.45 

scm:nn.E 6 

I<s, III ( 'r"}""s 

·\ s lit 
31 st i'II,lrch, 2021 

0.0 \ 

8.5 1 

5.744.04 

44.68 

496.13 

220.40 

153 ,34 

166,86 

6,833.97 

4.6 1 

4.61 

3.1 6 

172.86 

8.55 

94.91 

279.48 

398.56 

145.37 

0.27 

3.07 

6.55 

US 

75.80 

79.39 

381.88 

64.88 

!9.58 

348.32 

1,804.50 
(20.87) 

1,783.62 

41.67 

41.67 

8,663.87 



THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH , 2022 

SCHE DULE 7 

Rs. in Crores 

INCOME FROM MEN'S INTERN A TlONAL TOURS / TOURNAMENTS FY 2021-22 FY 2020-2 1 

Sponsorship Income 283.52 192.40 

Participation Fees from ICC 5.48 -

P r ize Money 5.56 -

Tota l 294.56 192.40 

Note: 
Tour-wise sum mary of Income from International Tours I Tournaments: 
India to Australia - (27 November 2020 to 19 January 202 1) - 52.60 
England Tour to India - (05 February 2021 to 28 March 202 1) - 139.80 
India tour to Sri lanka ( 18 Ju ly 2021 to 29 July 202 1) 31.56 -

India tour to England (04 August 2021 to 06 September 2021) 21.04 -

NewZealand Tour to India (17 November 2021 to 6 December 2021) 58.25 -

West Indies Tour to India (06 February 2022 to 20 February 2022) 69.90 -
Sri lanka Tour to India (24 February 2022 to 14 March 2022) 5825 -

India Tour to South Africa (26 December 2021 to 23 January 2022) 31.56 -

ICC WTC 2021 (18 June 2021 to 23 June 202 1) 11.37 
ICC Cricket Worldcup 2021 (24 October 2021 to 08 November 2021) 12.63 -

Total 294.56 192.40 
'----- . -

~ 



tn;; 

TIlE BOARD O F CO :>';TROI. FOR ('RIC)":ET IJ\" 11\lll ,\ 

SCII EO I ' L ES FORMING PART OF T il E ACCOV~TS FOR TilE YEAR ENnEn Jisl .\lARC II. 2022 

U .... DlA N PR E,\l IER LEAGUE 

(Refer Note 22 of Sch ,~du lc IS ) 

INCOME 

jI.-1edia Rights Income 

FranchIsees Consider"tion (Refer NOle 22{1I)(c) ofSchcdule IS) 

Srmn~o~hip Income 
Assignment fees 

Income from Salc of Tickets 

- Playoff t\latches 

- Le"!lue Matchc'; 
Share Transfer Fees 

Income from Slow Over Rate and Other Penalties 

Other Income 

Wom"n 's IPL 

- ;""Iedia Rights Income 

- Sponsorship Income 

T otal Income 

EXPENDl TURE 

League Expenses (Refer Note 22(II}(d) and 22( II)(!) of Schedule IS) 

Amounts Due to State Associations (Refer Note 36 of Schedule 15) 

Payments to Franchisees 

- Net Central Rights 

Expenses of Play Off Matches 

Medals. Trophies, CotlSumption ofCrieht Balls and Kits and Clothing 

Agency Fees 

Prize Money 

Release Fee to Foreign Boards (Refer Note 22(1I)(c) of Schedule IS} 

Expenses relating to League Matches 

- Cost of Ticket in ).;, Hosp ital ity and Cater ing Arrangements (Refer Note 22(ll)(b) ofSehcdulc 15) 

- Giant Scor~, Board and Stadium Branding Expenses (Net) 

Entertainment Expenses 

Professional and Com;ultaney Fees 

Opening J Closing Expenses 

Distribu ti on to Franchisees - Sale of tickets league Matches 

Accreditation Expensl's 

Administ rative and Other Expenses (Refer Annexure to Schedule 8) 

Depreciation and Amortisation (Refer Schedule 4) 

Women's IPL 

Tot:l.l [Xllenciitu rc 

Surplus Transfi.-rred to I,,(om( aud [xpClldi t ll re Accoont 

INDIA;'; PRB'1I ER LEAGUE S EASON 2022 

(Refer Note 22(1 of Schedule 15) 

SU"plus Transfe rred to Income l",d E~pCllditore Acco unl 

INDIAN PREl\ l IER LEAGUE - ASSIGNMENT OF SPONSORSH IP RIGHTS 

Refer Note 22(111} of Schedule 15) 

Amount received on assignment of Sponsorship agreement 

Sub-Total (A) 

Sub - Total (8) 

Less: Amoun t accrued towards Franchisees (Net of Franchisee consideration Rs 39.40 Crores) 

Less: Amount accrued towards State Associations 

Sub-Tot!!1 (C) 

1 Surplus Transferred to Income and Expenditure Accoo"t (A+B+Cj 

FY 2021 -22 

S EA SON 2021 

3.065, 16 

447 .74 

699.75 
59.76 

1473 

19.13 
24.119 

1.67 

1.12 

4,333.95 

195.16 

313.42 

1,784.98 

2.70 

2.50 

75.50 

7.43 

10.48 

3.21 

3. 16 

1.97 

19. 13 

0.85 

108.89 

0.04 

2,529.42 

],804.53 

2021·22 

235.77 

235.77 

2021-22 

394.00 

157.60 

27.58 

208.82 

2,249. 12 1 

SCHEDULE II 

Ns. in ('m,,,,,' 

FY 2020-21 

S EA SOJ\ ' 2020 

3,065.16 

393 .87 

385.25 

9.45 

0.37 

0.56 

10.00 

10.00 

3,874.66 

196.36 

275,71 

1.626.99 

3.46 

O.9D 

32.30 

75 .60 

21,77 

138 

un 
2,57 

0 .87 

0,88 

98.27 

0 .04 

7,66 

2,352.65 

1,522.01 

2020-2] 

2020-21 

1,522.01 



TilE BOAIW O F CO'lTROL FOR C RIChET IN IN)))A 

SCllED li LES FORMI ~G PART OF T HE ACCO ll !\TS FOR TilE YEAR ENDED 31 st ,\ IARC II , 2022 

ANN EXllH.E TO SCI-IEO ll LE 8 

Rs. in Crores 

INDIAN PRE i\'lIER LEAG UE 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND OTHER EXPENSES FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 

(Refer Note 33 (a) of Schedule 15) 

Salaries and Allowances (Refer Note 37 of Schedule 15) 25.9 1 27.70 

Gratuity (0. 10) (0.94) 

Retainershi p Charges 3.63 2.70 

Lega l and Professional Charges (Refer Note 33(b) o f Schedule \ 5) 108 0.87 

Photography Expenses 0.74 0.73 

Meeting Expenses 1 81 0.89 

Electri city Charges - 0. 19 

Advertisement 0.84 0.23 

Travelling and Stay Expenses 9.87 3. 16 

Communication Expenses 0.39 0.36 

Printi ng and Stationery 0 12 0. 13 

Annual Maintenance Charges 0.08 0.07 

Office Expenses 0.37 0.15 

Insurance 5.36 7.90 

Lease Rentals 2.70 2.86 

R ates and Taxes 40.40 39.54 

Website Expenses 4.95 3 .25 

Miscc!laneous Expenses 1074 8.48 

Total 108.89 98.27 

fJt( 



THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE SA 

Rs. in Crores 

ICC WORLD MENS 1'20 - 2021 TOURNAMENT FY 2021-22 FY2020-21 
(Refer Note 23(11) of Schedule 15) 

INCOME 

Hosting Fees 101.29 -

Reimbursement of Expenses from ICC 85.44 -

Interest Income 0.35 -

Ticketing Fees 2.08 

TOTAL 189.16 -

EXPENDITURE 

Amounts Due to State Associations (Refer Noles 36 and 39 of Schedule 15) 58. 14 -

Hosting I Staging Costs to Foreign Cricket Boards 62.47 

Staffing / Consultants (including Rs. 23.14 CraTes provided for) 23.89 -

Security Expenses 3.76 -

Bio-Secure Environment Cost 1.78 -

Travelling Expenses 5.67 -

Allowances and Accommodation Expenses 5.47 -

Rates and Taxes 1.09 -

Office Expenses 0.10 -

TOTAL 162.37 -

Net Surplus from ICC Wodd T20 - 2021 Tournament 26.79 

fI1Y 



TIl E BOA Il l) OF C O NTROL FOR C RI C KET Ii\' INDIA 

SCHED LJ Llt: S rORM I:\'G PART O F T II [ ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR EN DED 31 s1 MARC H, 2022 

SC ll EIHiLE 9 

Rs. in Crores 

INTEREST INCOME FV 202J ~22 fV 2020-21 

Interest on Fixed Deposits (Refer Notes 14. [7 and 22([Y)(a) of Schedule 15) 5.02 39.20 

Interest on Savings Bank Accounts 283.73 193.60 

Tota l 288.75 232.80 

~ 



TI-IE BOARD OF CO NTROL FOR C RI CK ET IN INDI A 

SCHE DU LES FORMI NG PART O F THE ACCO Ul\T S FOR THE YEA R END EO 3 1st MA RCH, 2022 

SCHE~ U LE 10 

I?s. in Crores . 

OTlI ER IN COM E FY 2021 -22 FY 2020-21 

Prize Money/Hosting Fec/Part icipat ion Fce from ICC for Jun ior and Womcns' 
0.67 -

International TO ll rnaments 

Income trom Archives 2.73 1.6 1 

Prior Per iod In comes (Net) (Refer Note 35 of Sched ule IS) 4.66 -

Gain on exchange tluctuation (Net) 6.47 -

Tender Income 3.78 

Miscel laneolls Income 0.31 0.65 

Total 18.62 2.26 

~ 



THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDI A i 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 st MARCH, 2022 

SCHED ULE II 

Rs. in Crores 

E XP ENSES OF MEN'S INTERNATIONA L TOURS I TO URNAMENTS FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 

Fees to Players 41.06 26.08 

Fixed Dai ly Allowance to Players 18 .07 8.0 1 

Pri ze Money 5.55 5.85 

Travelling Expenses 8.63 7. 12 

Stay Charges 7.2 1 2 .61 
Match Official Expenses 0.96 0.28 , 

M isceJ Ian eo us Expenses 2.07 1.66 i 
, 

Insurance 0.03 -
Ticketing Expenses 0.55 -
Bio Secure Expenses 0.1 0 -

Total 84.23 51.61 

Note: 

Tour-wise summary of Expenses of International Tours/Tournaments: 

India tour to England (04 August 202 1 to 06 September 202 1) 20.55 -
Sri lanka Tour to India (24 February 2022 to 14 March 2022) 9.2 1 -
ICC Cricket Worldcup 202 1 (24 October 202 1 to 08 November 202 1) 11.34 -

ICC WTC 202 1 ( 18 June 202 1 to 23 June 202 1) 3 .88 -

NewZealand Tour to India (17 November 202 1 to 6 December 202 1) 8.43 -

Indi a Tour to South Afri ca (26 December 2021 to 23 January 2022) 16 .58 -

India tour to Sri lanka ( 18 July 202 1 to 29 July 202 1) 7.83 -

West Indies Tour to India (06 February 2022 to 20 February 2022) 6.41 -

India Tour to Austral ia - (27 November 2020 to 19 January 202 1) - 32.63 

England Tour to India - (05 February 2022 to 28 March 202 1) - 18.98 

Total 84.23 51.61 

~ 



TilE BOARD OF CO NT RO L FOR C RIC h: ET 1:\' INDIA 

SCI I EDl ILES FOR1\11i\(; PART OF TIlE ACCOI INTS FO il T il E Y[AR EI'\DED 31 st ~ t AHCl I. 2022 

SC Il EDl iLE 12 

I?s. in O 'ores 

EXP ENI) IT URE RELATED TO OTHER C RICKETI NG ACT IVrn ES FY 202 1-22 FY 2020-21 

DO,\IEST IC 

Me n's Sc nior Tou rnamcnts 

Ranji Trophy 49.08 
Vijay HaZJrc Trophy 25.92 25 .35 

Sycd Mushlilq Ali Trophy (1'/20 ) 18.47 19.96 

I\ lcn's Jun ior TOUl"lla mcnts 

Col. C .K.Nayudu Trophy (U-22 ) 20.28 

Cooch Behar Trophy ( U- 19) 46.84 

Vinoo Mankad Trophy (U- 19) 17.45 -
U 19 - Chall enger 3.75 

Mens U-25 Onc Day Trophy 19.84 

\ Vornc n's Do mestic Tournaments 36.77 16. 81 

S III>-Iot:11 238.40 62. 12 

INT Ell NATIONAL 

Indi;l 'A ' Intcnmt iolllliToli rs 
Ind ia 'A' lour to So uth Africa 4.63 

Junior Tcam Internat ional Tours 

U- 19 World Cup 11.53 -
ACC U 19 Asia cup 1.69 -
U19 Tri-Series 1.75 

" 'omen 's Intc rnat ional Tou rs 

So uth Africa Women's lour 10 India 4.9 1 

Womcn tour to Australia 9.63 -
ICC Womcns World Cup 4.56 

Women 's tour to England 5.15 

Women 's tour 10 New Zealand 3.47 -
Sub-tota l 42.4 1 4.91 

Tota l elF 280.8 1 67.03 

{d?fy 



T il E nOA Il !) OF C()~TROL FO il CRIC KET I ;\! INDIA 

SC II E1ll" LES FOR'lI ~G I'AHT OF Til E AeCO I II\TS FO I~ Til E YEAH E'OED 31 st l\lMKI·1. 2022 

sell EI)II LE 12 

R.I'. ill O'wes 

EX PEN DITl IRE HELAT ED TO OTi-IE R C RIC KETl I\;G ACT IVIT IES FY 2021 -22 FY 2020· 21 

Tota l B/F 280.81 67 .03 

OTl·JEllS: 

Expenses of National Cricket Academy (Reier Ann<:xure I to Schedu le 12) 24_62 27.00 

Expenses ofSpecialisl Academies (Refer Annexure 2 to Schedule 12) 0.08 

Retainersh ip to Intemat ional Players 92.55 102.55 

Lump sum Benefit to Players 0 .10 

Gross Revenue Share Payable to Players (Refer Note 31 of Schedule 15) 31.56 3.98 

Digital Archive Expenses 3AI 0.98 

Cons umption of Cricket Balls 3.76 2.34 

Selecti on Com minee Fees and Expenses 9.1 6 6.74 

Curators Fees and Expenses 2.10 1.29 

Medical Expenses or 1)layers/Umpires - 0.0 1 

Anti Dopin g Ex penses 0.24 0.41 

Kits and Clothing 0.84 -
Other Cricketi ng Exptmditure 1.00 

Compensati ollto Domesti c Pl ayers · COVID 19 (I - 3 1.50 
Assistance lor Promot ion. Support of Olympic Games and Others 21.07 

Sub· tol:tI 189.3 1 177.98 

470.12 245.0 1 

Ex penses Incurred O ut of Funds: 
Infrastructure Development Fund (State Cricket Associations) 

64.00 15.65 
(Reie r Note 5(a) of Schedule 15) 
Platinum Jubilee Bencvolcnt Fund (Monthly Gratis) 

23.98 25.02 
(Refer Note 5(a) or Schedule 15) 
Infrastructure for C ricket Development Fund - 0.79 
(Refer Note 5(a) or Sched ule 15) 
Benevolent Fund· General (Non· interest bearing) 

1.02 0.5 1 
(Refe r Note 5(a) or Schedule 15) 
North East Infrastructure Development Fund 

70.00 -
(Refe r Note 5(a) of Schedule 15) 

Tola l 629. 12 286.97 

@ Cricketers who panicipated in Ranji Trophy and Senior Women TIOs in 2019·20 Domestic season are given 50 percent add it ional match 
fee as compensation for season 2020·2 1 lost due to COVJD-19 situation. 

------_._---

~ 



THE BOA RD OF CONTROL FOR C RIC KET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORM ING PA RT OF THE ACC OUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3 1st MA RCI·I, 2022 

ANNEXURE - I TO SCHEDULE 12 

Rs. in Crores 

EXPENSES OF NAT IONAL C RICKET ACADEMY FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 

Staff Remuneration and Benefit s 4.72 4.86 

Office and Administrative Expenses 0.91 0.60 

Remuneration to Coach.es and Physiotherapist 15.93 19.2 1 

Cond itioning Camp Expenses 1.75 0.90 

Training Match Expenses 0.02 0.02 

Rehabilitat ion of Players Expenses 0.79 0.66 

Profess ional Charges (Refer Note 33(b) of Schedule 15) 0.13 0.13 

Depreciation and Amorti sati on (Refer Schedule 4) 0.37 0.43 

M iscellaneous Expenses - 0. 19 

Total 24.62 27.00 

'- - ---

~ 



TilE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2022 

ANNEXURE-2 TO SCHEDULE 12 

Rs. in O'ores 

EXPENSES OF SPECIALIST CRICKET ACADEMIES FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 

Remuneration to Coaches - 0.08 

Total - 0.08 

~ 



TilE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR TIlE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCil, 2022 

SCHEDULE 13 

Rs. in Crares 

ESTABLISHMENT AND OTHER EXPENSES FY 202 1-22 FY 2020-21 

Salaries and Allowances (Refer Note 37 of Schedule 15) 8.09 4.53 

Gratuity (0.06) (0.22) 

Relainership Charges 1.54 0.63 

International / General body Meeting Expenses 0.42 0.12 

Legal and Professional Charges (Refer Note 33(b) of Schedule 15) 7.44 9. 15 

Lease Rent (including property tax) 0,42 0.27 

Rates and Ta'\es # 17.05 9.18 

Travell ing and Stay Expenses 1.12 0.24 

Communication Expenses 0. 11 0.05 

Printing and Stationery 0.04 0.03 

Advertisement 0.36 0.05 

Insurance 3.36 2.04 

Loss on Exchange Fluctuation (Net) - 5.85 

Miscellaneous Expenses 5.37 2.07 

Total 45.26 34.01 

# As per Rule 42 of the Central (joods and Services Tax (CGST) Rules, 2017 relating to " Manner of Determination of Input Tax Credit (lTe) in 
respect of Inputs or Input Services and Reversal thereof', states that lTe which pertain to common credit (i.e. for both taxable and exempt supply) 
is to be reversed in the ratio of Turnover of exempt suppy to Total turnover. 

~ 



THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRIC K ET IN INDIA 

SCH EDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR T H E YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2022 

SCH EDULE 14 

Rs. ill Crores 

COACHING EXPENSES FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 

Fees and Expenses of Coaches, Support Staff and Phys iotherapisl 29. 13 30. 13 

Expenses of Conditioning Camps 1.1 2 -

Total 30.25 30.13 

---- - ----

~ 



fit { 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEA R ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 

1. STATUS AND PRINC IPAL ACTIV ITIES 

The Board of Control for Cricket in India (the Board I the BCC I), is registered as a Society under 

the Societies Registration Act, 1860 and the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975, 

The Board is a full member of the Internat ional Cricket Council (ICC) and the Asian Cricket 
Counc il (ACC). 

The primary objects of the Board as per its Rules and Regulations are promoting, developing and 

controlling the game of Cricket in India. 

2. SIGNIFICAN T ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

a) Background & Accounting Convention 

The financ ial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, following the 

accrual concept of account ing cons idering the significant accounting poi,icies as set out below, 
the recognition and measurement principles oftheTecommended accounting standards issued 

by the Inst itute of Chartered Accountants of India (lCAI), and the account ing principles 

generally accepted in India ("Indian GAAP"). Whi le preparing the financ ial statements the 
Board has cons idered the concept of materiality and the items of Income and Expenditure, 

Assets and Liabilities which are material to the financia l statements are presented and disclosed 
separately. 

The financial statements reckons with the stipulations of the Constitution and the Rules and 

Regulations of the Board, the decisions and directions of the Committee of Adm inistrators (CoA) 
appointed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as appl icable, the Orders of the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court of India, as applicable, and on the basis of the decisions taken by the General 
Body, the Apex Council, the Working Committee, the Finance Committee and the IPL 
Governing Council, as applicable. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Board's financial reporting 
process. 

The accounting po licies adopted in the preparation of the accounts are consistent with those 
followed in the previous year. 

b) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Management to make estimates and 
assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent 
liabi lities) as of the date of the financial statements and the repol1ed income and expenses 

during the year. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions regarding several factors. 

The Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financ ia l statements 
are prudent and reasonable. Future results may vary from these estimates . Estimates and 

underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised and future years affected. 



~ .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Sign ifi cant judgments and key sources of est imation uncertai nty include useful lives of fixed 
assets, impai rment of fixed assets, provisioning for doubtful receivables, estimating the 

liabi lit ies ar ising out of taxation, litigations, regulatory/judicial proceedings, etc. 

c) ImpactofCOVID-19 

The Board has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to 
COVID-19 in the preparation of these finan cial statements including the recoverability of 

carrying amounts of assets. In developing the assumptions relat ing to the possible future 

unceltainties in the global economic conditions because of thi s pandemic, the Board has, at the 
date ofapprova\ ofthese financial statements, used internal and external sources of information 

and expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered . The impact ofCOVID-

19 on the financial statements may differ from that estimated as a t the date of approval of these 
financial statements. 

d) Management's Assessment and Matters Significant to the Accounts 

The Management has made assessment of various matters relating to the internal investigations, 

ongoing regulatory/judicial/legal proceedings, litigations, direct and indirect tax disputes, other 
regulatory compliances relating to the Board, including compliance with laws, regulations, judicial 

orders, bye-laws and other constitutional documents of the Board etc., which are significant to the 

Board, and taking into account the decisions and directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India 
/ Committee of Admi nistrators appointed by the Hon' ble Supreme Court of India, Apex Council, 

as applicable. The final outcome ofthese matters, including the related legal interpretations, where 

applicable, could have a significant impact on the financial statements and the Management's 
evaluation of the same is very critical and fundam ental to the preparation of the financial 
statements. 

e) Income and Expenditure Account 

The Board has considered the income earned in the nature of Media Rights Income, Income 

from International Tours/ Tournaments, Sponsorship Income, Di stributions from International 
Cricket Co unc il (ICC) and Asian Cricket Council (ACC), Minimum Guarantee Royalty, 

Interest Income, Other Income, etc. and the Expenses of Men's Senior International Tours / 
Tournaments, Expenditure Related to Other Cricketing Activities, Production Costs, Amounts 

Due to State Associations, Establishment and Other Expenses, Coaching Expenses, Interest on 

Funds, Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment etc. directly in the Income and Expenditure 
Account. The Surplus/Deficit arising out of Indian Prem ier League tournament (lPL) is 
separately determined and disclosed in the Income and Expenditure Account. The details of 

items forming part of such Surplus/Deficit are g iven in Note 8 of the financial statements. Also 
refer Note 2(i) below. 

t) Fixed Assets 

Fixed Assets are accounted at cost. The cost of fixed assets comprises their purchase price net 

of any trade discounts and rebates, import duties and other taxes and any directly attributable 
expenditure on making the asset ready for their intended use. 

Page 2 ono 



~.J 

THE BOARUi OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

g) Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation on the following assets have been provided on the Written Down Value method 
duly cons idering the rates specified in the Income Tax Rul es, 1962 to represent the estimated 
useful lives of the assets, as assessed by the Board: 

Particulars Rate of Depreciation (%) 
Training and Fitness Equipment 15 
Furniture and Fixtures 10 
Air Conditioners, Refrigerators and Water Coolers 15 
Office Equipment 15 
Computers 40 
Cars 15 

Buildings constructed on land owned by others are depreciated over 10 years or the intended 
period of usage, whichever is lower. 

Leasehold land is depreciated over the primalY lease period. 

Improvements to Leasehold Premises are depreciated over the primary lease period. 

Trophy Replicas and Cricket Memorabilia are carried at cost and are not depreciated. 
Intangible Assets such as Copyrights, Trademarks etc. are amolt ized over a period not 
exceeding 10 years depending on their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives of the 
intangible assets and the amortization period are reviewed at the end of each financial year and 
the amortization method is revised to reflect the changed pattern, where applicable. 

Assets used for a period of less than 180 days during the year are depreciated at 50% of the 
applicable rates, in the year of acqu isition and disposal. 

Depreciation is accelerated on fixed assets, based on their condition, usability, etc. , as per the 
estimates of the Board, where necessary. 

h) Revenue Recognition 

Revenue is recognized-on accrual basis, when there is reasonable certainty of the ultimate 

realization, as follows: 

i) Revenue from international tours is recognized based on the earnings from the matches 
played during the year. 

ii) Sponsorsh ip Income is recognized on the basis of number of matches played based on 
the contractual terms with the respective Sponsors. 

iii) Media Rights Income, Franchi see Consideration, Rights Income for each Season ofthe 
Tournament, Minimum Guarantee Royalty and Central Licensing Income are 
recognized based on the contractual terms with the respective paJiies. 

Page 3 of70 



~ -J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

iv) Income from grant of in-stadia rights is recognized on the basis of the contractual terms 
entered into with the respective rights holders. 

v) Income from Sale of Tickets is recognized on accrual basis in the period in which 
matches are held. 

vi) Net Distribution of Surplus from the ICC I ACC is accounted as and when 

communicated I determined I distributed by ICC I ACC upon satisfaction of all 
underlying conditions by BCCI. 

vii) Subscription Income from the State Associations is recognized on accrual basis based 
on the rules framed by the Board. 

viii) Income such as franchisee licensing income, additional sponsorship income, disputed 
revenue claims, prize money income from international tours, interest on delayed 

payments by sponsors I rights holders, compensation received for cancelled 

tournaments and other miscellaneous recoveries / claims by the Board are accounted 
as and when there is reasonable certainty regarding their ultimate realization. 

ix) Share Transfer Income is accounted on accrual basis based on the contractual terms 

and in accordance with the directions of the Finance Committee / Working Committee 
I Apex council of the Board. Revisions, if any, to the amounts recognized are made as 

and when revisions are finalized I determined by the Board and when there is 
reasonable cel1ainty regarding their ultimate realization. 

x) Any increase I reduction I adjustment of income recognized in the prior years which 

has been agreed upon in the current year is adjusted against the current year's income. 

xi) Interest Income on fixed deposits is recognized on time-proportion basis and when 
there is reasonable certainty that economic benefits will flow to the Board. 

i) Indian Premier League (IPL) 

Tournament related Income and Expenses are recognized in the period I year in which the 

tournament is held. In respect of a tournament which spreads across two accounting periods, 

the Income and Expenses are allocated on the basis of the number of matches held in each 
period or other appropriate basis, as applicable. Refer Note 22 below. 

j) International Tours 

The Income I Expenditure relating to International Series which are conducted over two 
financial years are recognized in each of the financial years proportionately on the basis of the 
num ber of matches held. 

k) Forl~ign Currency Transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of 
the transaction or at rates that closely approximate the rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign 

currency monetary items, outstanding at the balance sheet date are restated at the year-end rates. 
Non-monetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising on settlement / 

restatement of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognized as income or 
expense in the Income and Expenditure Account. 

Page 4 of70 



~ -J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

I) Stock of Cricket Balls 

Closing Stocks of Cricket Balls are co nsidered as inventory and are va lued at the lower of Cost 
dete rmined based on First in First Out method and the Net Realizable Value. 

m) Amounts Due to the State Associations 

Amounts Due to the State Associations represent those amounts that are determined by the 
Board as due to the members of the Board in accordance with the established Policies / Rules / 
Decisions of the Board. Also refer Note 36 below. 

n) Employee Benefits 

(i) Defined Contribution Plan 

Contributions towards Employees' Provident Fund are made to the Employees' Provident 
Fund Scheme maintained by the Central Government are charged to the Incom e and 
Expenditure Account. 

(ii) Defined Benefit Plan 

The Board estimates its liability towards employees ' gratuity based on an actuarial 
valuation done by an independent actuary using the Projected Unit Credit method as at 
the Balance Sheet date. Obligation under the defined benefit plan is measured at the 
present value of the estimated future cash flow using a discounted rate that is determined 
by reference to the prevailing market yields at the Balance Sheet date on Government 
Bonds where the currency and terms of the Government Bonds are consistent with the 
currency and estimated term of the defined benefit obligation. Actuarial gains and losses 
are recognised in the Income and Expenditure Account in the year in which they occur. 
The estimate of future salary increase takes into account inflation, likely increments, 
promotions and other relevant factors. 

(iii) Compensated Absences 

The liability for compensated absences carried forward on the Balance Sheet date is 
provided for based on an actuarial valuation done by an independent actuary using the 
Projected Unit Credit method at the Balance Sheet date. The liability includes the long­
term component accounted on a discounted basis and the short-term component 
accounted on an undiscounted basi s. 

(iv) Other Employee Benefits 

Other employee benefits are recognized based on the terms of the employment contract. 

Page 5 of70 



f¢r ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

0) Monthly Gratis 

Monthly Gratis being a voluntary/non-obligatory/non-binding payment by the Board to eligible 

players / umpires, is accrued as per the rules approved by the Board. 

p) Interest on Earmarked Funds 

The Board earmarks Funds on a periodical basis for utilization towards specified activities of 
the Board. Interest, if any applicable, is attributed to such funds from the interest income earned 

by the Board from the balances with Banks by appropriation from Surplus of Income over 

Expenditure for the year. Since such interest income attributed to the Earmarked Funds is also 
required to be utilized for the same purposes as the Earmarked Funds, an amount equal to such 

interest income is credited to the respective earmarked Funds account, for utilization towards 
the specified purpose in future. 

q) Infrastructure Subsidy 

Infrastructure Subsidy to the State Associations is accounted by debiting the fund created for 

the purpose based on the claims/relevant suppOlting documentation submitted by the State 

Associations, along with independently authenticated certificates of Chartered Accountants 
obtained by them and furnished to the Board, duly consideri ng the infrastructure subsidy rules 

formulated by the Board. 

r) InsUirance Claims 

Insurance Claims are accrued for on the basis of claims admitted and to the extent there is no 

uncertainty in receiving the claims. 

s) Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses include amounts paid / payable to office bearers, players, staff, etc. 
relating to claims made by them towards daily allowance, travelling allowance, travel expenses, 

incidental expenses, reimbursements, etc. in accordance with the Board's policies and rules. 

t) Goods and Services Tax and Service Tax Input Credit 

Eligible Goods and Services Tax and Service Tax Input Credit is accounted during the period 
in which the underlying goods / service received is accounted and when there is no uncertainty 
in availing / utilizing the same. 

u) Pro'visions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

Provisions (including those for contingencies) are recognised only when there is a present or 
legal obligation as a result of past events for whi ch it is probable that an outflow of economic 

benefits wi ll be required to settle the transaction and a reliable estimate can be made for the 
amount of the obligation. Contingent liability is disclosed for (i) Possible obligations which 
will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the control of the Board or (ii) Present 

Page 6 of70 



Rili .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR T HE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SC HED ULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

obligations ar ising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of resources will 

be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot 
be made. Contingent assets are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements. 

v) Exc.eptional Items 

Items of income or expenditure from ordina ry activities which are of such size, nature or 

incidence that their separate disclosure is relevant to exp lain the performance of the Board for 
the period , are considered as exceptional items in the Income and Expenditure Account. 

w) Taxes on Income 

Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income as determined in accordance 
with the applicable tax rates and the provisions of the In come Tax Act, 1961 and other 
appli cable tax laws. 

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences, being the differences between the taxab le 
income and the account ing income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in 
one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws 
enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax li abiliti es are recognised 
for all t iming differe nces. Deferred tax assets are recognised for timi ng differences of items 
other than unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward losses only to the extent that reasonable 
certainty exists that sufficient future taxable income will be available agai nst which these can 
be realised. However, ifthere are unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward oftosses and items 
relating to capital losses, deferred tax assets are recogn ised only if there is viltual certainty 
supported by convincing evidence that there will be sufficient fu ture taxable income available 
to realise the assets. Deferred tax assets and liabili t ies are offset if such items relate to taxes on 
income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Board has a legally enforceable right for 
such set off. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their reali sability. 

3. BALANCES WITH BANKS 

Bank balances include a savings account having a balance of Rs. 0.47 Crores (Previous Year 
- Rs. 0.47 Crores) which has been attached by the Income Tax Authorities with respect to the 
PILCOM/INDCOM/WORLD CUP 1996 tax matters (Refer Note 8 below). 

4. FIXED DEPOSITS 

a) Fixed Deposits aggregating Rs. 1.00 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 0.95 Crores) have been 
pledged with a bank as security for the guarantee of Rs. 0.55 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 0.55 
Crores) issued by the bank on behalf of PILCOM in accordance with the order of the Income 
Tax Appellate Tribunal (Refer Note 8 be low). 

b) Fixed Deposits aggregating Rs. N IL (Previous Year - Rs. 496. 13 Crores) have been retained 
in separate escrow fixed deposits as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court with respect 
to the Arbitration with World Sports Group India Private Limited (Refer Note 22(lV) below). 

Page 7 of70 



~ ,J 

THE BOAR)) OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING I'ART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,20n 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

c) Fixed Deposits aggregating Rs. 1.02 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 1.41 Crares) have been 
provided as margin money for the bank guarantee of Rs. 1.04 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 

1.23 Crores) issued by the bank favoring the Deputy Commissioner, Customs in connection 
with import o f product ion equipment on re-export basis. 

d) Fixed Deposits of Rs. 220.40 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 220.40 Crares) have been retained 

in separate escrow fixed deposits as per the order of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court with 
respect to the Arbitration with Kochi Cricket Private Limited (Refer Note 14 (a) below). 

S. FUNDS 

a) During the year, the Board has utilized an amount of Rs. 64.00 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 

15.65 Crores) out of Infrastructure Development Fund (State Associations), Rs. 23.98 Crores 
(Previous Year - Rs. 25.02 Crores) out of the Platinum lubilee Benevolent Fund (Monthly 

Gratis), Rs. NIL (Previous Year - Rs. 0.80 Crares) out of the Infrastructure for Cricket 

Development Fund, Rs. 70.00 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. N IL) out ofNOIth East Infrastructure 
Development Fund and Rs. 1.02 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 0.51 Crores) out of Benevolent 
Fund - General in accordance with its policy. 

b) During the year, the Board has transferred an amount ofRs. NIL (Previous Year - Rs. 50.00 

Crores) to the Platinum lubilee Benevolent Fund (Month ly Gratis), Rs. 150 Crores (Previous 

Year - Rs. NIL) to Infrastructure Development Fund (State Associations) and Rs. 2.24 Crores 
(Previous Year - Rs. NIL) to North East Infrastructure Development Fund from the Income 

and Expenditu re Account out of the total income for the year ended 3 1 st March 2022. 

c) During the year, the Board has attributed interest earned on deposits with Banks to 

Infrastructure Development Fund (State Associat ions) - Rs. 120.11 Crores (Previous Year -
Rs. 131.32 Crores), Infrastructure for Cricket Development Fund - Rs. 54.68 Crores (Previous 

Year- Rs. 59.41 Crores), Platinum lubilee Benevolent Fund (Monthly Gratis) - Rs. 0.27 Crores 
(Previous Year - Rs. 0.32 Crores), Col. C.K. Nayudu Centenary Award Fund - Rs. 0.01 Crores 

(Previous Year - Rs. 0.02 Crores), Cricket Museum Fund - Rs. 0.11 Crores (Previous Year­
Rs. 0.12 Crores), Green Initiatives Fund - Rs. 2.43 Crores (Previous Year- Rs. 2.63 Crores) 

and North East Infrastructure Development Fund - Rs. 2.60 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 3.76 
Crores). 

6. INVESTMENT OF FUNDS 

The Board creates earmarked funds out of its surplus for utili zation towards specific act ivities. 
These funds are commingled with the General Fund of the Board and are invested in approved 
instruments, pending utilization. 

7. PILCOM 

The amount shown as receivable from PILCOM as at 31 st March, 2022 is Rs. 6.55 Crores (Previous 
Year - Rs. 6.55 Crores) and is included under Current Assets, Loans and Advances - Others 

(Schedule 6(C». During the year ended 31 st March 2009, the Board had received USD 2.1 6 Million 
(Equivalent Rs. 9.12 Crores) from the PILCOM Account maintained with Citi Bank N.A. , London. 

Page 8 of70 



~ " 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH , 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Pending receipt of compl ete information regarding the nature of this receipt, the amount of Rs. 9.12 
Crores has not been adjusted against the amount of Rs. 6.55 Croresreceivable from PILCOM but 
has been included under Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3(C)). Also refer Note 34 
below. 

8. PILCOM/INDCOMIWORLD CUP 1996 - T AX STATUS 

Below is the Summary of Contingent liability related to PILCOM: 
(Rs. in Crores) 

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021 

Financial Contingent Conti ngent 
Forum where Year to liability 

Amount 
liability Amount 

paid 
dispute is which the (including 

under 
(including paid under 

pending amount interest and interest and protest 
relates penalty) 

protest 
penalty) 

Calcutta High 
Court I Kolkatta 

1996 Rs.88.78 Rs.6.06 Rs.88.78 Rs.606 
TribunallMumbai 
Tribunal 

Total Rs.88.78 Rs.6.06 Rs.88.78 Rs.6.06 

a) The Income Tax Authorities have treated PILCOM as an agent of various bodies' agencies and 
cricketers for World Cup 1996 to whom payments had been made. The payments so made have 
been treated as income taxable in the respective parties' I persons' hands in India. Accordingly, 
assessments were completed and demand notices aggregating Rs. 22.40 Crores (Previous Year 
- Rs. 22.40 Crores) were served on PILCOM as an agent of the said partiesl persons. Penalty 
proceedings had also been initiated for concealment of income. The Income tax department had 
also treated PILCOM as an agent of the foreign Boards under section 163 and sought to assess 
the income of the foreign Boards in the hands of PILCOM as agent. The Tribunal held that 
PILCOM cannot be treated as agent and as consequence, no income can be assessed in its hands. 
The Income Tax department had preferred appeals to the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court against 
the ITAT order. The Hon'ble Calcutta High Court disposed of the appeals by a common order 
holding that PILCOM would be liable as an agent but restored the matter back to the tribunal 
for a ll other issues, which had not been adjudicated upon by the ITAT, however the appeals 
have not come up for hearing. The Board has filed a Special Leave petition to the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court against the High cOUli's order, which is dismissed by the Supreme Court of India 
during the year. Consequently, the quantificat ion of the liabi lity of the Foreign Cricket Boards 
("FeB") in regard to income accruing and arising in India is pending adjudication before the 
Calcutta Tribunal. Meanwhile the tax author it ies had issued a notice u/s 142(1) to PILCOM 
seeking to assess the income of the FCB in the hands of PILCOM itself on substantive basis. 
This was challenged by the Board by fi ling a writ petition with the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court 
in 1998. In the writ petition, the High Court passed interim orders permitting the assessing 
officer to proceed with the assessment but not pass final orders until the writ petition is disposed 
of. The same is pending adjudication by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court. The Board has made 
a payment ofRs. 2.36 Crores in FY 2019-20 under protest on 27th August, 2019 on behalf of 
PILCOM . 

Page 9 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,20n 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

b) In respect of tax to be deducted by PI LCOM on payments made, the Hon'ble Calcutta High 

Court has passed orders in respect of 2 cases spec ifyi ng that PI LCOM was I iable to deduct tax 
at source on the payments made to Foreign Cricket Boards. The total amount demanded was 

Rs.0.39 Crores, which was already recovered by the Depal1ment. PILCOM had filed Specia l 
Leave Petitions (SLPs) before the Hon ' ble Supreme Court against the order of the Hon ' ble 

Calcutta High Court. The SLPs were admitted and appeals emanati ng therefrom were dismissed 

by the Supreme Court by its order dated 29th April , 2020. The payment of Rs. 2.36 Crores set 

out in the earl ier note is without considering the TDS of Rs. 0.39 Crores and consequently no 
liability in regard to the FCB will arise on the Board. 

c) Based on the appeals fil ed by PILCOM at various appellate levels and the Orders passed by the 
Income Tax Appellate Tribunal! Hon'ble Calcutta High Court accepted the clai m of PILCOM 

that the amount received by other Boards (Guarantee Money) and the players (Prize Money) 

from PILCOM cannot be assessed in the hands of PILCOM except for a demand of Rs. 1.29 

Cron" upheld by the ITA T. 

d) In respect of payment made by INDCOM to var ious parties, Income Tax aggregating Rs.0.83 

Cron" (Previous Year - Rs. 0.83 Crores) has been paid under protest to the appropriate 
authori ties. Pending resolution of the dispute regarding the applicability of tax deduction 

provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 to the payments made, the Board has not issued tax 
deduction certificates and such certificates would be issued to the payees should the matter be 

finally decided against the Board and the amount will be adjusted in the year of resolution of 

the dispute. 

e) Amounts recoverable from PILCOM include payments aggregating Rs. 0.45 Crores (Previous 
Year - Rs. 0.45 Crores) made under protest to the Income Tax Authoriti es . Further, the 

authorities had also demanded interest aggregating Rs. 0.64 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 0.64 

Crones) which the Board paid under protest. An appeal had been filed against the demand of 
interest, which had been dismissed by the ITA T. The Board had preferred an appeal with the 

Han' ble Calcutta High Court, which is pending. Further, the ACIT had raised a demand of Rs. 
0.10 Crores (Prev ious Year - Rs. 0.10 Crores) under Section 220(2) for which the Board had 

preferred an appeal before CIT (TDS) and paid Rs. 0.10 Crores under protest. The CIT (A) had 

confirmed the demand ofRs. NIL (Rs. 53,806) for non-deduction ofTDS, which the Board has 
paid under protest and preferred an appeal with the ITA T, which is pending. 

f) The Board had provisionally been assessed for the income earned by PILCOM during 

Assessment year 1996-97 from the World Cup 1996 by the Income Tax Authorities and a 
demand of Rs. 62.68 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 62.68 Crores) had been served, which had 

been disputed and against which an appeal had been filed before the CIT (Appeals), which has 
been settled in favor of the Board. However, the Income Tax Authorities have filed an appeal 

before the ITA T Bombay against the said order and the ITAT Bombay has adjourned the matter 
and there is no progress with respect to the same. 

Based on professional advice, the Board believes that no liability is required to be recognized 

in the financi al statements in thi s regard. 

Page 10 of70 



~,f 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH , 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

9. INCOME TAX ASSESSMENT STATUS 

Below is the Summary of Contingent liability re lated to Income tax assessments: 

(Rs. in Crores) 

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31 st March 2021 

Contingent Contingent 

Forum Financial 
liability liabi lity 

(including Amount Refund (including Amount Refund 
where Year to 

interest and paid adjustment interest and paid adjustment 
dispute which the 

penalty) under by the penalty) under by the 
is amount 

pending relates 
(Refer protest authority (Refer protest authority 

footnote footnote 

below) below) 

Section 12 

A 

Bombay 
exemption 

High 
( I " June 

Not quantifiable Not quantifiable 
2006 to 

Court 2 JSI 

August 
2018) 

2004-05, 
2005-06, 

2006-07, 

2007-08, 
2008-09, 

2009-10, 

ITAT 2010-11, 6,017.83 3,723 .75 2,379.45 6,017.83 3,723.75 2,379.45 
2011 - 12, 

2012-13 , 
2013-14, 

2014-15, 
2015-16, 

2016-17 

2003-04, 

CIT (A) 
2017-18, 

2,388.63 366.90 32.41 1,785 .29 20.00 32.4 1 
2018- 19 
2019-20 

Total 8,406.46 4,090.65 2,411.86 7,803.12 3,743.75 2,411.86 

Footnote: Contingent liability is on account of the [ncome Tax authorities computing the total 
income of the Board treating it as AOP under normal provision for the [ncome Tax Act, [96 [ and 

mainly clue to the additions / disallowance made in the assessment proceedings, in respect of TV 
subventions and subsidy to State Associations on the ground that it is distribution of profit and not 

Page [ I of70 



~ " 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

application of income, disallowances under section 40A(3), expenses not allowable under section 
438, Interest on benevolent fund, etc. All the assessments in respect of which tax is determined as 

payable by the Income tax Department are being contested / disputed by the BCCI at various 

appellate forums. Accordingly, the Board has not considered the above additions/ disallowances 
while computing income for the period subsequent to 21 st August, 2018 (refer Note I (d) below) 

considering the position remaining uncel1ain as on 31 5t March, 2022. 

Further, the Department at the time ofrecovelY of taxes, either by way of payment under protest or 

by way of adjustment of refunds, computes interest under section 220(2). However, since the 

principal taxes are themselves contested /disputed by the BCCI, no part of the interest is accrued. 

I. Financial Years 2008-09 until 20th August, 2018: 

a) The Board had registered itself under Section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961. During the 

year ended 31st March, 20 I 0, the Board received a communication from the Director of Income 

Tax (Exemption), Mumbai stating that the registration granted to the Board under Section 12A 
of the Income Tax Act, 1961 is not valid from 1st June, 2006, the date on which the Objects 

and Memorandum of the Board were amended. The Board's appeal with the ITA T against the 

said communication had been dismissed as non- maintainable by the ITA T. The ITA T has held 
that the benefits of registration under Section 12A cannot be extended to the amended objects. 

Before the ITA T, the special counsel of the Department stated that the department had not 

cancelled the registration of the BCCI and the communication of 28th December 2009 was only 
advisory. It is in view of the stand of the department that the ITAT stated that the BCCI could 

rely on this assertion of the Department. However, without prejudice, the Board believes that 

the benefits of registration under Section 12A would continue to be available for the original 
objects of the Board. In regard to the observations of the ITAT in the order, the BCCI preferred 

an appeal to the Bombay High Court which is pending adjudication. Therefore, the consistent 

stand of the BCCI is that the registration under section 12A is subsisting and has not been 
cancelled. No order for cancellation of registration as is mandated by section 12AA(3) has been 

passed. 

During the previous year ended 31 st March, 2013, the Board had filed an appeal before the 

Hon'ble High Court of Bombay against the order of the ITAT and the Board has also filed a 

writ petition before the Hon'ble High COUl1 of Bombay to stay the communication of the 
Director of Income Tax. During the previous year ended 31 st March, 2015, the Hon'ble High 

Court of Bombay admitted the appeal of the Board and directed that both the writ petition and 
the appeal are interconnected with the same matter and, therefore they would be heard together. 

b) During the previous year ended 31 st March, 2009, the Board had also received a letter from the 

Income Tax Dep3l1ment requesting the Board to analyze its facts and pay the necessary advance 
tax consequent to the amendment of the definition of "Charitable Purpose" under Section 2( IS) 
of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

c) Notwithstanding the above and the status of the assessments for the various assessment years 
indicated in (Ill) below, no provision for Income Tax has been made in the books upto 21st 

August,2018, which is similar to the stand taken by the Board for prior periods, since the 
Board has been legally advised that the Board would continue to enjoy exemption under Section 

Page 12 of70 



fC(f ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEA R ENDE D 31st 
MARCH , 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCO UN TS (CONTD.) 

II of the Income Tax Act. 1961 considering that the operations ofthe Board wou ld contin ue to 
be covered by the amended definition of "Charitable Purpose" under Section 2( 15) of the 

Income Tax Act, 1961 , and the Board wou ld continue to enjoy the benefits of the registrat ion 

under Section 12A of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 

The aggregate amount of demands for the periods upto 21 st August 20 18 is Rs. 7,249.4 1 Crores. 

Refer note 9(111) (a) to 9 (III) (s). 

d) On 9th August, 20 18, the Supreme Court approved the new constitution of the BCCI. In 

compliance of the provisions of section 12A( 1 )(ab) of the Income Tax Act 1961 , the BCCI has 
preferred an application to the Commiss ioner of Income Tax (Exemptions)/ Principal 

Commissioner. The Principal Commissioner of Income Tax has rejected the appli cation vide 

order dated 28th March, 20 19. The Board fil ed an appeal with the ITAT against the said 
rejection by the Principal Comm issioner of Income Tax. During the year end 3 1 st March 2022, 

the ITA T has passed an order dated 2nd November, 202 1 stat ing that the Board is ent itled to 

the continuance of its registration under section 12A dated 12th February, 1996 and 
accordingly, the impugned order passed by the learned Principal Commissioner stands quashed. 

The Principal Commissioner oflncome Tax has time limit of 120 days from the date of recei pt 

of the ITAT order to fil e an appeal against the said order of the ITA T in the High Court. 

Accordingly, the management has, on a prudent basi s, continued to recogni se provision for 
income tax with effect from 2 1 st August, 2018 (date of approval of the new constitution of 

BCC I) until final disposal of the matter including payment of advance tax under protest. The 
aggregate amount for provision for income tax recognised as at 31st March 2022 is Rs. 2,6 12 

Crones (Rs. 1, 150 Crores for the year ended 3 I st March 2022, Rs. 792 Crores for the year ended 

31 st March 202 1, Rs. 5 10 Crores for the year ended 3 1 st March 2020 and Rs. 160 Crores for the 
year ended 3 I st March 20 19). 

II. Periods Prior to Financial Year 2008-09: 

The Department has filed appeals for the financial year 1998-99 and 1999-2000 before the ITA T 
quest ioning the exemption under Section II of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Further, the 

Department has denied the exemption under Section II of the Income Tax Act, 196 1 for the 
financial years 2006-07 and 2007-08 as described in the notes below. Further, the Hon'ble High 

Court of Bombay has quashed the writ petitions filed by the Board chall enging the reassessment 

proceedings for the financial years 2003 -04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 by the Department in which 
the exemption under Section II was proposed to be den ied. However, considering the fact that 

for the financial years 2000-01 , 2001-02 and 2002-03, the Assessments under Section 143(3) 
have been completed allowing the exemption under Section 11. The tribunal has disposed the 

departmental appeals and the appeals of the Board. The grant of exemption under section II has 
been upheld. Based on those orders there will be no fin ancial liability on the Board. The Board 

expects a favorabl e decision with respect to the disputes relating to the financial years, 2003-
04, 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 and 2007-08 as detailed below based on professional advice 

and, hence, believes that no liability towards tax is required to be provided for in the financial 
statements. 

III. Year-wise Assessment Status: 

Page 13 of70 



wv" 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

a) For the financial year 1997-98, the Income Tax Authorities had withdrawn the tax exemption 
given to the Board under Section 10(23) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and had raised a demand 
aggregating Rs. 10.17 Crores (inclusive of interest amounting to Rs. 3.74 Crores). The Board 
had preferred an appeal with the CIT (A) against the said demand and had deposited Rs. 4.03 
Crores under protest. The CIT (A) thraugh its order restored the exemption under Section 10(23) 
but sustained disallowance of expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.75 Crores. The Board filed an 
appeal with the ITAT and the ITA T allowed the appeal in favor of the Board and referred the 
matter back to the Assess ing Officer for verifying the expenses incurred out of the INDCOM 
Bank Account, which is pending. 

b) For the financial year 1998-99, the Income Tax Authorities denied the benefit of Section II of 
the Income Tax Act, 1961 to the Board and raised a Tax demand aggregating Rs. 4.10 Crares 
(inclusive of interest amounting to Rs. 1.38 Crares). The Board preferred an appeal with the 
CIT (A) against the said demand. The CIT (A) through its order substantiall y allowed the appeal 
but sustai ned disallowance of expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.10 Crores resulting in a demand 
of Rs. 0.03 Crares. The Board and the Department have gone in appeal against the order of the 
CIT (A) before the ITAT, In the meanwhile, the Board had paid Rs. 0.03 Crores under protest 
and during the year ended 31 st March 2009, the Board received refund of Rs. 2.66 Crores 
(incl uding interest amounting to Rs. 0.62 Crores), for the financial year 1998-1999 after 
adjusting the demand ofRs. 0.03 Crores. During the year ended 3 I st March 2019, ITA T appeal 
has been heard in October 20 18 and the ITA T order has been received on the basis of wh ich the 
Board will have no financial liability. 

c) For the financial year 1999-2000, the Income Tax Authorities denied the benefit of Section 
10(23) and Section II of the Income Tax Act, 1961 to the Board and raised a Tax demand 
aggregating Rs. 18.21 Crores (inclusive of interest amounting to Rs. 5.95 Crores). The Board 
preferred an appeal against the said demand. The CIT (A) through its order substantially allowed 
the appeal but sustained disallowance of expenditure amounting to Rs. 0.15 Crares, resulting in 
a demand of Rs. 0.10 Crores. In the meanwhile, the Board paid Rs. 0.10 Crores under protest 
and during the year ended 3 1 st March, 2009, the Board received refund of Rs. 3.24 Crores 
(including interest amounting to Rs. 0.77 Crores), for the financial year 1999-2000 after 
adjusting the demand ofRs. 0.10 Crares. The Board has gone in appeal against the order of the 
CIT (A) before the ITA T, which has been heard in October 2018. The ITA T order has been 
received on the basis of which the Board will have no financial liability. 

d) The Income Tax Department has disallowed the interest on benevolent fund in assessing the 
income of the Board for financial years 2000-0 1, 2001 -02,2002-03,2003-04,2004- 05 & 2005-
06. For financial years 2000-01 ,2002-03,2003-04,2004-05 and 2005-06, the disallowance was 
made at the time of regular assessment and with regard to financial year 2001 -02, the 
disallowance was made during the reassessment proceedings. Based on an appeal filed by the 
Board against the above disallowance, the ITA T passed an order on 27th March, 2012, holding 
that interest on Benevolent Fund is allowable as appl ication of income for financial years 2000-
o I to 2005-06. The orders were passed under the scenario that the Board is registered under 
Section 12A and is eligible for exemption under Section II of the Income Tax Act, 1961. 
For the financial years 2000-0 I, 200 1-02 and 2002-03, Interest on Benevolent Fund has been 
allowed, as the income of the Board has been assessed allowing the exemption avai lable under 
Section II. However, for financial years 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 the interest on 

Page 14 of70 



Nf..J 

THE BOA RD OF CONTROL FO R CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Benevolent Fund has been disallowed since, the income of the Board was assessed as an AOP 
carrying Business. (Refer Note (e), (f) and (g) below). 
Againstthe order of the ITA T, the depaJ1ment has filed an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court 
of Bombay. The Hon'ble High Court of Bombay has quashed the appeal of the Depal1ment for 
reopen ing of financial year 2002-03 and upheld the order of the Tribunal. 

e) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( 1) from the Income Tax Authorities for the 
financial year 2003 -04. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund of Rs. 
2.80 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 0.12 Owes) of wh ich Rs. 1.07 Crores was 
originally adjusted against the demand for financial year 2000-0 I. Based on scrutiny 
assessment, the Board received an order under Section 143(3) wherein the assessment for the 
financial year 2003 -04 was completed and an order was passed by the Income Tax Officer 
(Exemptions), Mumbai. The Board was recogn ized under Section 12A and the assessment was 
completed allowing the exemption under Section II , but there were certain disallowances. 
Against the said di sallowances, the Board had filed an appeal before CIT (A) and the appeal 
was decided in favor of the Board. Further, the Department filed an appeal against the order of 
CIT (A) before IT AT and the appeal was decided in favo r of the Board. The department 
preferred an appeal to the Bombay High Court, which was dismissed. 

However, during the year ended 3 1 st March, 20 I I, the Board received a notice under Section 
148 from the Income Tax Department stating that the income in respect of financial year 2003-
04 escaped assessment within the meaning of Section 147 of the Incom e Tax Act, 1961. The 
Board fil ed a writ petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay challenging the reopening 
of assessment, wh ich was dismissed by the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay against the Board. 
Following the order of the Hon ' ble High Court of Bombay, the Department completed the 
reassessment and demanded Rs. 52.4 1 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 2 1.37 Crores) 
vide order under Section 143(3) read with Section 147. The Assessing Officer recovered an 
amount of Rs. 32.4 1 Crores out of the refund due for the financial year 20 I 1-1 2 (refer (m) 
below). Further, the Board also paid the balance amount of Rs. 20 Crores under protest. The 
Board has fil ed an appeal with the CIT (A) against the aforesaid order, wh ich is pending 
adjudication. 

f) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( 1) from the Income Tax Authorities fo r the 
financial year 2004-05. Vide this intimat ion, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund ofRs. 
3.51 Crores. Based on scrutiny assessment, the Board has received an order under Section 
143(3 ) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 wherein, the assessment was completed and an order was 
passed by the Additional Director of Income Tax (Exemptions) Mumbai. As per the order, the 
Board was recognized under Section 12A and the assessment was completed under Section 11 , 
but there were certain disallowances. Against the said di sallowances, the Board had fil ed an 
appeal before CIT (A) and the appeal was decided in favo r of the Board. Further, the Department 
filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before ITAT and the appeal was decided in favor 
of the Board. The department preferred an appeal to the Bombay High Court, which was 
dismissed. However, during the year ended 3 1 st March, 20 II , the Board received a notice under 
Section 148 from the Income Tax Department stating that the income in respect of financial 
year 2004-05 has escaped assessment with in the meaning of Section 147 of the Income Tax Act, 
1961. The Board filed a writ petition before the Hon 'ble High Court of Bombay challenging the 
reopening of assessment, which was dism issed by the Hon'ble High Court against the Board. 

Page 15 of70 



ilJY '4 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR C RI C KET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR END ED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUN TS (CONTD.) 

Following the order of the Hon'ble High COLIrt of Bombay, the Department completed the 
reassessment and demanded an amount ofRs. 91.46 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 
35.57 Crores) vide order under Section 143(3) read with Section 147. The Assessing Officer 
recovered an amou nt ofRs. 7 1.46 Crores by adjusting the refund due forthe fin ancial year 20 I 1-
12 (refer (m) below) and the Board also paid the balance amount of Rs. 20 Crores under protest. 
The Board had fil ed a petit ion under Section 154 for rectification of mistakes in the assessment 
order and the outcome resulted in a refund of Rs. 46.93 Crores . However, the said refund is 
adj usted against the demand of financial year 2012-13 (refer (n) below). The Board preferred 
an appeal against the assess ment order. The CIT (A) thro ugh its order partially a llowed the 
appeal and the order giving effect to CIT (A) order is awaited. Further, the Board had filed an 
appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, which has been allowed by the tr ibunal in 
favor of the Board vide order dated 12,h January 2022. However, order giving effect to the 
appellate order is yet to be passed by the assessing officer. 

In add ition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 27 1 (I ) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceed ings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed. 

g) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) from the Income Tax Authorities for the 
financ ial year 200 5-06. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authori t ies granted a refund ofRs. 
8.32 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 0.63 Crores). The assessment under section 
143(3) for the fin anc ial year 2005-06 was completed and an order was passed by the Additional 
Director of Income Tax (Exemptions), Mumbai. As per the order, the Board was recognized 
under Section 12A and the assessment was completed under Section I I but there were certain 
disallowances. Against the said disallowances, the Board had filed an appeal before CIT (A) 
and the appeal was decided in favor of the Board. Further, the Department filed an appeal against 
th e order of CIT (A) before ITAT and the appeal was decided in favor of the Board. The 
department preferred an appeal to the Bombay High Court, which was dismi ssed. However, 
during the year ended 31 st March, 20 II , the Board received a notice under Section 148 from 
the I ncome Tax Department stating that the income in respect of financial year 2005-06 has 
escaped assessment within the meaning of Section 147 of the Income Tax Act, 1961. The Board 
fil ed a wri t petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay chall enging the reopening of 
assessment, which was dismi ssed by the Hon'ble High Court. Following the order of the 
Hon'ble High Court of Bombay, the Department completed the reassessment and passed an 
order wherei n the tax liabili ty has been revised to Rs. 222.93 Crores (including interest 
amounting to Rs. 99.40 Crores). After adding a further estimated li ability of interest of Rs.13.24 
Crones, the aggregate demand was Rs. 23 6.17 Crores. The Assessing Officer recovered an 
amount of Rs. 192.80 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial year 20 12- 13 (refer 
(n) below), Rs.12.17 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financi al year 20 15-16 (refer (q) 
below) and the Board a lso paid an amount ofRs 3 1.2 1 Crores under protest. During the prev ious 
year ended 3 1 st March, 2016 the Assessing Officer has passed an Order under section 154, 
whi ch resulted in refund of Rs. 48.25 Crores. However, the said refund is adjusted against the 
demand of financial year 2007-08 (refer (i) below). The Board preferred an appeal against the 
assessment order. The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed the appeal and the order 
giving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the 

Page 16 of70 



~y -.J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

order of CIT (A) before the IT A T, which has been allowed by the tribunal in favor of the Board 
vide order dated 12'" January 2022. However, order g iving effect to the appellate order is yet to 
be passed by the assessing officer. 

In addition, the Dep3ltment has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 271(1) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

h) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) from the Income Tax Authorities for the 
financial year 2006-07. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund of Rs. 
26.97 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 2.34 Crores). Based on scrutiny assessment, 
the Board has received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 wherein, the 
exemption under Section II has been denied and the income of the Board has been assessed in 
the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of Rs. 123.45 Crores (including 
interest amounting to Rs. 29.44 Crores) has been demanded. The Assessing Officer recovered 
the demand by adjusting the refund due of Rs. 92.68 Crores and Rs. 30.77 Creres in respect of 
financial year 2007-08 (refer (i) below) and financial year 2008-09 (refer (j) below) respectively. 
The Board filed an appeal before the CIT (A) against the assessment order. The CIT (A) through 
its order dismissed the appeal and the order giving effect to CIT (A) order is awaited. Further, 
the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, which is pending 
adjudication. 

In the meanwhile, the Assessing Officer re-opened the assessment for the financial year 2006-
07 and the assessment under Section 143 (3)(ii) read with Section 147 was completed and an 
order was passed wherein the tax liability has been increased by Rs. 83.43 Crores (including 
interest amounting to Rs. 53.28 Crores). The Assessing Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 
17.76 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial year 2011-12 (refer (m) below) and 
the Board also paid an amount of Rs. 67.33 Crores under protest. The Board filed an appeal 
before the CIT (A) against the order 143(3) read with section 147. The CIT (A) through its order 
allowed the appeal filed by the Board and the order giving effect to CIT (A) order is awaited. 
Further, the Department had filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before ITAT. The 
appeal has been heard by ITA T on 7th April 202 1 followed by the order dated 2nd August 2021 
confirming the order of the CIT (A) and setting aside the reassessment proceedings initiated for 
A Y 2007-08 on the technicality that issuance and service of notice under section 143(2) is a 
foundational requirement for assessment under section 143(3) LW.S. 147, and in the absence of 

the same and notwithstanding the fact that the assessee may have participated in the related 
assessment proceedings, the reassessment order cannot have sanctity. 

In the meanwh ile, the Department had once again issued a notice under Section 148 reopening 
the assessment for financial year 2006-07 for the second time. The re-opening proceedings were 
initiated by the Income Tax Department stating that certain income has escaped assessment. The 
assessment under Section I 43(ii) read with Section 147 was completed for the second time and 
an order was passed with an additional demand of Rs 52.99 Crores. The Assessing officer 
recovered an amount ofRs. 52.99 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial year 2008-
09 (refer (j) below). The Board filed an appeal before the CIT (A) against the aforesaid order. 
The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT 

Page 17 of70 



M/ -J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR EN DED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

(A) order is awaited. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before 
the ITA T which is pending for adjudicatio n. 

In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 27 1 ( I) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Depal1ment to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Conseq uently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

i) The Board received an int imation under Section 143( I) from the Income Tax Authorities for the 
financial year 2007-08. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund ofRs. 
92.68 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 9.56 Crores). As indi cated in (h) above, the 
Department has adju sted the refund receivable of Rs. 92.68 Crores (including interest on refund 
ofRs.9.56 Crores) towards the demand for the financial year 2006-07. 
Based on scruti ny assessment, the Board received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income 
Tax Act, 196 1 wherein, the exemption under Section II has been denied and the income of the 
Board has been assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of Rs. 
27 1.02 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 54.69 Crores) has been demanded. The 
Assessing Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 130.79 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the 
financial year 2008-09 (refer (j) below), Rs. 11 5.54 Crores by adj usting the refund due for the 
financial year 20 I 0-11 (refer (I) below). Further, the Board also paid an amount of Rs. 24.69 
Crones under protest. During the year ended 3 1 st March 20 16 the Assessi ng Officer has passed 
an Order under section 154, which resulted in refund of Rs. 3. 10 Crores. However, the said 
refund has been adj usted agai nst the demand of financial year 2010-11 (refer (I) below). The 
Board fil ed an appeal before CIT (A) against the order uls 143(3). The Board filed an appeal 
before the CIT (A) against the assessment order. The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed 
the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited . Further, the Board has 
filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITA T, whi ch is pending adjudication. 

In the meanwhile, the Assessing Officer re-opened the assessment for the financial year 2007-
08 and the assessment under Section 143 (3)(ii) read with Section 147 was completed and an 
order was passed wherein the tax liability has been increased by Rs. 152.32 Crores (including 
interest amounting to Rs.80.25 Crores). The Board had paid the entire amount of Rs. 152.32 
Crones under protest against the said demand. The Board filed an appeal before CIT (A) against 
the aforesaid order. The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed the appeal and on givi ng 
the effect to CIT (A) order the refund increased to Rs. 191.81 Crores. However, the said refund 
is adjusted against the demand of financial year 20 13-14 (refer (0) below). Further, the 
Department had fil ed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before ITA T. The appeal has been 
heard by ITAT on 7th April 2021 followed by the order dated 2nd August 2021 confirming the 
order of the CIT (A) and setting aside the reassessment proceedings initiated for AY 2008-09 
on the technicality that issuance and service of noti ce under section 143(2) is a foundational 
requirement for assessment under section 143(3) LW.S. 147, and in the absence of the same and 
notwithstanding the fact that the assessee may have participated in the related assessment 
proceedings, the reassessment order cannot have sanctity. 

Page 18 of70 



W.J 

THE BOARn OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INniA 

SCHEnULES FORMING PART OF T HE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENnEn 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

In the meanwhile, the Department had issued a notice under Section 148 reopening the 
assessment for financial year 2007-08 for the second time. During the year ended 31 st March 
2016, the Assessing Officer issued an Order under Section 143(3) (ii) read with Section 147 
with an additional demand of Rs 53.42 Crores. The assess ing officer recovered a sum of Rs. 
48 .25 Crores by way of adjustment against refund of financial year 2005-06 (refer (g) above) 
and the balance of Rs. 5.17 Cro res was paid by the Board. The Board filed an appeal before CIT 
(A) against the aforesaid order. The CIT (A) through its order dismissed the appeal. Further, the 
Board has fi led an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITA T which is pending for 
adjud ication. 
In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 27 1 (I ) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance ti ll the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

j) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) from the Income Tax Authorities for the 
financial year 2008-09. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund of Rs. 
161.56 Crores. However, Rs. 30.77 Crores of the said refund has been adjusted against the 
demand of financial year 2006-07 (refer (h) above), Rs. 130.79 Crores of the refund has been 
adjusted against the demand of financial year 2007-08 (refer (i) above). As per information 
obtained from the department a further refund of Rs. 77.09 Crores has been adjusted against the 
demand of financial year 20 13-14 (refer (0) below). Based on scrutiny assessment, the Board 
received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 wherein, the exemption 
under Section II has been den ied and the income of the Board has been assessed in the status 
of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of RsA13 .59 Crores (including interest 
amounting to Rs. 69.22 Crores) has been demanded. After adding a further estimated liability 
of interest of Rs. 27.71 Crores, the aggregate tax demand was 441.30 Crores. The Assessing 
Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 224.07 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financ ial 
year 2009-10 (refer (k) below), Rs. 70.72 Crores by way of adjustment of refund for financial 
year 20 14-15 (refer (p) be low) and Rs. 2 1.21 Crores by way of adjustment of refund for financ ial 
year 2015-16 (refer (q) below). The Board has paid an amount of Rs. 125.3 1 Crores under 
protest. The Board filed an appeal before the CIT (A) aga inst the aforesaid order. The CIT (A) 
through its order partially allowed the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is 
awaited. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, 
wh ich is pending adjudication. 

The demand is due to income assessed for FY 2007-08 and once again the same income be ing 
assessed for FY 2008-09, thus leading to double addition. The Board had also filed a petition 
under Section 154 to rectify this mistake. During the previous year ended 3 1 st March, 20 15, the 
Department passed orders against Section 154 petition and consequently the tax liability was 
revised resulting in refund of Rs.71.55 Crores. While rectifying the mistake, the Assessing 
Officer disallowed the credit of TDS for certain items. Against such disallowance, the Board 
filed an appeal before the CIT (A). The CIT (A) through its order allowed the appeal and the 
order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited. 

In the meanwhile, the Department issued a notice under Section 148 for re-opening of the 
assessment stating that certain income has escaped assessment. During the year ended 31 st 
March, 2015, the assessment under Section 143(3) read with Section 147 was completed and an 

Page 19 of70 



~ -J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

order was passed. The order for reassessment was passed subsequent to the rectification. As a 
result, the refund due reduced to Rs. 60.35 Crores against the refund of Rs. 71.55 Crores, as 
determined by the rectification order. However, Rs. 52.99 Crores of the said refund has been 
adjusted against the demand of financial year 2006-07 (refer (h) above) and Rs. 7.36 Crores of 
the refund has been adjusted against the demand of financial year 201 0-11 (refer (I) below). The 
Board had fil ed an appeal before the CIT (A) against the aforesaid order. The CIT (A) through 
its order partially allowed the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited. 
Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, which is 
pending adjudication. 

In addition, the Depal1ment has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 271 (I) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

k) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I )(a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financial year 2009-10. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund 
of Rs. 224.07 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 18.05 Crores). However, the said 
refund has been adjusted against the demand of financial year 2008-09 (refer U) above). Based 
on scrutiny assessment, the Board received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax 
Act, 1961 wherein, the exemption under Section II has been denied and the income ofthe Board 
has been assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount ofRs. 337.11 
Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 48.95 Crores) has been demanded. The Assessing 
Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 67.11 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial 
year 2013-14 (refer (0) below) and Rs. 100 Crores by adjusting the refund due for financial year 
2014-15 (refer (p) below) and also paid an amount of Rs. 170 Crores under protest. During the 
previous year ended 31 st March, 2016 the Assessing Officer has passed an Order under section 
154 wherein the tax liability has been increased by Rs. 127.15 Crores (including interest ofRs. 
76.10 Crores). The Board paid an amount of Rs. 127.15 Crores under protest. The Board filed 
an appeal before the CIT (A) against 143(3). The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed 
the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited. Further, the Board has 
filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITA T, which is pending adjudication. 

In the meanwhile, the Department has issued a noti ce under Section 148 for re-opening of the 
assessment stati ng that certain income has escaped assessment. During the year ended 31 st 
March, 2018, the assessment under Section 143(3) (ii) read with Section 147 was completed 
and an order was passed with a refund ofRs. 62.71 Crores. However, the said refund is adjusted 
againstthe demand of financial year 20 13-14 (refer (0) below). The Board filed an appeal before 
the CIT (A) against the aforesaid order. During the year ended 31 st March 2019, the CIT (A) 
through its order dismissed the appeal. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order 
of CIT (A) before the ITA T, which is pending adjudication. 

In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 271 (I ) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

Page 20 of70 



('aJ( .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

I) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) (a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financial year 2010-11. Vide this inti mation, the Incom e Tax Authorities granted a refund 
ofRs. 115.54 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 6.54 Crores). As indi cated in (i) above, 
the Department has adjusted an amount of Rs. 115.54 Crares of refund receivable towards the 
demand for the financial year 2007-08. Based on scru tiny assessment, the Board has received 
an order under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 wherein, the exemption under 
Section I I has been denied and the income of the Board has been assessed in the status of an 
Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of Rs. 335.39 Crores (including interest 
amounting to Rs. 19.25 Crares) has been demanded. The Assessing Officer recovered an amount 
of Rs. 3.10 Crores by adjusting the refund of financial year 2007-08 (refer (i) above), Rs. 7.36 
Crones by adjusting the refund of financial year 2008-09 (refer (j) above), Rs. 67.40 Crores by 
adjusting the refund due for the financial year 2013-14 (refer (0) below) Rs. 36.94 Crores by 
adjusting the refund due for the financial year 2014- 15 (refer (p) below) and the Board paid an 
amount ofRs. 220.59 Crores under protest. The Board fil ed an appeal before the CIT (A) against 
143(3). The CIT (A) through its order partially allowed the appeal and the order giving effect 
to the CIT (A) order is awaited. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT 
(A) before the ITA T, which is pending adjudication. 

In the meanwhile, the Assessing Officer re-opened the assessment for the financial year 20 10-
II and the assessment under Section I 43(3)(ii) read with Section 147 was completed and an 
order was passed wherein the tax liability has been revi sed to Rs. 99.15 Crores. The Board fil ed 
an appeal before CIT (A) against 143(3) read with section 147. The CIT (A) through its order 
dismissed the appeal. Further, the Board has filed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before 
the ITA T, which is pending adjudication. During the previous year ended 31 st March, 2018 the 
Assess ing Officer has passed an Order under section 154 wherein the tax liability has been 
increased by Rs. 7 1.68 Crores. The Assessing Officer recovered an amount of Rs.71.68 Crores 
by adjusting the refund of financial year 20 15- 16 (refer (q) below). 

In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 271(1) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

m) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) (a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financial year 20 I I - I 2. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund 
ofRs . 121.63 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 6.3 4 Crores). As indicated in (e), (f) 
and (h) above, the Department has adjusted an amount ofRs. 12 1.63 Crores of refund receivable 
towards the demand for the financial year 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2006-07. Based on scrutiny 
assessment, the Board has received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income Tax Act, 196 I 
wherein, the exemption under Section I I has been denied and the income of the Board has been 
assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of Rs. 478.84 Crores 
(including interest amounting to Rs. 69.39 Crores) has been demanded. The Assessing Officer 
recovered an amount of Rs. 121.94 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial year 
2013-14 (refer (0) below) and an amount of Rs. 1.8 crores by adjusting the refund due for 
financial year 2015-16. The Board paid an amount of Rs. 355.09 Crores under protest. The 
Board has also filed rectification petition under Section 154 for short credit of Tax Deducted at 
Source (TDS), which is pending disposal. The Board fil ed an appeal before the CIT (A) against 

Page 21 of70 



~ ,J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

143(3). The CIT (A) through its order partially al lowed the appeal and the order giving effect 
to the CIT (A) order is awaited. FUl1her, the Board has fi led an appeal against the order of C IT 

CA) before the ITAT, which is pending adjudication. 

In addition, the Depal1ment has initiated penalty proceed ings under Section 27 1(1) (c) of the 

Income Tax Act, 196 1. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceed ings in 

abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

n) The Board received intimation under Section 143( 1) (a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financial year 20 12- 13. Vide this int imation, the In come Tax Authorities granted a refund 

of Rs. 192 .80 Crores. As indicated in (g) above, the Depar1ment has adj usted an amount of Rs. 

192.80 Crores of refund rece ivable towards the demand for the financial year 2005-06 . Based 
on scrutiny assessment, the Board has received an order under Section 143(3) of the Income 

Tax Act, 196 1 wherein, the exemption under Section II has been deni ed and the income of the 

Board has been assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount ofRs. 
333 .73 Crores was demanded. Thereafter two rectification orders U/S 154 were issued by wh ich 

the interest under section 234A was deleted, interest under section 2340 was levied and 

incremental credi t for tax deducted at source was granted, the demand was revised to Rs. 35 1.99 
Crones (including interest amounting to Rs. 92.4 1 Crores) has been demanded . The Assessing 

Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 46.93 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial 

year 2004-05 (refer (I) above) and the paid an amount of Rs. 3 10 Crores under protest. The 
Board fil ed an appeal before the C IT (A) against the aforesaid order. The CIT CA) through its 

order partially allowed the appeal and the order g iving effect to the CIT (A) order is awaited . 
Further, the Board has fil ed an appeal against the order of C IT (A) before the ITAT, wh ich is 

pendi ng adj udi cation . During the year ended 31 st March 20 19, the Assessing Officer has passed 

an Order under section 154 wherei n the tax liability has been increased by Rs. 75 .58 Crores. 
The Assessing officer recovered the amount due Rs. 75.58 Crores by adjusting the refund due 
for the financial year 2015 -16 (refer (q) below). 

In acldition, the Department has ini tiated penalty proceedings under Section 27 1 (I) (c) of the 

Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 

passed agai nst the Board. 

During the year, a re-assessment order dated 2 1 March 2022 has been passed under section 

143(3) r.w.s. 147 of the Act, resulting in a demand of Rs. 564.18 Crores. Subsequent to the year 
end, an appeal has been preferred before the Commissioner of Income Tax(Appeals) against the 
said re-assessment order which is pending adjudication. 

0) The Board received an intimation under Section 143( I) (a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financ ial year 201 3- 14. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund 

of Rs. 256.44 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 12.2 1 Crores). As indicated in (k), (I) 

and (m) above, the Depal1ment has adjusted an amount of Rs. 256.44 Crores of refund 
receivabl e towards the demand for the financial year 2009-10, 20 I 0-11 and 20 I 1-1 2. Based on 
the scrutiny assessment, the Board has been assessed in the status of an Associat ion of Person 

(AOP) and an amount of Rs. 756.49 Crores (including interest of Rs. 45.71 Crores) has been 
demanded. The Board has filed a petition under section 154 for rectification of mistakes in the 

Page 22 of70 



f¥\Y " 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

aforesaid order. The Department has passed an order under section 154 and revised the Tax 
Demand to Rs. 404.46 Crores (including interest of Rs. 57.94 Crores). After adding an estimated 
interest of Rs. 86.09 Crores, it resulted in an aggregate demand of Rs. 490.55 Crores. The 
Assessing Officer recovered an amount of Rs. 58.94 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the 
financial year 2006-07 (refer (h) above), Rs. 191.81 Crores by adjusting the refund due for 
financial year 2007-08(refer (i) above), Rs. 77.09 Crores by adjusting the refund due for 
financial year 2008-09 (refer (j) above) and Rs. 62.71 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the 
financial year 2009-1 0 (refer (k) above). The Board has paid an amount ofRs. 100 Crores under 
protest. The Board filed an appeal before the CIT (A) against the assessment order. The CIT (A) 
through its order partially allowed the appeal and the order giving effect to the CIT (A) order is 
awaited. Further, the Board has fil ed an appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, 
which is pending adjudication. 

Duri ng the year ended 31st March 2019, the Assessing Officer has passed an Order under 
section 154 wherein the tax liability has been increased by Rs. 305.54 Crores. The 
Assessing officer recovered the amount due Rs. 305.54 Crores by adjusting the refund due 
for the financial year 2015-16 (refer (q) below). 

In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 271 (1)( c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appea\. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

During the year, a re-assessment order dated 21 March 2022 has been passed under section 
143(3) r.w.s. 147 of the Act, resulting in a demand ofRs. 195.56 Crores. Subsequent to the year 
end, an appeal has been preferred before the Commissioner of Income Tax(Appeals) against the 
said re-assessment order which is pending adjudication. 

p) The Board received intimation under Section 143(1) (a) from the Income Tax Authorities for 
the financial year 2014-15. Vide this intimation, the Income Tax Authorities granted a refund 
ofRs. 207.66 Crores (including interest amounting to Rs. 11.75 Crores). As indicated in (j), (k), 
and (I) above, the Department has adjusted an amount of Rs. 207.66 Crores of refund receivable 
towards the demand for the financial year 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11. Based on scrutiny 
assessment, the Board has received an order under Section 143(3) ofthe Income Tax Act, 1961 
wherein, the exemption under Section I I has been denied and the income of the Board has been 
assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP) and an amount of Rs. 280.68 Crores 
(including interest amounting to Rs. 34.60 Crores) has been demanded. The Assessing officer 
recovered the amount due Rs. 2.32 Crores by adjusting the refund due for the financial year 
20 I 5- 16 (refer (q) below) and the Board had paid an amount of Rs. 278 Crores as at 3 I st March 
2021 (as at 31st March 2020 - Rs. 278 Crores) under protest against the said demand. The Board 
filed an appeal before the CIT (A) against the aforesaid order. During the year ended 31st March 
2019, the CIT (A) through its order dismissed the appea\. Further, the Board has filed an appeal 
against the order of CIT (A) before the ITAT, which is pending adjudication. 

Further, the Board received notice under section 263 from the Principal Commissioner of 
Income tax for the financial year 2014- 15, the Board has made submissions in regard thereto 
and the proceedings are pending. During the previous year ended 31st March 2020, an order 
dated 23 September 2019 was passed by the Principal Commissioner of Income Tax directing 

Page 23 of70 



~ ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN IND IA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

the assess ing officer to examine taxabi lity of contingent incom e reflected in the notes to 
accounts. However, no order under section 143(3) r. w.s. 263 has been passed by the assessing 
officer pursuant to the directions of the Principal Commissioner of Income Tax. The time limi t 

for passing such order has already expired. 
In addition, the Department has initiated penalty proceedings under Section 27 1(1 ) (c) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961. The board has requested the Department to keep penalty proceedings in 
abeyance till the disposal of the tribunal appeal. Consequently, no order of penalty has been 
passed against the Board. 

q) The Board had filed its Return of Income for the financial year 20 I 5- I 6 and was processed 
resulting in refund of Rs. 490.31 Crores. The refund was adjusted towards the demand for the 
financial year 2005-06 (refer note (g) above). financial year 2008-09 (refer note 0) above), 

financial year 2010-11 (refer note (I) above), financial year 20 11-1 2 (refer note (m) above), 
financial year 20 12-13 (refer note(n) above), financial year 2013-14 (refer note(o) above) and 
financial year 20 I 4-1 5(refer note (p) above). Further, an assessment under sect ion 143 (3) was 
completed resulting in demand of Rs.I ,303.47 Crores. The Board filed an appeal before the 
Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) against the aforesaid order, which has been dismissed. 
The Board has filed an appeal against the said order of CIT (A) before the tribunal, which is 
pending adjudication. The Board has paid Rs. 1,303.47 Crores as at 3 I st March 2022 (as at 3 1 st 
March 2021 - Rs. 1,303.47 Crores) under protest against the said demand. 

During the year, a re-assessment order dated 2 I March 2022 has been passed under section 
143(3) r.w.S. 147 of the Act, resulting in a demand of Rs. 5.01 Crores. Subsequent to the year 
end, an appeal has been preferred before the Commissioner ofIncome Tax(Appeals) against the 
said re-assessment order which is pending adjudication. 

r) The Board had filed its Return of Income for the financial year 20 16- I 7, which has been taken 
up for assessment by the Department. During the previous year ended 31st March 2020, the 
Board has received assessment order for the financial year 20 I 6- I 7 under section 143(3) of the 
Income tax Act, wherein exemption under section I I has been denied and the income of the 
Board has been assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP). The officer has 
assessed the gross total income of Rs. 1,998.7 I Crores, gross income tax liability of Rs. 852.23 
Crones and demanded amount of Rs. 572.36 Crores after adjusting available TDS. The Board 
has paid under protest an amount ofRs. 430.34 Crores (Previous year: Rs. 172 Crores) towards 
the said demand. Further, the Board has fil ed an appeal before Commissioner of Income Tax 
(Appeals) against the said assessment order. During the year ended 3 1st March 202 1, an order 
dated 14'h September 2020 had been issued by CIT(A) partly allowing the appeal by deleting 
the addition to the extent ofRs. 10.58 Crores. The Board has filed an appeal before the ITAT, 
which is pending adjudication. 

s) The Board had filed its Return of Income for the financial year 2017-18, wh ich has been taken 
up for assessment by the Department. Subsequent to the year ended 31 st March 2021, the Board 
has received assessment order for the financial year 20 17- I 8 under section 143(3) of the Income 
Tax Act, wherein exemption under section II has been denied and the income of the Board has 
been assessed in the status of an Association of Persons (AOP). The officer has assessed the 
gross total income of Rs. 2,076.40 Crores, gross income tax liabi li ty of Rs. 897.75 Crores and 
demanded amount of Rs. 414.44 Crores after adjust ing available TDS. The Board has filed an 

Page 24 of70 



My ~ 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

appeal before the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) against the said assessment order 

which is pending adjudication. Subseq uent to the year ended 31st March 2021, the Board has 

paid under protest an amount of Rs. 82.90 Crores on 6th September 2021. 

t) The Board has filed its Return of Income for the financial year 20 18-19. Subsequent to the year 

ended 31st March 202 1, the assessment order dated 29th September 2021 for the financial year 
20 18-19 was passed by the Asst. Commiss ioner oflncome Tax raising a demand ofRs.1 ,318.43 

Crones (including interest of Rs. 3 12 Crores) against which the Board has filed an appeal before 
the C IT (A) pending adjudicat ion. Pursuant to a rectification application made by the Board 

during the year under section 154 of the Act, an order dated 9th December 202 1 has been passed 

reducing the demand to Rs. 1,050.74 Crores. The Board has paid under protest, an amount of 

Rs. 264 Crores. 

u) The Board had filed its Return of Income for the financial year 20 19-20, Assessment order dated 

21st March 2022 for the financial year 20 19-20 was passed by the Asst. Commissioner of 
Income Tax raising a net demand of Rs. 106.26 crores (including interest of Rs. 48.14 crores) 

(net of Advance Tax of Rs. 350 Crores paid under protest) against which the Board has filed an 

appeal before the C IT(A) which is pending adjudication. The Board has paid under protest, an 
amount of Rs. 21.30 Crores on 21st April 2022 against the tax demand. 

v) The Board had filed its return of income for the financial year 2020-21. Subsequent to the year 
end, regular assessment has been initiated by the Department. The Board has made Advance 

Tax payment under protest for an amount of Rs. 364.00 crore for the year. 

w)The Board has made Advance Tax payment under protest for an amount ofRs. 461.00 Crore for 
the financia l year 2021-22 . 

10. TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE (TDS) RECEIVABLE / TAX PAID UNDER PROTEST 

TDS Receivable / Taxes Paid under Protest represent: 

a) Tax aggregating Rs. 2.32 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 2.32 Crores), which had been deducted 

on behalfofPILCOM. 
b) The amount ofTDS aggregating Rs. 0.83 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 0.83 Crores) paid under 

protest in respect of payments made by INDCOM to various parties. 

c) Tax aggregating Rs. 0.37 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 0.37 Crores), which had been deducted 

on income accruing to INDCOM but in respect of which tax deduction certificates had been 
issued in favor of PILCOM. 

d) Tax aggregating Rs. 0.18 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 0.18 Crores) deducted on income accruing 
to INDCOM. 

e) Tax aggregating Rs. 0.90 Crores (Previous Year - Rs.0.90 Crores) deposited under protest in 
respect of a matter settled in favor of the Board. However, the Income Tax Authorities have 
preferred an appeal against the order of CIT (A). 

f) Tax aggregating Rs. 4.03 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 4.03 Crores) referred to in Note 9(111)(a) 

above. 
g) The amount of Interest on TDS aggregating Rs. 1.09 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 1.09 referred 

to in Note II (I) below. 

Page 25 of70 



~ " 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SC HEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE VEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUN TS (CONT D.) 

h) Other taxes (including Advance tax and Interest) paid under protest amounting to Rs. 5,294.78 
Crones (including Rs. 26.94 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 694.64 Crores - Refer Note II below) 

(Previous Year - Rs. 5, I 54 .58 Crores) for var ious financial years. 

i) TDS Receivable amounting to Rs. 4,786.06 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 4,088.30 Crores) wh ich 
includes amounts adjusted by the Department on a basis against the demands outstanding for 

various years .. 

The tota l amount of TDS and Income Tax Paid under Protest receivable by the Board from the 

Income Tax authorities as at 31 st March, 2022 amounts to Rs . 10,084.54 Crores (Prev ious Year -

Rs. 9,246.58 Crores). The Board would be entitled to a refund of the tax deducted from the 
payments made to it and tax paid under protest, together with interest thereon , if it is held that it is 

exempt from Income Tax. Also refer Note 9 above. 

Further, the Board is in the process of reco nci ling the TDS and Taxes Paid under Protest as per the 

books with the income tax returns! orders/ records! other communication from the tax department 

du ly considering the various TDS disallowances, suo mota adjustments by the Department against 
tax demands, etc. 

In the op inion of the Board, the entire amount of TDS receivable and Tax Paid under Protest is 
good for recovery as at 3 1 st March 2022 for the reasons described in Note 9 and Note II including 

the Board's belief that it is exempt from tax. 

11. TAX DEDUCTIBLE AT SOURCE 

Below is the Summary of Contingent liabi lity related to Tax Deducted at Source: 
(Rs. in Crores) 

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31 st March 2021 

Financial Contingent Contingent 
Forum when~ Vear to liability 

Amount paid 
liability 

Amount paid 
dispute is which the {including {including 

pending amount interest and 
under protest 

interest and 
under protest 

relates penalty} penalty} 

1992-93 to 
1996-97 and 

Assessing 1998-1999, 
9.52 1.09 9.52 1.09 

officer 20 I 0-11, 

20 13-14, 
2014-15, 

NIL 
N IL 

2010- 11 to [Refer 
ITAT 

20 16- 17 footnote (g) 
[Refer footnote 693.55* 693.55* 

below] 
(g) below] 

2013-14 
CIT (A) 20 15- 16 129.25*' 25.85 126.09** -

2017- 18 

Total 138.77 26.94 829.16 694.64 

Page 26 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

*includes Rs. 217.96 Crores towards interest 
**includes Rs. 40.13 Crares towards interest as at 31 st March 2022 (Rs. 39.07 Crores as at 31 st 
March 2021) 

a) The TDS Officer made a demand for the financial years 1992-93 to 1996-97 and 1998-1999 on 
the Board for non-deduction of Tax on Guarantee Money paid to Foreign Boards. The Board 
has succeeded in the appeal before the CIT (A). On appeal by the Depal1ment, the ITAT 
Mumbai in its order dated 28th February, 2007 remanded the matter to the Assessing Officer 
for examining the nature of payments and after ascertaining the true character of payments to 
then decide on their taxability. The TDS Officer called for certain details such as MOU between 
the Board and the Foreign Boards and evidence to prove that "Guarantee Money" is not of 
income nature, which was provided by the Board to the TDS Officer. There is no further 
progress in the matter. 

b) The Income Tax Department demanded TDS amounting to Rs. 0.23 Crores on the Board for 
Guarantee Money paid to the Australian Board for the financial year 1995-96. The same was 
paid by the Board under protest during Apri I 200 I. The Income Tax Appellate Tribunal by its 
order· dated 25th May 2007 allowed the appeal in favor of the Department. The Board filed an 
appeal in the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay and the matter has been sent back to the Income 
Tax Officer (international Taxation) for examining the nature of payment and to then decide on 
its taxability, which is in progress. 

c) During the financial year 20 I 1-12, the Board received intimation under Section 200A of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 for the financial year 2010-11 regarding short deduction of TDS 
amounting to Rs. 9.09 Crores (including interest of Rs. 0.90 Crores). The Board requested for 
details regarding the same from the Department and there is no further progress in the matter. 

d) The Board received a letter from ACIT (TDS) dated 15th March 2012 stating that interest on 
late payment ofTDS amounting to Rs. 0.20 Crores is outstanding to be paid by the Board with 
respect to the financial year 20 I 0-11. The Board requested for details from the Department and 
there is no further progress in the matter. 

e) During the previous year ended 31 st March, 2016, the Board has deducted tax on the payments 
made to Cricket Australia and Cricket South Africa in connection with the discontinuation of 
the CL T20 Tournament (Refer Note 23 below) by way of abundant caution, since the Board 
believes that no tax is required to be deducted on such payments. The Board had paid an amount 
of Rs. 359.17 Crores under protest against the demand. The Board had filed an appeal under 
Section 248 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the aforesaid with CIT (Appeals) with regard to 
the same. Subsequentto the year ended 31 st March 2017, the CIT (A) passed an order by treating 
the said payment as taxable in India and rejected the claim of BCCI. The Board has filed an 
appeal against the order of CIT (A) before the ITA T which is pending for adjudication. 

f) During the year ended 31 st March 2017, the Board has received two notices under section 276B 
from Income Tax Officer - (international Tax) demanding information relating to the payments 
made by the Board to non-residents, reason for delay in remittance ofTDS thereon etc. for the 
financial year 2013-14 and 2014-15. The Board has filed its reply stating that all tax deducted 

Page 27 of70 



MIl -'I 

THE BOARD! OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDU LES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEA R ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

by the Board on payments made to the non-residents have been remitted by the Board along 

with the interest, if any. As at 3 1 March 2022, the hearings in this connection are pending to be 
co nc luded by the Depm1ment. 

g) During the previous year ended 31st March 2018, a survey under section 133A (2A) of the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 was carried out at BCCI offi ce. Post survey orders were passed under 

section 20 I 120 I (I A) for the financial years 20 I 0-1 I to 2016-17 with aggregate demand of Rs. 

693.55 Crores (Rs. 475.59 Crores towards I iability and Rs. 217.96 Owes towards interes t). The 
Board has preferred appeals before CIT (A). During the year ended 31 st March 20 19, CIT (A) 

has pronounced the order against the Board. The Board had filed appeal with ITAT against the 

order ofCIT(A). The Board paid entire demand ofRs. 693.55 Crores under protest, comprising 
Rs. 418.05 Crore till 31st March 20 19 and Rs. 275.51 Crore during the FY 3 1st March 2020. 

During the year ended 3 1 st March 202 1, the Board has filed an appli cation with respect to the 

said a ppeals under Direct Tax Vivad se Vishwas Act 2020 and the same has been accepted. 
Acco rdingly, a refund of in terest paid of Rs. 2 17.96 crores has been detennined to be refundable 

to the Board. Consequently, the appeals filed b.efore the IT AT have been dismissed vide order 

dated 03 May 202 1. The Board shall be recovering Rs. 475.60 Crores paid on behalfofthe State 
Associations upon grant of the tax credit to the State Associat ions by the Income Tax Department 

in the due course, and thus has been recogni zed as receivable as at 3 1 st March 2022. 

h) During the year ended 3 1 st March 202 1, an order under section 20 I (I) of the Income Tax Act 

r.w.S .. 201 (I A) was passed for F.Y. 20 13-14 and a demand of Rs. 6.01 crores (consist ing of tax 

demand of Rs. 3.14 crores and interest thereon of Rs. 2.87 crores) has been detenn ined to be 
payable by the Board. The Board has fi led an appeal before CIT(A) agai nst the said order which 

is pending adjudication. During the year, the Board has paid an amount ofRs . 1.20 Crores under 
protest. 

i) During the year ended 3 1 st March 202 1, an order under section 20 I (I) of the Income Tax Act 
r. w.s . 20 I ( I A) was passed for F. Y. 20 15-16 and a demand of Rs. 120.08 crores (consisting of 

tax demand ofRs. 83.88 crores and interest thereon ofRs. 36.20 crores) has been determined to 

be payable by the Board. The Board has fil ed an appeal before CIT(A) against the said order 
which is pending adjudication. During the year, the Board has paid an amount of Rs. 24 .02 

Crores under protest. 

j) During the year ended 31" March 2022, an order under section 20 I (I) of the Income Tax Act 

r. w.s. 20 I (I A) was passed for F. Y. 20 I 7 -18 and a demand of Rs. 3.16 crores (consisting of tax 
demand of Rs. 2.09 crores and interest thereon of Rs. 1.06 crores) has been determined to be 

payable by the Board. The Board has filed an appeal before CIT(A) against the said order which 

is pending adj udicat ion. During the year, the Board has paid an amount ofRs. 0.63 Owes under 
protest. 

Based on professional advice, the Board believes that tax has been deducted where applicable on 
all payments made and hence there is no financial exposure on this account. 

Page 28 of70 



f 

t\)iJ"l 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN IND IA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SC H EDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CON T D.) 

12. SERVICE TAX 

Below table summaries contingent liability of Service tax: 

(Rs. in Crores) 
As at 31st Ma rch 2022 As at 31st March 202 1 

Forum where Financial Year Contingent Amount paid Conti ngent Amount 
dispute is pending to wh ich the liability under protest liabi lity pa id 

amount relates (including (including under 
interest and interest and protest 

pena ltv) pena lty) 
High CouI1 2007-08 to 247. 17 12.03 247.17 12.03 

201 1- 12 

(Refer note 'a' 
and 'b' of 'II. 
Orders/ 
appeals' 
below) 

Central Excise 2005-06 to 621.35 46 .93 621.35 46.93 
and Service Tax 2012-13, 
Appellate 20 14- 15, 
Tribunal 2015-16, Apri l 
(CESTAT) 20 16 to 

September 
2016 

(Refer note c 
to h of " II. 
Orders / 
appeals" 
below and ii 
of 'I. Show 
Cause-Cum-
Demand 
Notices') 

Comm issioner of 2004-05, 114.76 16.84 11 4.70 16.84 
Service tax 2012- 13 to 

2016-17, 
Apri l 2017 to 
June 20 17 

(Refer note ' i' , 
'iii', 'iv' , 'v' , 
'vi', vii of' 1. 
Show Cause-
Cum-Demand 
Notices' 
below) 

Total 983.28 75.80 983.22 75.80 

Page 29 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICK ET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

I. SHOW CAUSE-CUM-DEMAND NOTICES 

The Board has received various show cause cum demand notices during various financial years. 

The amounts demanded and the nature of demands by the Service Tax Department are 
summarized below: 

(i) Duri ng the year ended 3 I st March 2006, the Board has received a show cause notice for an 

amount of Rs. 2.76 Crores towards Service Tax on Advertising Agency Services for the 
financial year 2004-05. 

(ii) Duri ng the year ended 31 st March 2007, the Board has rece ived a show cause notice for an 
amount of Rs. 42.81 Crores towards Service Tax on sponsorship money! logo money, 

roya lty income and medi a rights (BCCI) under categories of Advertising Agency Services 

and Intellectual Property Services for the financial year 2005-06. During the previous year 
ended 31 st March 2020, the Board has received an order in original confirming the demand 

of Rs. 69.88 Crores (including penalty of Rs. 34.94 Crores) taxable under category of 

Intellectual Property Services. During the year ended 31 st March 202 1, the Board has filed 
an Appeal before CESTAT against the confirmed demand whilst making a Pre-deposit 

payment under protest for an amount of Rs. 2.62 Crores. 

(iii) Financial Year2012-13: 

:? During the year ended 31 st March, 2015 the Board has received a show cause not ice 

for an amount of Rs. 5.03 Crores towards Service Tax on Media Right Income under 
Franchisee Services. 

(iv) Financial Year 20 13-14: 

During the year ended 31 st March 2016, the Board has received show cause notice for: 
:? An amount of Rs. 7.42 Crores towards Service Tax on Media Right Income under 

Franchisee Services. 

(v) Financial Year2014-15: 

:? During the year ended 3 1 st March 20 17, the Board has received a show cause notice for an 
amount of Rs. 5.89 Crores towards Service Tax on Media Right Income under Franchisee 
Services. 

:? During the year ended 31 st March 2019, the Board has received a show cause notice for an 
amount of Rs. 9.19 Crores towards Service Tax on Media Right Income under Franchisee 
Services. 

(vi) Financial Year 2015-16,2016-17 and April 2017 to June 2017: 

:? During the year ended 31 st March 2018, the Board has received a show cause notice 
for an amount of Rs. 36.32 Crores towards Service Tax on Media Right Income under 
Franchisee Services. 

Page 30 of70 



1\1( " 

THE BOARD OF CO NTROL FOR CRIC KET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR T HE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

~ During the year ended 31 st March 2020, the Board has received a show cause notice 
for an amount of Rs. 48.09 Crores towards CENVA T credit pertaining to sponsorship 
income for the period of Apri l 20 16 to Jun e 20 17. The Board has reversed the in put 
credit of Rs. 16. 84 Crores under protest against the said demand. 

(vii) Financial Year 20 16-1 7 and April 2017 to June 2017 

~ During the year ended 31st March 2022, the Board has received a show cause notice 
fo r an amount of Rs. 0.06 Crores towards CENV A T credit on the rental expense for 
Delhi premises. 

II. ORDERS/APPEALS 

a) Duri ng the year ended 3 1st March 201 6, the Board had received orders from the 
Commissioner of Service Tax co nfirming demands aggregating Rs. 131.19 Crores towards 
service tax on media rights income (IPL) for the financial years 2007-08 to 20 11-1 2 by 
categorizing the receipts relating to media rights income as being in the nature of Franchisee 
Serv ices. The department has also sought to levy a penalty ofRs. 113.78 Crores. The Board 
disputed the Order and fil ed an appeal before the CESTAT agai nst the aforesaid order by 
paying an amount ofRs. 9.84 Crores under Protest. During the year ended 31st March 20 19, 
CESTAT has co nfirmed the demand against Board vide Order dated 10th December 2018 
against wh ich Board has fil ed an appeal before Mumbai High Court. The Board has also 
filed Rectification of Mistake (ROM) on 26th April 20 19 in case of the above order passed 
by the CESTAT. Against the ROM application, th e CESTAT has passed the order on 2nd 
December 2019. During th e previous year ended 3 1st March 202 1, the Board has filed an 
appeal with Hon'ble Mumbai Hi gh Court against the ROM order passed by CESTAT and 
the matter is pending adjudication. 

b) During the year ended 31st March 20 15, the Board received an order from the 
Com mi ssioner of Serv ice Tax confirming the demand ofRs. 1.60 Crores along with Interest 
and Penalty of Rs. 2. 19 Crores towards Service Tax on production cost of IPL Season 20 I 0 
(FY 20 I 0-11) by categorizing the payments as towards provision of Programme Producer 
Services. The Board has paid the due li ability of Rs. 1.60 Crores, wh il st also paying interest 
of Rs . 1.26 Crores and penalty ofRs. 0.93 Crores under protest against the aforesaid order. 
The Board filed an appeal before CESTAT and during the year ended 31st March 20 19, 
CESTAT has con firm ed the demand against Board vide Order dated 6th August 20 18 
against which Board has filed Appeal before Mumbai Hi gh Court on 28th January 20 19. 

c) Serv ice tax on amounts received from ICC Business Corporation FZLLC (lBC) in relati on 
to the World Cup T20 held in Indi a: 
The Board had received an order for an amount of Rs. 13.85 Crores towards rejection of 
servi ce tax refund claim made by the Board for the services provided to Internati onal 
Cricket Council (ICC) through IBC in connection with the ICC T20 World Cup 20 16. The 
Board had fil ed Appeal with Commissioner (Appeal), which is dismissed by Commissioner 
(Appeal) vide Order dated 30th July 2018, against which Board has filed Appeal before 
CESTAT. 

Page 31 of70 



~.J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

d) During the year ended 31 March 20 19, the Board has received the order from the 
Commissioner ofCGST & C. EX, Mumbai confirming the demand aggregating Rs. 328.14 
Crores and interest and penalty of Rs 32.82 Crores levied under section 76 of th e Finance 
Act, towards serv ice tax on media rights income and sponsorship income for the financial 
years 2006-07 to 20 12-2013, as being in the nature of Franchisee Services and Intell ectua l 
Property Serv ices respectively. 

The order also imposed a penalty of Rs. 0.0 I Crores under Section 77(2) of Chapter V of the 
Finance Act, 1994 and confi rm ed interest at the appropriate rate under Section 75 of the Finance 
Act, 1994 on the service tax amount to Rs. 328. 14 Crores determined as above. 

Th e Board has disputed the order and has fil ed an appeal before the CEST AT against the 
aforesaid order and has paid an amount of Rs. 24.6 1 Crores under Protest, as the Board 
believes it that it has a good case. 

e) The Board had filed an a pplicati on with the Service Tax Department on 18 September 20 17 
for refund of Rs. 1.3 5 Crores service tax paid for sponsorship transaction w ith Mis 
Technology Frontiers Ind ia Pvt. Ltd (TF IPL), shown under "Service Tax Input Credit" -
Schedul e 6 . TFIPL has paid service tax amounting to Rs. 1.3 5 Crores and hence no servi ce 
tax is payable by the Board. During the previous year ended 31 st March 2020, the Service 
Tax De partment has rej ected the appli cation on 25th April 2019. The appeal is filed w ith 
Com mi ss ioner Appeal on 18th June 20 19 and the order was passed rejecting the refund 
cla im vide Order dated 16th October 20 19. The Board has filed an appeal with C EST AT. 

I) Service Tax on Non-Monetary Items: 

~ During the year ended 3 1st March 20 16, the Board had received show cause-cum­
demand notice for an amount of Rs. 17.03 Crores towards Service Tax and Rs. 17.03 
Crores towards penalty levied under sectio n 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 on 
non-monetary consideration relating to Media Rights for IPL Season 2009 to IPL 
Season 2014. During the previous year ended 31st March 2021, the demand with 
respect to this show cause notice has been confirm ed vide order dated 8th Jul y 2020 . 
An appeal has been filed again st the same before CESTAT whilst making a Pre-deposit 
payment under protest of Rs. 1.28 Crores. 

~ During the year ended 3 1 st March 20 17, the Board had received show cause-cum­
demand notice for an amount of Rs. 9.99 Crores towards Service Tax on Reverse 
C harge Mechanism for IPL Season 2009 to IPL Season 201 2. During the year ended 
31 st March 2021, the Demand with respect to thi s show cause noti ce has been set aside 
vide order dated 23rd July 2020 . The Department filed an appeal against the same order 
before CESTAT. The Board has filed cross objection against the department's appeal. 

g) Service tax on amounts encashed from bank guarantees: 
Duri ng the year ended 3 I st March 20 17, the Board had received a show cause-cum-demand 
notice for an amount of Rs. 22.66 Crores towards service tax on amount received by the 
Board through encashment of bank guarantees relating to Kochi Cricket Private Limited 
(Refer Note 14(a) below) and N imbus Communication Limited (Refer Note 17 below). 

Page 32 of70 



~ '-J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR EN DED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Duri ng the previous year ended 31 st March 2020, the Board has received the Order in 
origi nal confirming the demand of Rs. 20 .1 2 Crores and Rs. 20 .1 2 Crores towards penalty 
levied under section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. During the year end 31st March 
202 1, the Board has filed an appeal against the order before CEST AT whil st making a Pre­
deposit payment under protest of Rs. 1.5 1 Crores. 

h) Duri ng the year ended 31st March 2019, the Board has received a show cause notice of Rs. 
53.1 I Crores towards reversal of Cenvat credit on Sponsorship Income and Rs. 53 .11 
Crores towards penalty levied under secti on 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the 
financial year 2012-20 13 to 20 15-20 16. for the financial year 20 12-20 13 to 20 15-20 16. The 
Board has reversed Cenvat credit for an amount of Rs. 16.9 1 Crores under protest and filed 
its reply with the department. During the year ended 31st March 202 1, the demand has been 
confirmed by Commissioner vide order dated 19th June 2020. The Board has filed an appeal 
agai nst th e same before CESTAT. 

Based on professional adv ice, the Board beli eves that it has a good case and accordingly, has 
replied to the above show cause-cum-demand notices / com mi ssioner of Service Tax orders 
li sted in above contesting and challengin g the claims ofthe Service Tax Department. 

III. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX INPUT CREDIT: 

As at 31st March 2022, the Board has accounted for an amount of Rs. 95.79 Crores 
(Previous Year Rs. 38 1.88 Crores) as GST Input Credit on various services received from 
third parti es and has disclosed the same as receivable under "GST Input Credit" 
(Schedule 6). The Board has receivable balance of service tax credit of Rs. 1.35 Crores 
(Previous Year Rs. 1.35 Crores), shown under "Service Tax Input Cred it"- (Schedule 6). 

The Board has claimed / is in the process of claim ing the same as input credit in the 
Statutory Returns with the Goods and Services Tax authorities. The Input Credit has been 
accounted for based on the assessment of the Board and professional advice obtained by 
the Board regarding the future utilization/ recoverabi lity of the same after making due 
adjustm ents towards potential di sall owances, if any. 

13. SALES TAX / VAT ASSESSM EN T STATUS 

Be low is summary of contingent liabili ty of sales tax: 
(Rs. in Crores) 

As at 31" March 2022 As at 3 I" March 202 I 

Financial 
Contingent 

Financial 
Contingent 

Forum where Year to 
liability Amount 

Year to 
liability Amount 

dispute is which the 
(including paid 

which the 
(including paid 

interest under interest under pending amount 
and 

amount 
and 

relates 
protest 

relates 
protest 

penalty) penalty) 

Delhi Sales Tax 
1996-97 to 1996-97 to 

appeal (refer note 
200 1-02 

1.00 -
200 1-02 

1.00 -

a below) 

Page 33 of70 



~/ oJ 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

As at 31" March 2022 As at 31" March 2021 

Financia l 
Contingent 

Financia l 
Contingent 

Forum where Year to 
liab il ity Amount 

Year to 
liability Amount 

dispute is which the 
(including paid 

which the 
(including paid 

interest under interest under 
pending: amount 

and protest 
amount 

and protest 
relates 

Denaltv) 
relates 

nena ltv) 

MYAT Deputy 
2007-08 to 

Commissioner of 20 I 1-12 to 
395.81 35.57 2009-10, 59 1.23 26.95 

Sales Tax (refer 20 14- 15 
2012-13 

note c, e below) 

MY A T Sales Tax 
Tribunal 2007-08 to 

487.20 30.86 
(refer note b 2009-10 

- - -

below) 
MYAT Joint 
Comm issioner of 
State / Sales Tax 

2010-11 199.60 6.65 20 10-11 199.6 6.65 (Appeals) 
(refer note d 
below) 

201 1-12, 
MY A T Assistant 

2015-16, 
2013-14, 

Commissioner of 2014-15 , 
State / Sales Tax 

2016-17 and 
45.14 26.06 2015- 16, 186.42 45.79 

(refer note c 
Apr-17 to 

2016-17 and 
below) 

Jun-17 
Apr-17 to 

Jun- 17 

Total 1,128.75 99.14 978.25 79.39 

a) The Delhi Sales Tax Authorities assessed the Board's income from Broadcasting Rights for 

Sales Tax and completed assessment for financial years 1996-97 to 2001 -02 and raised Sales 

Tax demands aggregating Rs. I Crores. The Board preferred appeals against the sa id demands. 
The Delhi Sales Tax Authorities have kept the appeals pending and the demand in abeyance. 

b) The Board had received an Assessment Order under MY AT Act, 2002 dated 5th February 
2018 from the Ass istant Comm issioner of State Tax, Mumbai, imposing Y AT demand with 

interest and penalty on sale of franchise rights, merchandise rights, sale of space for 
advertisement, sale of trademark for sponsorship for FY 2007-08: Rs. 108.82 Crores, FY 

2008-09: Rs. 165.79 Crores and FY 2009-10: Rs. 212.60 Crores. Against the said demand, 
the Board had paid amount ofRs. 3.62 Crores for FY 2007-08, Rs. 5.53 Crores for FY 2008-09 

and Rs. 7.09 Crores for FY 2009-10 under protest as pre-deposit for fi ling of Appeals. The 
Board had filed Appeals before Deputy Commissioner of Sales Tax (Appeals-Il l), Mumbai 

against order of assessment, penalty, interest under Section 26 of the MYAT Act, 2002. The 
Dy. Commissioner of Sales Tax dismissed these appeals vide order dated 5th May 2021. The 

Board has filed appeals against such dismissal with Maharashtra Sales Tax Tribunal on 22nd 
June 2021, which are pending for hearings. The pre-deposit payments made for filing appeal 

with the tribunal are Rs. 3.27 Crores for FY 2007-08, Rs. 4.97 Crores for FY 2008-09 and Rs. 
6.38 Crores for FY 2009- 10. 

Page 34 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR T HE YEAR END ED 3 1st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

c) During the earlier year ended 3 1 st March 20 18, MY A T authorities carried out search and seizure 
operations at BCCI Head Quarter all eging that V A T is payable on sale of media rights by BCCI 
and imposed tentative MY AT li ability of Rs. 86.63 Crores (excluding in terest & penalty) for 
FY 20 I 1-12 to FY 2016-17 and for the period April 2017 to June-20 17. The Board has paid the 
V AT demand of Rs. 50.00 Crores under protest on 8th March 20 18 and 19th March 20 18 aga inst 
the tentative liability raised by MY AT department. The Board has received notice under section 
23 ofthe MvAT Act, 2002 and under Rul e 9-A of the Central Sa les Tax (Bombay) Rules, 1957 
from Assistant Commissioner or Sales Tax, for assessment proceedings for FY 20 11-12 to FY 
20 16-1 7 and for the period April 20 17 to June-2017. Submission has been made by the Board 
during the course of Assessment and order awaited from MY A T authorities. 

During the year ended 3 1" March 2020, V A T assessment for the FY 2011- 12 has been 
completed and the rev ised VAT demand ofRs. 117.27 Crores (including interest and penalty of 
Rs. 81.84 Crores) has been raised as against erstwhile demand of Rs. 9.54 Crores excluding 
interest and penalty. Against the said order, the Board has filed an appeal with Dy. 
Commissioner of Sales Tax and made a pre-deposit payment under protest for an amount of Rs . 

. 3.54 Crores in July 20 19 in addition to Rs. 5.50 Crores (included in Rs. 50 Crores above) paid 
in March 2018. For the periods 20 12-13 to April 20 17 to June 2017, submissions for completion 
of assessment proceedings were made by the Board during the course of assessment and orders 
are awaited from MY AT authorities excepting those for FY 20 13- 14 and FY 2014-15 where 
assessments have been completed and orders are received during the year ended 3 1 st March 
2022. 

For FY 2013- 14, revised demand of Rs. 112.40 Crores (i ncl uding interest and penalty of Rs. 
80.1 () Crores) is raised vide order dated 21 st September 2021. Against the said order, the Board 
has fi led an appeal with Dy. Commissioner of Sales Tax on 18th Novem ber 202 1 and made a 
pre-deposit payment under protest for an amount ofRs. 3.23 Crores on 2nd November 202 1. 
The matter is pending for hearing. 

For lOY 20 14-15, revised demand of Rs. 62.12 Crores (including interest and penalty of Rs. 
43.03 Crores) is raised vide order dated 18th February 2022 . Against the said order, the Board 
has filed an appeal with Dy. Commissioner of Sales Tax on 7th April 2022 and made a pre­
deposit payment under protest for an amount ofRs. 1.91 Crares on 30th March 2022. The matter 
is pend ing for hearing. 

d) During the earlier year ended 31 st March 2019, the Board has received notice under Sub-section 
(2), (3), (3A) or (4) of Section 23 of MY AT Act, 2002 and noti ce under Rule 9-A of Central 
Sales Tax (Bombay) Rules, 1957 for assessment proceeding for the period April 20 I 0 to March 
20 I I. Deputy Commissioner of Sales Tax has passed the order uls 23(4) of MY A T, 2002 (order 
dated 30'" March 2019, received on II ," November 2019) for the FY 20 I 0-1 I rai sing a demand 
of Rs.199.60 Crares including interest of Rs. 66.53 Crores and penalty of Rs. 66.53 Crores. 
During year ended 31 st March 2020, the Board has made the pre-deposit payment under protest 
ofRs. 6.66 Crares and filed an appeal with the Joint Commissioner against the said order. 

Page 35 of70 



k?iJ .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

e) During the previous year ended 31 st March 2021, the Board has received an assessment order 

for the year 2012-13 from the Assistant Commissioner of Sales Tax, Mumbai, imposing V A T 

demand of Rs. 104.03 Crores (including interest and penalty of Rs. 74.52 Crores) against 
erstwhile demand of Rs. 13.42 Crores excl uding interest and penalty, on sale of Media Rights, 

Franchisee Consideration, Minimum Guaranteed Royalty Income, Central Licensing Income, 

Archives Income, Sale of tenders etc. The Board has paid Rs. 2.95 Crores under protest in 
January 202 1 in addition to Rs. 7.76 Crores under protest in the year ended 31" March 20 18 

The Board has filed an appeal with Deputy Commissioner of sales tax against the order. 

14. IPL FRANCHISEE ARBITRATION / LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

a) Kochi Cricket Private Limited / Rendezvous Sports World: 

During the year ended 31st March 2010, Rendezvous Sports World (RSW) was selected as one 

oftne new Franchisees. Subsequently, the said agreement was conditionally substituted with a 
new agreement entered into between Board and Kochi Cricket Private Limited (KCPL) dated 

12th March 20 I I. As per the Franchi see Agreement, KCPL was required to submit an 

unconditional bank guarantee on or before 22nd March 20 II in respect of the Franchisee 
Consideration. KCPL did not submit the aforesaid unconditional bank guarantee. 

In view of the above default comm itted regarding submission of bank guarantee by KCPL, the 
Board terminated the KCPL and RSW Franchise Agreement and simultaneously invoked the 

bank guarantee dated 27th March 2010 given by RSW amounting to Rs. 153.34 Crores 

(considered under Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3) (Also Refer Note 34 be low)) 
and parked the said funds in fixed deposits with a bank. Interest on the said fixed deposits 

amounting to Rs. 119.26 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 111.11 Crores) has been considered as 
"Unearned Interest Income" as at 31st March 2022 under Schedule 3. 

The subject dispute culminated into arbitration proceedings. During the year ended 3 1 st March 
2016, the Arbitrator had passed awards dated 22nd June 2015 in favor of RSW and KCPL 

confirming the refund ofRs. 153.34 Crores along with Interest @ 18% from September 2011 
and cost with respectto RSW towards amounts en cashed by the Board from the Bank Guarantee 

and payment of Rs. 384.84 Crores with respect to KCPL towards compensation for termination 
of the franchise along with Interest @ 18% from 19th September 20 II and cost (total estimated 

award ofRs. 1,558.91 Crores including interest ofRs. 1,020 .74 Crores up to 31st March, 2022) 

and assessed cost of Rs. 0.50 Crore and Rs. 0.72 Crore for RSW and KCPL, respecti vely. 

The Board filed arbitration petitions before the Hon 'ble Bombay High Court on 15th September 
2015 for setting aside the awards of the Arbitrator. 

In consequence to the amendment of the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 

1996 with retrospective effect from 23 rd October, 2015, KCPL and RSW filed the execution 
applications seeking execution of the arbitral award dated 22nd June, 2015 against which the 

Page 36 of70 



((f;(' 

THE BOARI]! OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Board filed Chamber Summons, inter alia, praying for di smissal of the said execution 

appli cations filed by KCPL and RSW. 

Duri ng the year ended 3 1 st March 2017, the chamber summ ons filed by the Board were 

dismissed, following which the Board has filed a Spec ia l Leave Petition in the Supreme Court 

which was disposed on 15th March 20 1S. Pursuant to the Supreme Court's ruling RSW and 
KCPL fil ed chamber summons inter alia seek ing injunction restraining BCCI for selling or 

transferring or creating third pal1y rights in any movable or immovable assets or propelii es, 
order directing Board to make and file an affidavit inter alia giving details of all the assets and 
order d irecting BCCI to furnish security for the sum provided in the arbitral awards. These 

chamber summons remain adjourned sine dine April 20 IS and August 20 IS, with liberty to 
both sides to apply. 

On 13th April 201S, the Hon'ble Bombay High COUlt unconditi onally stayed the arbitration 
award in the matter between the Board and KCPL, and a lso stayed the arbitration award in the 

matter between the Board and RSW subject to Board depositing 50% of the awarded sum with 

in terest up to the date of deposit, and to provide fi xed deposit receipts in respect of the 

remaining 50% with interest up to the date of deposit, with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. 

As per order dated 13th April 20 IS passed by the Hon' ble Bombay High Court, BCCI deposited 

an amount ofRs. 194.97 Crores on 27th April 20 IS and submitted fi xed deposit receipts for the 
sum of Rs. 194.97 Crores, aggregating Rs. 3S9.94 Crores, with the Hon 'ble Bombay Hi gh 
Cou rt. On 27,h April20lS, KCPL filed Special Leave Petition ("SLP") in the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court, challenging the order dated 13th April 20lS ("Impugned Order") passed by the Hon'ble 

Bombay High Court. The SLP was disposed off vide order dated I I th May 20 IS whereby the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court modified the Impugned Order to the extent of directing BCCI to 
deposit a sum of Rs. 100 Crores with the Hon ' bl e Bombay High Court within a period of two 

months from the date of its order, wh ich amount will abide the final order of the Hon'ble 
Bombay High Court. The Hon 'ble Supreme Court also directed that the said amount may be 

kept in fixed deposit. On 10th July 20 IS, in compliance with the order dated II th May 20 IS 

passed in the SLP, BCCI deposited a sum of Rs. 100 Crores, with the Hon'ble Bombay High 
Court. On 29th March 2019, KCPL fil ed notice of motion wi th Hon ' ble Bombay High Court 

seeking adjournment of the Arbitrat ion petition filed by Board with the Hon'ble Bombay High 
Court, for a period of three months or such other time as the court may deem fit, and grant of 

an opportunity to Arbitral Tribunal to resume arbitral proceedings to clarify and confirm on 
certain matters in its order 22nd June, 2015. 

During the previous year, on 2S'h June 2019, BCCI filed its Affidavit in reply to the KCPL 

motion. Thereafter, KCPL filed its Affidavit in Rejoi nder on II'h July 20 19. 

On ] 7,h September 20 19, BCCI filed notice of motion in RSW petition ("RSW Motion" ), inter 
alia, seeki ng: 

a. Discharge of the order dated 13'h April 20 IS passed by Hon'ble Bombay High Court, 

whereby Board was directed to furnish security as condition for stay of the award in favor 
of RSW, in view of amendments made to the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 in 

20 19; 

Page 37 of 70 



1Xd( " 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

b. Release of amounts deposited, and security furnished by BCCI pursuant to the RSW 

order, along with interest accrued thereon till the date of release, in favor of BCCI. 

Vide order dated 10'" October 2019 and as corrected by I I ," October 2019 order passed in the 

RSW motion, the Hon'ble Bombay High C0U11: 

a. Allowed Board to substitute depositl renewal advice in respect of FD no 67471 in the 

sum ofRs. 194,97,18,917/·, deposited by Board with Prothonotary and Senior Master on 

27'" April 2018, with a fixed deposit receipt issued by Nationalized bank 
b. Directed RSW to file its reply to the RSW motion and 

c. Placed RSW motion and KCPL motion for hearing on 14'" November 2019. 

On 4th November 20 19, BCCI, deposited three fixed deposit receipts dated 25 October 2019 in 

the sum of Rs. 214,79,15 ,261 1· (including interest ofRs. 19,81,96,344) received on the FDs of 

Rs. ] 94,97, 18,917 placed earlier) with the Ld. Prothonotary and Senior Master, Bombay High 
Court as a replacement. These deposits are renewed from time to time. 

The RSW Motion has been disposed of vide order dated 6th December 2019 passed by the 
Hon'ble Bombay High Court in view of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in 

Hindustan Construction Company v. Union of India which infer alia struck down the insertion 

of Section 87 into the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and the removal of Section 26 of 
the Arbitration and Conciliation (Amendment) Act, 2015, by the Arbitration and Conciliation 
(Amendment) Act, 2019. 

As the Ld. Sole Arbitrator passed away during the pendency of the KCPL Motion, the said 
motion came to be disposed of as infructuous vide an Order dated 30th March 2022 passed 
in the KCPL Motion. By an Order dated 30th March 2022, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court 
directed that the said arbitration petitions be listed for final hearing. 

By a common order dated 24th June 2022, the Bombay High Court directed that the said 

Peti t ions be listed for final hearing on 26th August 2022. The matter did not come up for 
hearing on 26th August 2022 and the next date of hearing is awaited. 

b) Sahara Adventures Sports Limited: 

Sahara Adventures Sports Limited ("Sahara") entered into a Franchise Agreement with the 

Board. During the year 20 II, the Board has received letters from Sahara seeking reduction in 

the Franchisee Fees for the IPL Season 20 II due to reduction in the number of games, resulting 
in alleged financial loss to them. The Board, based on legal and professional opinion obtained 
by it,. rejected the request made by Sahara for the reduction in the Franchisee Right Fee for IPL 

Season 2011. Though Sahara had paid the Franchisee Fee for lPL Seasons 2011 and 2012 in 
full in protest, it has initiated arbitration proceedings against the Board seeking a reduction in 

the Franchisee Fees. 

Sahara filed an arbitration petition in the Bombay High Court seeking an injunction restraining 
the Board from terminating the Sahara agreement pending arbitration proceedings. The Bombay 

Page 38 of70 



F«O ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR C RICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

High COUl1 held that the Board should not terminate the Sahara agreement if Sahara provides 
the requisite bank guarantee in terms of the agreement for the IPL Season 20 14. Subsequently, 
the Working Committee of the Board, at its meeting held on 26th October 20 13 approved the 
term ination of the Franchise in view of the non-submiss ion of the Bank Guarantee for the IPL 
Season 20 14. 

With respect to IPL Season 2013, Sahara paid pal1 of the franchise fee amounting to Rs. 57 .37 
Cro,..es as per invoice rai sed by the Board and defaulted in relation to the balance franchisee fee 
of Rs. 133.86 Crores. In view of the continued default by Sahara for payment of the balance 
franchisee fee despite repeated demands for the same by the Board and the failure to provide a 
fresh bank guarantee for IPL Season 20 14, the amount of Rs.133.86 Crores was recovered by 
the Board by invoking the Bank Guarantee furnished by Sahara under the Franchise Agreement 
for IPL Season 20 13 and the same has been appropriated against the amounts receivable from 
Sahara. The Arbitration proceedings were initiated by Sahara c laiming an amount of Rs. 
1,438.72 Crores towards alleged excess payment offranchisee fee, loss of damages and damages 
suffered in terms of goodwill and reputation along with further interest till the date of realization, 
against whi ch Board filed counter claim of Rs. 1,603 .24 Crores along with fUl1her interest till 
the date of realization. On 2 1 July 2016, the Sole Arbitrator withdrew from the arbi tration. 
Sahara fil ed a Com mercial Arbitration Application before the Hon' ble Bombay High Court and 
sought for appointment of another Sole Arbitrator to conti nue the proceedings. On 28th 
November 2017, the Hon ' bl e Bombay High Court has appointed another Sole Arbitrator to 
continue the proceedings. After the completion of plead ings, both the parties were directed to 
file the affidavits of evidence of their witnesses and both the parties fil ed their witnesses. During 
the year ended 31 st March 2019, the cross examination of all witnesses has been completed and 
the fin al hearing has been completed. 

On 3 rd August 2020 the Arbitral Tribunal has dismissed the claims made by Sahara and the 
counter claim of BCCI. On account of COVID-19 Pandemic, the Hon ' ble Supreme Court of 
Indi a taking suo-moto cognizance of the matter, directed the period from 15th March 2020 till 
28th FebrualY 2022 to be excluded for the purpose of co mputation of limitation, prescribed 
under any law. Considering the aforesaid extension of limi tation, the statutory period of three 
months for filing of a petition , challenging an Award under Section 34 of the Arbitration and 
Conciliation Act, 1996 stood extended till 31 st May 2022.Neither BCCI nor Sahara has 
challenged the award before Bombay Hi gh Court. 

The Board had filed various caveats (the last one being dated 17th January 2022) before the 
Hon'ble Bombay High Court for not pass ing any award without due notice and that the Board 
reserves right to challenge any Commercial Arbitration Petition that may be fil ed by Sahara on 
all the grounds and the said caveat has subsequently expired. 

c) Deccan Chronicle Holdings Limited: 

Deccan Chronicle Holdings Limited ("Deccan" I "DCHL") entered into a Franchise Agreement 
with the Board. Deccan fail ed to pay the outstanding sums to the players, and other related 
enti ties and the Board has considered it as a material adverse effect upon the reputation and I or 
standing of the League, BCCI, the Franchisee and the Team entitling the Board to telminate the 
Franchisee Agreement with immediate effect by written notice. 

Page 39 of70 



[6\( v 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR T HE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,20n 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Further, Deccan was served with a wi nding up notice by the third pal1y and a winding up petition 

was instituted against Deccan . In view of the above default committed by Deccan, the Board 

terminated the Franchisee Agreement entered with Deccan with effect from 14th September 
20 12. 

Deccan filed an arbitration petition with the Hon'ble High C0U11 at Bombay seeking stay of the 
termination letter issued by the Board. The Hon ' ble High Court in its interim order dated 1st 

October 2012 stayed the effect of the tennination notice subject to Deccan furnishing an 

irrevocable and an unconditional bank guarantee of a nationalized bank of Rs. 100 Crores to the 
Board and upon failure of Deccan to furnish a bank guarantee, the order would cease to be in 

effect. Upon Deccan's failure to furnish a bank guarantee with in the stipulated time, the interim 

stay order stood vacated and the termination became effective 12th October 20 12. 

In the meanwhile, arbitration proceedings have been initiated by Deccan relat ing to its claim 

towards loss of profit, loss of value of franchisee, franchisee running expenditure, loss of 
business opportunity and legal expenses etc. Board also filed a counterclaim in the matter. Final 

arguments in the matter are complete and the parties have submitted written submissions. 

During this course, Board became aware that National Company Law Tribunal ("NCL T"), has 
passed order dated 17th July 2017 in the matter filed by the third party to appoint Interim 

Resolution Professional and declaring a moratorium. After being brought to the notice of the 

Arbi trator by the Board, the Board requested to suspend the arbitration proceedings till the 
disposal of the proceedings in the NCL T or the moratorium ceases to have effect. The prayer 

has been accepted by the Arbitrator vide order dated 12th May 20 18 to suspend the arbitration 

proceedings, including pronouncement of the award. The advocates of DCHL have vide letter 
dated 7th August 2019, informed the Arbitrator that the NCL T has approved the resolution plan 

vide its order dated 3 rd June 20 19 and that moratorium has come to an end. The advocates of 
DCHL requested the Arbitrator may fix a date for pronouncement of the award. The Arbitrator 

passed an award on 17,h July 2020 in favor ofDCHL, inter alia, holding that the termination of 

the franchise agreement was illegal and awarded DCHL an amount ofRs. 4,814.67 crores, along 
with interest at 10% per annum from the date of arbitration proceedings till the realization of 

the amounts onlbefore 30.09.2020 (estimated aggregate award amount of Rs. 9,410.37 Crores 
as at 31 st March 2022). 

BCCI made an application for setting aside the Award as well as an application for stay of the 

operation of the Award in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. 

BCCl's Petition challenging the award was allowed vide Hon'ble Bombay High Court's 

judgment dated 16th June 202 1. The Hon'ble Bombay High Court held that the award passed 
by the arbitrator was without reasons, ignoring evidence and against the contract entered 
between BCCI and DCHL. Hence, the Court held that BCCl's Petition succeeds and the award 

against BCCI was set aside except to the limited extent of the award ill favour ofDCHL for Rs. 

36.00 Crores less Rs. 1.83 Crores (alongwith interest on the said amount). The Judge furthered 
awarded an amount of Rs. 10 lakhs as costs. In compliance of the judgment dated 16th June 
202 1, BCCI made payment to DCHL an amount of Rs. 64.20 erore i.e. Rs. 34.17 crore being 

the amount as per the Judgment plus Rs. 30.13 crore being the interest at 10% per annum less 
Rs. 10 Lakh. 

Page 40 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CO NT D.) 

DCHL has preferred an appeal to the Division Bench of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court and 
vide order dated 17th September 2021, the Court admitted the appeal. No date for the hearing 
of the appeal has been assigned. 

IS. DISPUTE WITH ZEE ENTERTAINMENT ENTERPRISES LTD. 

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited ("Zee") initiated arbitration proceedings against the 
Board after Board terminated its agreement dated 12'" Apri I 2006 for telecast of neutral venue 
overseas cricket matches. Zee claimed refund of an amount ofUSD 7.46 Million (equivalent to 
Rs. 30.00 Crores) which, according to Zee, was paid as an advance to the Board in 2006-07. 
This amount was accounted as Income by the Board in 2006-07 based on an oral understanding 
with Zee which was pending to be incorporated in the Offshore Tour Agreement. In earlier 
years, the Board had reversed an amount ofUSD 2.46 Million - Equivalent to Rs. 10.95 Crores, 
out of the said amount of Rs. 30.00 Crores recognized as income earlier based on various 
developments. 

Further, Zee also claimed an amount of Rs. 480.45 Crores toward losses alleged to have been 
incurred on account of cancellation of the contract. The Board filed its counter claim of Rs. 
450.10 Crores against Zee. The agreement was terminated by the Board and the matter was 
referred to Arbitration. The Arbitral Tribunal passed an award in favor of Zee and confirmed 
the claim ofRs. 30.00 Crores (with II % interest) and an amount ofRs. 81.36 Crores (with 11% 
interest) towards damages and losses. The Board has filed an application for setting aside the 
award of the Arbitral Tribunal with the Hon'ble High Court at Madras. During the year ended 
31 st March 2019, the Hon'ble Madras High Court stayed the operation of the arbitration award 
pending hearing and final disposal of the application filed by BCCI vide order dated 26th June 
2018, subject to the BCCI making payment of a sum of Rs. 30.00 Crores to Zee within two 
weeks of receipt of the order. Board has complied with the said order and paid Rs. 30.00 Crores 
to ZEE without prejudice to the rights of both parties and the final outcome of the petition. In 
light ofthe aforesaid order, the execution application filed by Zee in the Hon'ble Bombay High 
Court is adjourned till after the application filed in the Hon'ble Madras High Court gets disposed 
of. 

Subsequent to the year ended 31 st March 2022, and pending disposal of the aforesaid matters, 
Zee and the Board have executed a Memorandum of Settlement (MaS). Pursuant to the MaS, 
both the parties have withdrawn the pending litigations before the Hon'ble Madras High Court 
and Hon'ble Bombay High Court / claims / counter claims within the stipulated time. 

As the above mentioned settlement is a non-adjusting subsequent event, the accounting effect 
ofthe settlement has been given subsequent to the Balance Sheet date on execution of the MoS. 

16. ARBITRA nON PROCEEDINGS BETWEEN PERCEPT HOLDINGS PVT. LTD. AND 
BCCI AND PERCEPT D'MARK GULF LLC AND BCCI 

Percept Holdings Private Limited ("Percept") initiated arbitration proceedings against the 
Board for cancelling the tender (ITT) for the "BCCI Ratings and Awards", which was floated 
by the Board in August 2006 in which Percept was declared as the successful bidder. Percept, 

Page 41 of70 



~J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

has cla.imed an amount of Rs. 125.42 Crores (treated as contingent liability based on legal 
opinion) from the Board for cancellation of the tender amongst other things along with interest. 

Percept D'mark GulfLLC ("Percept D'mark") filed a separate claim before the same arbitrator 
for dispute regarding the Sponsorship of the DLF Cup Malaysia agreement and made a claim of 

USD 15.25 Million (equivalent to Rs. 82.96 Crores) (treated as contingent liability based on 

legal opinion). The Board filed its reply statement disputing the claim of Percept D'mark and 

filed a counter claim of USD 1.14 Million (equivalent to Rs. 5.83 Crores) along with interest. 
The arbitration process is in progress. The cross examinations of witnesses are in progress. 

17. MATTERS RELATING TO NIMBUS COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED 

a) Disputed Matters with Nimbus Communication Limited: 

Med ia Rights: 

The Board entered into a Media Rights License Agreement ("MRLA") dated 

15th October 2009 with Nimbus Communications Limited ("Nimbus") for license to exploit 

inter alia television rights in the international matches played in India. Nimbus did not pay the 

Media Rights Income for some of the matches held in India to the Board, resulting in an 
outstanding amount of Rs. 324.20 Crores as at 31 st March 2022. Further, an amount of Rs. 

41.84 Crores is also receivable from Nimbus as at 31 st March 2022 towards the Service Tax on 
media rights income for the financial year 20 I 0-11. Consequent to the non-payment ofthe dues 

by Nimbus, the Board terminated the agreement with Nimbus and the parties-initiated 

arbitration proceedings. The Board has also amended its Arbitration Petition so as to include 
Neo Sports Private Limited, a Subsidiary of Nimbus, within the scope of its claims. The parties 

have made claims and counter claims before the Arbitrator. 

In the proceedings under the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 filed by the Board, the 

Hon 'ble High Court of Bombay passed an ad-interim order directing Nimbus to deposit in court 
an amount of Rs. 305.00 Crores. Nimbus filed an appeal with the Hon'ble High Court of 

Bombay, which, vide its order, upheld the order of the single judge and directed Nimbus to 

furnish solvent security in the form of a Bank Guarantee of a nationalized bank for a sum of 
Rs. 305.00 Crores to the satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master. Nimbus could not 

furnish the Bank Guarantee to the satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master. 

Nimbus filed a Special Leave Petition with the Hon'ble Supreme COUlt against the aforesaid 
ad-interim order. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, vide its order dismissed the special leave 

petition. The Board has also filed Contempt Petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay 

against Nimbus. 

As regards the MRLA arbitration, the arbitral tribunal pronounced the award in favor of BCCI 

vide Order dated 30th March 2017 directing Nimbus to pay an amount ofRs. 409.43 Crores 
(incl uding interest @ 9% p.a. up to 18'" August 2012 amounting to Rs. 23.34 Crores). FUlther, 
the Order has also directed the payment of interest @ 9% p.a. from 18,h August 2012 till the 

date of settlement along with costs of Rs. 0.25 Crore. 

Page 42 of70 



~~ 

THE BOARDI OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

The Board has also filed a petition before the Hon ' ble Bombay High Court to execute the 

afonesaid award dated 30th March 2017 and to commence appropriate proceedings against 

Nimbus. The MRLA arbitration award became executable on 30th June, 20 17. 

BCCI has filed an application for execution of MRLA award and also taken out chamber 

summons, infer alia, seeking permissions to withdraw sums deposited by BeC! in the 
proceedings in relation to production award and eq uipment award and attached in favour of 

BCCI, also seeking injunction on the official liquidator Hon'ble Bombay High Court from 

alienating nimbus assets and properties and seeking disclosure of Nimbus assets further to what 
is al ready disclosed. The Chamber summons got listed for hearing on 22nd March 2021 when 

Hon'ble Court granted the Board, interim relief and directed the Official liquidator to file the 

reply by 15th Apri l 2021. The said Chamber Summons was thereafter listed before the Hon ' ble 
Bombay High Court on 8th October 2021, when the Court once again directed the Official 

Liquidator to file its reply. The Official liquidator has not complied with the said order till date. 

A Winding up petition has been filed by the State bank of Hyderabad against N imbus before 

Hon ' ble Bombay High Court which was admitted vide order dated 17th April, 20 I 7. 

In li ght of appointment of official liquidator, Hon'ble Bombay High Court in his capacity as 

the provisional liquidator of Ni mbus has filed petition in Hon ' ble Bombay High Court on 30,h 

June, 20 17 challenging the MRLA award and also took out Notice of Motion seeking stay on 
MRLA award pending the final disposal of the petition. On 8,h August 20 18, the Hon'ble 

Bombay High Court has admitted the petition and adjourned the final hearing of the 

Commercial arbitration petition. The hearings are pending. 

Production Cost and Equipment Supply: 

As at 3 1 st March 2022, an amount of Rs. 18.74 Crores is payable by the Board to Nimbus in 

respect of the Production Cost Agreement and the Equipment Supply Agreement for the 
services received in financial year 20 11-12. 

Nimbus has filed a separate arbitration application and appointed a sale arbitrator. 

Production Cost Agreement: 

With respect to the Production Cost Agreement, the arbitrator had passed an order in favor of 

Nimbus, directing the Board to pay an amount of Rs. 10.02 Crores towards Production Cost. 
Further, the order has also directed the payment ofInterest@9%p.a. on Rs. 7,72,73,086/- from 

28'" October 20 13 till payment and costs quantified in the sum ofRs. 55,73,467. The estimated 
cost relating to interest as at 31st March 2022 is Rs. 3.03 Crores. The Board had filed an 

arbitration petition seeki ng an order for adjusting the amounts payable by BCCI under the 
Production award against the amount' s receivable from Nimbus under the MRLA. During the 

year ended 3 I st March 2017, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court directed the Board to deposit 
the amount payable to Nimbus with the Prothonotary and Senior Master, Bombay High Court. 

Accordingly, the Board deposited Rs. 12.84 Crores with the Prothonotary, which has been 
disclosed as " Deposit with Hon'ble Bombay High Court" under Current Assets, Loans and 
Advances (Schedule 6) as at 3 I st March, 2022. Vide order dated 10 February 20 I 7, Han 'ble 

Page 43 of70 



rorr .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMINC PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CON TO.) 

Bombay High Court has, infer alia, directed to attach the amount paid under production award 
in favour of the Board, which was reconfirmed vide order dated 25 April 2017. No further 
appeal has been preferred by the official liquidator, Bombay High Court against the said order. 

Equ ipment Supply Agreement: 
With respect to the Equipment Supply Agreement, the Arbitrator has passed an order in favor 
ofN imbus, directing the Board to pay an amount of Rs. 8.70 Crore towards Equipment Supply. 
Further, the order has also directed the payment of Interest @ 10% p.a. from 1st May, 2013 till 
date of payment on Rs. 7,42,32,492 and cost of Rs. 7,50,000. The estimated cost relating to 
interest and other costs as at 31 st March, 2022 is Rs. 1.79 Crores. The Board filed an arbitration 
petition for adjustment of the same against the amounts receivable by the Board from Nimbus. 
During the Previous year, the Hon 'ble Bombay High Court directed the Board to deposit the 
amount payable to Nimbus with the Prothonotary and Senior Master, Bombay High Court. 

Accordingly, the Board has deposited Rs. 10.51 Crores towards Equipment Supply Agreement 
with the Prothonotary, which has been disclosed as "Deposit with Hon 'ble Bombay High 
Court" under Current Assets, Loans and Advances (Schedule 6) as at 31 st March, 2022. 

A Winding up petition has been filed by the State bank of Hyderabad against Nimbus before 
Han 'ble Bombay High Court which was admitted vide order dated 17th April, 2017 in which 
the Official Liquidator, Bombay High Court was appointed as the Provisional Liquidator of 
Nimbus. 

Duri ng the year ended 31 st March, 2018, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court inter alia disposed 
of the arbitration petition filed to adjust the amounts receivable from Nimbus and confirmed 
the order passed regarding the amounts deposited. No further appeal was filed in this regard by 
the official liquidator. 

Net Amount Receivable: 

As at 31st March 2022, a net amount of Rs. 347.30 Crores (Rs. 324.20 Crores receivable 
towards media rights income plus Rs. 41.84 Crores receivable towards service tax on media 
rights netted off with Rs. 18.74 Crores payable towards production cost and equipment supply) 
is outstanding from Nimbus. Also Refer Note 17(c) below. 

b) Suits against Banks for encashment of Bank Guarantee: 

Consequent to the non-payment of dues under the MRLA by Nimbus, the Board terminated the 
agreement with Nimbus as indicated above and, in the meanwhile, sought to invoke the 
guarantees amounting to Rs. 1,601.56 Crores issued by certain banks on behalf of Nimbus. 
However, the banks have not honored the invocation of the guarantees by the Board and the 
Board initiated suits against the banks with the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. 

The Hon'ble Bombay High Court vide a common order granted conditional leave to the banks 
to defend the suits subject to deposit of an aggregate amount of Rs. 400 Crores with the 
Prothonotary. The Board preferred Special Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hon ' ble Supreme 
Court challenging the common order of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court to deposit the amount 

Page 44 of70 



f(t( .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,20n 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

of Rs. 400 Crores with the Prothonotary. The Hon'ble Supreme Court directed that the amount 
of Rs. 400 Crores be disbursed to the Board subject to Board providing an undertaking that the 
said amount would be repaid with interest if the banks succeed in the suits. Based on the 
undertaking provided by the Board, this amount has been received by the Board in May 2013. 

As the Hon ' ble Bombay High Court has vide an order dated 1st March, 2018 directed winding 
up of Nimbus, the banks have fil ed Chamber Summonses in each of the Third party notices to 
substitute Nimbus with Official Liquidator, Bombay High Court which is been accepted by the 
Court and the matter will be taken up for marking of documents. The hearings are pending. 

c) Adjustment of Receivables from Nimbus: 

Consequent to the receipt of Rs. 400 Crores through encashment of bank guarantees in May 
2013 as stated in (b) above, the Board adjusted the amount received from banks through 
encashment of bank guarantee with the net amount receivable amounting to Rs. 347.30 Crores 
and the balance amount of Rs. 52.70 Crores has been disclosed under Current Liabilities and 
Provisions in Schedule 3 (Refer Note 34 below). Further, the interest income earned by the 
Board as at 31 st March, 2022 on this amount aggregating to Rs. 34.10 Crores (Previous Year 
Rs. 31.29 Crores) has also been disclosed under Unearned Interest Income Schedule 3. 

d) The Board believes that the termination is valid and the claims made by Nimbus are not 
sustainable. 

18. ARBITRATION/DISPUTES WITH OTHERS 

a) Dispute with Maxx Mobilink Pvt. Ltd (Maxx): 

The Board and Maxx Mobilink Pvt. Ltd. ("Maxx") entered into two sponsorship agreements 
dated 3rd March, 20 I 0 for a period of three years each appointing Maxx as an official sponsor 
of the " Play-Offs matches" and the "Strategic Time Out" in the IPL. Maxx failed to provide the 
bank guarantees for IPL - Season 2012 and the Board terminated the sponsorship agreements 
and has invoked arbitration under the sponsorship agreements. 

During the year ended 31 st March 2017, with respect to the Sponsorship Agreement for the 
playoffs matches and Strategic Time out, the arbitrator has passed an order in favor ofthe Board, 
directing Maxx to pay an amount Rs. 8 Crores towards Play-off matches and an amount of Rs. 
15.20 Crores towards Strategic Time Out. Further, the order also directed the payment of 
Interest @ 12% p.a. from 4th April 2013 along with costs of Rs. 0.65 Crore. As at 31 st March 
2022., no amounts have been received by the Board from Maxx. No income has been accrued in 
the books with respect to aforesaid amount granted by the arbitrator and will be appropriately 
dealt with at the time of actual receipt. Official Liquidator is appointed for Maxx and BCCI has 
filed its claim before the Liquidator and addressed letters to the office of official liquidator on 
1st April 2022, 10th May 2022 and 17th June 2022 inter alia requesting to expediate the process 
of adjudication of BCCI 's proof of debt. 

Page 45 of70 



fWt .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CON TO.) 

b) Pakistan Cri cket Board: 

The Board has received a noti ce from Pakistan Cricket Board (PCB) seeking a compensation 
of USD 69.58 Million (equivalent Rs. 450.51 Crores) for not playing any bilateral series with 

Pakistan in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding signed between the Boards in 

2014. 

During the year ended 31 st March 20 19, the Dispute Panel constituted by the ICC's Dispute 

Resolution Committee, by its arbitral award dated 20th November 2018 has dismissed all 
claims made by the PCB against the BCCf. 

19, OTHER CLAIMS AGAINST THE BOARD NOT ACKNOWLEDGED AS DEBT AND 

BOARD'S ASSESSMENT OF OFF-BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURE 

(i) The Board has received various other claims from its vendors, franchisees and other parti es for 

an amount ofRs. 39.76 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 39.76 Owes) (to the extent quantifiable). 

(ii) The amount of contingent liabilities, claims, etc. disclosed in the financial statements shown 

above represents the best possible estimate arrived at on the basis of the available information. 
The uncertainties are dependent on the outcome of the var ious legal proceedi ngs, if any, which 

have been initiated by the Board or the claimants as the case may be and, therefore, cannot be 

predicted accurately. In the opinion of the Board, the above claims against the Board I 
contingent liabilities are not sustainable and have been suitably dealt with in the financial 

statements, where required. Hence, no further liability I provision is required to be accounted 
for in the financial statements in this regard. 

20, ONGOIING PROCEEDINGS 

There are ongoing litigations I proceedi ngs with various statutory authorities such as the Income 
Tax (Refer Note 9 above), Service Tax (Refer Note 12 above), Sales tax I MY A T (Refer Note 13 

above), Entertainment Tax (Refer Note 30 below), Directorate of Enforcement (Refer (i) below), 
the Directorate General of the Competition Commission of India (Refer (ii) below), Collector of 

Stamps - Maharashtra (Refer (iv) below), etc, for various matters as detailed in above referred 

notes. Further, various Government investigating agencies have also sought infonnation from the 
Board relating to the transactions with celiain State Associations as part oftheir scrutiny I investigation 

of the affairs of such State Associations. 

(i) The Directorate of Enforcement has issued various show cause notices on the Board relating to 
transactions oflndian Premier League on certain matters, including inter alia, remittances made 

in connection with IPL Season 2009, remittances towards certain consultancy services, 
facilltation fee agreement between cel1ain pm1ies, alleged guarantees given to players, 
performance deposits received, etc. amounting to Rs. 1,926.22 Crores as at 31 st March, 2022 
(Previous Year Rs. 1,926.22 Owes) for alleged contraventions with the provisions of the 

Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999. The Board has filed its responses to all the above 
show cause notices and hearings / proceedings are in progress. 

Page 46 of70 



M1 ~ 

THE BOARUi OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

During the year ended on31" March 2019, the BCCI received an order dated 31st May 2018 
passed by the Adjudicat ing Authority in the adjudication proceedings ("Final Order") relating 
remi ttances made in connection with IPL Season 2009 levying a total penalty of Rs. 82.67 
Crores against which the BCCI has fi led appeal with the Hon ' ble Appellate Tribunal constituted 
under FEMA. Along with the appeal, the Board has filled two applications seeking- (i) 
dispensation of requirement for BCCI to deposit penalty amount before Appellate Tribunal and 
(ii) condonation of de lay on one day in filing the Appeal. 

Meanwhile, the BCCI also received a letter dated 12th July 2018 and an e-mai l dated II th June 
2018 from Mr. N Srinivasan (fonner Hon ' ble Secretary of the BCCI) and Mr. M. P. Pandove's 
(former Hon 'ble Treasurer of the BCCI) offices, respectively. seeking indemnity from the BCCI 
in relation to the penalty imposed on them by the Adjudicating Authority vide the Final Order 
of Rs. 11.53 Crores and Rs. 9.72 Crores on Mr. N. Srinivasan and Mr. M.P. Pandove, 
respectively. Based on legal advice obtained BCCI has agreed to a deposit on their behalf any 
amou nts required to be deposited before the Appellate Tribunal under their respective Appeals 
against the Final Order, subject to (a) a subsequent finding of 'willful act or default' on their 
part by any competent court oflaw or authority, in which event the amounts so deposited would 
be recoverable by the BCCI from Mr. N. Srinivasan and Mr. M.P. Pandove, respectively; and 
(b) refund of the amounts deposited by the BCCI on their behalf, if any, if Mr. N. Srinivasan 
and Mr. M.P. Pandove are successful in challenging the Final Order. 

The BCCI also received two e-mails dated 3,d August 2018 and 7th August 2018 from attorney 
of Mr. Lalit Modi (former Chairman, IPL) and a letter dated 10th August 2018 fram Mr. Lalit 
Modi advocates, Vide the said e-mai lsand letter.Mr. Lalit Modi has claimed indemnity fram 
the BCCI in relation to the penalty of Rs. 10.65 Crares imposed on him by the Adjudicating 
Authority vide the Final Order. The BCCI has till date not responded to Mr. Lalit Modi's e­
mails and/or letter. Vide letter 10th August 20 18, Mr. Lalit Modi has stated that he would 
approach the Courts seeking an appropriate remedy if the BCCI fails to communicate its 
decision with respect to his claim. 

During the previous year, the Appellate Tribunal vide its order dated 17'" May 2019 allowed the 
Condonation application and directed BCCI to deposit bank guarantee for the sum of Rs 10 
crores. BCCI deposited the required bank guarantee with the Adjudicating authority on 14'" June 
20 19. The Adjudicating authority has filed an appeal against the above order passed by the 
Appellate Tribunal. The matter is pending for further hearings. 

(ii) The Competition Commission of India (CCI) 

(a) The Competition Commission of India (CCI) had issued an order on the Board stating that the 
Board had abused its dominant position in contravention of provisions of the Competition Act, 
2002 and imposed penalty amounting to Rs. 52.24 Crores. The Board had filed an appeal before 
the Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) challenging the above order. 

During the year ended 31st March 2014, the Competition Appellate Tribunal issued a stay order 
directing the Board to remit 25% ofthe penalty and, accordingly, the Board had paid an amount of 
Rs. 13.06 Crares on 10,h June 2013. During the previous year ended 31" March 2015, the CAT 
issued an order directing the CCI to hear the matter afresh and passed orders directing CCI to refund 

Page 47 of70 



MY " 

THE BOARIl' OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH ,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

the amount ofRs. 13.06 Owes with interest, which has been received by the Board during the year 
ended 31 st March, 20 16. In line with the CAT Order, the Directorate General of CCI has 
commenced the hearing afresh and has requested fUl1her information from the Board, which has 
been provided by the Board. During the year ended 31 March 2017, the Directorate General has 
submitted a supplementary report and the CCI has passed an order directing the Board to file its 
written submission/objections to the supplementaty report, which has been provided by the Board. 

During the previous year ended 31 st March 2018, CCI has passed an order on the Board stating 
that BCCI is guilty of abuse of dominance position in contravention of Section 4(2)(c) of the 
Competition Act, 2002 and in addition to imposing a penalty amounting to Rs. 52.24 Crores, the 
CCI had issued some directions. An appeal challenging the CCI order had been filed with National 
Company Law Tribunal ("NCLA T"). NCLA T has issued a stay order directing the Board to remit 
10% of the penalty and accordingly, the Board has deposited an amount of Rs. 5.22 Crores by way 
of fixed deposit on 27th February 20 18 (Rs. 6.23 Crores as at 31 st March 2022) Pursuant to a 
change in the constitution of the Bench hearing the matter, the Hon' ble NCLAT released the matter 
from 'part-heard' and iterated that the matter will be heard afresh by a reconstituted Bench. 
However, the hearing did not take place on 30th March 2020 on account of the nation-wide 
lockdown imposed by the Govemment of India in order to prevent the threat ofthe global pandemic 
COVID-19. The case is now listed on 22nd November 2022. Further, by way of its order dated 
9th August 2021, the NCLAT directed the Board to renew its fixed deposits on a yearly basis. 
Accordingly, the fixed deposits were last renewed on 29th August 2022 and matures on 
27th August 2023. 

(b) Pan India Infraprojects Private Limited had filed an infonnation with CCI against BCCI in the year 
201.3 alleging that BCCI has abused its dominant position in violation ofthe provision of Section 
4 of Competition Act 2002. CCI passed a prima facie order under section 26( I) ofthe Competition 
Act on I" June 2018, directing DG to conduct a detailed investigation into the matter and submit 
a report to CCI. DG has issued multiple requests for infonnation and BCCI has provided 
requisitioned infonnation. DG has concluded its investigation in March 2019 and submitted public 
version of investigation of report to CCI on 10,h July 2019. The DG has concluded that BCCI has 
contravened Section 4(2)( c) of the Competition Act by (i) denying the permission to Pan Infra to 
organize Indian Cricket League (JCL) and (ii) using its dominant position in the relevant market 
for organization of professional domestic cricket league in India to foreclose the downstream 
market for award of media rights of IPL by denying Pan infra and its group companies the 
opportunity to bid for broadcast rights oflPL matches. Subsequently BCCI has requested CCI for 
an extension of time to submit it response, to extend the date of final hearing and to direct DG to 
provide BCCI with certain documents. By the order dated 26~ September 20 19, CCI granted BCCI 
extension of time. BCCI has submitted its objections to the DG investigation report. Pan infra 
submitted its response to DG investigation report and objections to BCCI response. The CCI 
pronounced the order on 28~ November 2019 adjourning the matter. Against the same order, the 
Board has fil ed a Writ before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in January 2020. By order dated 24th 
February 2020 the Hon'ble Delhi High Court has stayed the CCI proceedings. The matter will be 
taken up for hearing in due course. 

(iii) Duri ng the year ended 31 March 2017, the Board has received show cause notices from the 
Collector of Stamps, Maharashtra under Sections 67, 67A and 68 ofMaharashtra Stamp Act, 1958 
demanding infonnation relating to the various contracts and agreements entered and executed by 

Page 48 of70 



~ ~ 

THE BOARIJi OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

the Board in the State of Maharashtra and in other states and the details of stamp duty paid, ifany, 

thereon. The Board has fil ed its reply to the notices and is in the process of providi ng other required 
information to the Department and taking other required actions, as necessary. During the previous 

year, the Board has received notices from Collector of Stam ps, Enforcements and Inspector of 

Stamps authorizing certain officers to demand certain documents, inspect and obtain extracts of 
documents. On 12'" October 20 18, the Board has fil ed writ petition challenging the above noti ces 

received. BCC I has further challenged constitutional validity of section 67 A, 68 and 68A of the 

Maharashtra State Act. Since the Board has challenged the constitutional validity of celtain 
provisions, the matter is to be heard by the bench headed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice and hearing 

is in progress as at 31 st March 2022. 

Whilst the proceedings initiated by various statutory authorities are ongoing and are pending before 

various forums, the Board, based on its evaluation I assessment and professional advice, believes that 

due disclosures have been made for the ongoing disputes / regulatory and other proceedings. 

21. INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS / REVIEWS 

a) Duri ng the year ended 3 1 st March, 20 I I, the Board had issued three show cause notices to Mr. 

Lalit Modi , former Chairman of the Indian Premier League (IPL) with respect to the operations 

of the IP L and other related matters for whi ch responses have been received from Mr. Lalit 
Modi. The Board had also filed a First Information Report (FIR) against the former Chairman 

of the IPL. The members, at the Special General Meeting held on 3 rd Jul y 2010, ratifi ed the 

decision of the Hon' ble Secretary to refer the above matter to the Disciplinary Committee of the 
Board. 

The report of the Disciplinary Com mittee was placed before the Special General Meeting 

(SGM) and based on the findings of the repolt, the SGM approved the report of the Di sciplinary 

Committee. Further, the Board had appointed a firm of Chartered Acco untants to investigate 
into the affairs of the IPL in relation to various matters, including Contract Compliance, 

Authorization for Expenditure, etc. The firm of Chartered Accou ntants has submitted its 
investigation report to the Board. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid internal investigations, the Board has reviewed various Agreements I 
MOlJs / Contracts si nce the Board is of the view that certain agreements purported to have been 

entered into on behalf of the Board were unauthorized and may, therefore, not necessarily be 
binding on the Board. Consequent to such reviews of the Agreements / MOlJs / Contracts, the 

Board, pending final determination has accounted for Incomes, Expenses, Assets and Liabilities 
with respect to these Agreements / MOlJs I Contracts based on the decisions of the IPL 

Governing Council, the Finance and the Working Committees of the Board. Also Refer Note 
22(1Y) below. 

Whilst the proceedings of the Disciplinary Committee have been completed and its repolt has 

been approved by the members, the Board is in the process of giving effect to the findings / 
decisions and taking appropriate actions based on the same. The Board is of the opinion that 

adjustments, if any, to the financi al statements arising out of the above, inter alia, invest igat ion 
findings, discussions with the counter parties to the Agreements / MOlJs / Contracts, as 

Page 49 of 70 



Nl/ >J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH , 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

applicable, will be dealt with as and when finally determined, in accordance with its accounting 

pol icies. 

b) The Board has also initiated reviews / verification of the affairs / payments made to State 
Associations as part of its overall monitoring, wh ich are in progress. 

22. INDIAN PREMIER LEAGUE 

I. IP'L Season 2022 

The Board has allocated Income and Expenditure for the season based on best available 

information / budget approved by the IPL Governing Counci l as indicated below *, as at the 
date of approval of these financial statements, between two periods given hereunder in ratio 

(7 :67) of number of matches held in each period except income from Gate receipts and 

corresponding specific expenses of Play Off Matches and expense on account of Prizes which 
have been allocated to the specific period in which the matches were held / prizes were 

declared. The net impact of difference between budgeted numbers considered below and 

actuals is not expected to be material. 

Total Surplus 
Allocation of Allocation of 

from IPL 
surplus from surplus from 

Season 2022 
I PL Season 2022 IPL Season 2022 

Particulars 
from March 26, 

for the period for the period 

2022 to May 29, 
from March 26, from April 01, 

2022 
2022 to March 2022 to May 29, 

31,2022 2022 

Income 

Media Rights Income 3,780.36 357.60 3,422.76 

Franchisee Consideration* 1,729.87 163.64 1,5 66. 23 

Sponsorship Income 825.44 78.08 747.36 

Gate receipts from playoffs 
15.00 - 15.00 

games' 
Gate receipts from league 

50.00 4.73 45.27 
games' 
Income from Central 

2.08 0.20 1.88 
Concessionaire* 
Penalties/Fines/Other 

1.50 0.14 1.36 
Income* 

Total Income 6,404.25 604.39 5,799.86 

Expenditure* 

Leagues Expenses 

- Television and Other 
223 .91 2 1. 18 202.73 

Production Costs 

- Other League Expenses 

Net Central Rights Income 
2,282.45 2 15.91 2,066.54 

Paid / Pavable to 

Page 50 of70 



m ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORM ING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Total Surplus 
Allocation of Allocation of 

from IPL 
surplus from surplus from 

Season 2022 
I PL Season 2022 I PL Season 2022 

Particulars 
from March 26, 

for the period for the period 

2022 to May 29, 
from March 26, from April 01, 
2022 to March 2022 to May 29, 

2022 
31,2022 2022 

Franchisees (Refer Note 
below) 

Amount due to Associations 1,210.91 114.55 1,096.36 

Income from Gate receipts 
50.00 4.73 45.27 

distr ibution to Franchises 
Income from Central 
Concessionaire distribution 2.08 0.20 1.88 
to Franchises 
Professional and 

8.22 0.78 7.44 
Consultancy Fees 
Prize Money and Play Off 

75 .00 - 75.00 
Standing Reward to Teams 
Prize Money to Players! 

0.55 - 0.55 
State Associat ions 
Expenses of Play Off 

5.46 - 5.46 
Matches 
Cost of Ticketi ng, 
Hospitality and Catering 14.06 1.33 12.73 
Arrangements 

Accreditation Expenses 0.53 0.05 0.48 

Giant Score Board and 
Stadium Branding Expenses 9.09 0.86 8.23 
(Net) 
Opening! Closing Ceremony 

20.00 1.89 18.11 
Expenses 
Advertisement & 

31.77 3.00 28.76 
Promotions 
Adm in, Insurance, Website 
Expenses, Merchandise, 13.85 1.31 2.54 
Trophies, etc. 

Documentary Series 30.00 2.84 27.16 

Total Expenditure 3,977.87 368.62 3,609.25 

Surplus for IPL Season 
2,426.37 235.77 2,190.61 

2022 

II. lPL Season 2021: 

The Indian Premier League - Season 202 1 was held in India from 9th April 2021 to 2nd May 
202 1 and in UAE from 19th September 2021 to 15th October 2021 during the financia l year 
2021-22 (IPL - Season 2021), whilst IPL - Season 2020 was held in UAE from 19th 

Page 51 of70 



fr)s( .f 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES fORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

September 2020 to 10th November 2020 during the previous financial years (IPL - Season 
2020). The tournament related Income and Expenditure (Schedule 8) of IPL - Season 2021 

have been considered in the Income and Expenditure Account for the current year in 
accordance with the Accounting Policy of the Board. 

a) INCOME FROM SALE OF TICKETS 

The Board entered into a Hosting agreement dated 21 July 2021 with Emirates Cricket 
Board ("ECB") for hosting 27 League Matches and 4 Play-Off Matches at UAE. Pursuant 
to the said agreement, the Board entitled ECB to print and sell tickets at the price to be 
decided by ECB for the said matches, and remit the amounts received from sale of tickets 
to the Board after deducting V A T or local taxes and ticketing expenses. 

For the 29 League Matches held at India, there was no sale of tickets due to COVID-19 
restrictions. 

As per the resolution I decision of IPL Governing Council in its meeting held on 28 
September 2021 the ticketing income from League Matches held at UAE is allocated to 
all the franchisees equally. The IPL Governing Council, at its meeting held on 17 
December 2009, decided that the total income earned and the expenditure incurred by the 
Board on account of the 4 Play Off Matches (compris ing of2 qualifiers, I eliminator and 
the final) would be to the account of the Board. 

The Board has accounted for Income from Sale of Tickets for the matches held in the 
UAE amounting to Rs. 33.86 Crores (net off charges Rs. 2.19 Crores) [Rs. 19.13 Crores 
(net off charges Rs. 1.34 Crores) for League Matches and Rs. 14.73 Crores (net off 
charges Rs. 0.85 Crores) for Play Off Matches], on the basis of the amounts received 
from ECB and the unaudited information obtained from ECB. 

b) TICKETING, HOSPITALITY AND CATERING ARRANGEMENTS 

There were no ticketing arrangements with Franchisees and State Associations for IPL 
season 2021 for matches held in India due to various restrictions related to COVID-19 
pandemic . The Board had a ticketing arrangement with Emirates Cricket Board for the 
matches held in UAE, pursuant to which ECB has paid Rs. 33.86 Crores (USD 0.45 
Crores) towards total proceeds from sale oftickets for all Matches less VAT and ticketing 
expenses (Service charge, bank charge and staff costs) to the Board. The aggregate cost 
of ticketing is Rs. 2.19 Crores. 

However, The Board has also arranged and incurred Rs. 7.43 Crores towards hospitality 
and catering expense for the staff and Guests of the Board. 

c) RELEASE FEE TO FOREIGN BOARDS 

The Board has discontinued the policy of paying Release fees to the Foreign Cricket 
Boards from IPL Season 2021 and onwards. This has been approved by IPL Governing 
Council in its meeting dated 4th January 2021. 

Page 52 of70 



~ J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

d) HOSTING FEES PAID / PAYABLE TO STATE ASSOCIATIONS / FOREIGN 
CRICKET BOARD 

As per the Stadium Agreement entered into by the Board with the Emirates Cricket 
Board, the Board has agreed to pay an amount of USD 2,03,000 per match for all the 
matches hosted by the Emirates Cricket Board totaling to a cost of Rs. 47.67 Crores for 
31 matches oflPL Season 2021. As per the Stadium Agreement entered into by the Board 
with State Associations, the Board has agreed to pay an amount of Rs 1.00 Crore per 
match for all the league matches hosted in India totaling to a cost of Rs 29.00 Crores for 
29 matches of IPL Season 2021. As per the decision of the IPL Governing Council in its 
meeting dated 25th March 2021 , expenses towards Hosting fees are also accounted as 
League Ex penses. 

e) INCOME FROM FRANCHISEES CONSIDERATION 

The Income from Franchisee Consideration has been accounted by the Board as per the 
terms of the agreements with respective franchisees and based on the franchisee income 
report/certificate by the other firms of Chartered Accountants, received from the 
respective franchisees. 

f) BIO SECURITY ENVIRONMENT EXPENSES 

During the IPL - Season 2021, the Board has incurred various expenses towards bio­
security, medical tests , bio-bubble and mobile application expenses owing to COVID-
19, based on the approved contracts / work-orders. 

III. Income from Assignment of Sponsorship Agreement 

During the financial year 2021-22 the Sponsorship agreement with VIVO Mobile India 
Private Limited (VIVO) dated 27th June 2017 read with addendum dated 21st September 
2022. has been assigned to Tata Sons India Private Limited for IPL Season 2022 and IPL 
Season 2023 vide Assignment Agreement dated 8th February 2022. As per the terms of the 
said Assignment Agreement, VIVO has paid Rs. 59.76 Crores towards assignment fees. 
Further, VIVO has paid compensation of Rs. 394.00 Crores towards loss on account of 
assignment of sponsorship. The Board has recognised the compensation as income and 
corresponding amounts accrued towards Franchisees (calculated as per the Franchisee 
Agreements) and State Associations (calculated as a % of Franchisee Consideration) as 
expense. The said compensation will be payable to the Franchisees and State Associations on 
conclusion of the respective IPL Seasons. 

IV. Income from Sale of Media Rights for IPL Season 2009 to 2017: 

a) The Board had entered into an agreement dated 25th March, 2009 with MSM Satellite 
(Singapore) Pte. Limited (MSM) for India Sub-continent Media Rights. Subsequently, the 
Board had entered into an amended Media Rights License Agreement dated 25th June, 20 I 0 
("Amended Agreement") with MSM. Vide an order dated January 10, 2014, the Bombay 
High Court sanctioned a Scheme of Arrangement and facilitated the transfer of the 
broadcasting business of MSM to Sony Pictures Networks India Private Limited (Sony) on 

Page 53 of70 



fhy -l 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

March 31, 2014. To give effect to the said transfer, by a Novation Agreement dated March 
28,2014, Sony was substituted in place ofMSM as a party to the BCCI MSM Agreement. 

The Board entered into an agreement with World Sports Group India Private Lim ited 
("WSG") dated 25th March, 2009 with respect to the Media Rights for Rest of the World for 
telecasting the Indian Premier League for the period 2009-20 17. Subsequently, the Board, 
rescinded the contract attributing fraud and misrepresentation by WSG. MSM also pursued 
legal action against World Spol1 Group (Mauritius) Ltd (WSGM). relating to certain 
payments made by it to WSG Mauritius, Also refer Note 2 1 above and (b) be low. 

WSG invoked arbitration challenging the termination of WSG agreement. While the 
proceedings before the arbitration tribunal were pending, The issue regarding sub- licensing 
of media rights was taken up before the Hon'ble Supreme Court wherein it held that the Board 
shall be entitled to award any of the un-awarded sub-license media rights by following 
standard procedures. Further, the Hon ' ble Supreme Court also held that all amounts received 
by the Board, including monies received from the Sub Licensees, shall be remitted into an 
Escrow Account to be opened by the Board and the Board will be entitled to draw the amount 
equivalent to the license fee it would have received from WSG, if the agreement dated March 
25, 2009 had not been term inated. There were also other directions passed by the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court. 

The order from Hon ' ble Supreme Court of India dated 14th July, 2017 allowed the Board to 
file receivership report for IPL 2017. 

Based on the aforesaid Supreme Court Order, the Board has entered into Med ia Rights 
Agreements with the various Rights Holders and received considerations accordingly for 
various IPL seasons till 2017. 

Further, the Board had also invoiced on account of agreements with the Sub Licensees of 
WSG, which has been received by the Board net ofTDS upto 31 st March, 2018. 

The SummalY of amounts received by the Board from various Rights Holders and the Media 
Rights Income eligible to be recognized are as under: 

(Rs. In erores) 
Particulars As at Additions As at 

31st March, during 31st March, 
2021 the year 2022 

Amounts received from Rights Holders (A) 720.22 - 720.22 
Amounts received from Sub Licensees (B) 311.7 1 - 311.71 
Amount eligible to be recognized as per 332.92 - 332.92 
Hon ' ble Supreme Court Order (C) 

Differential amount considered as 699.01 - 699.01 
Unearned Income (D=A+B-C) 

Allocation of Interest Earned on Escrow / 334.08 37.19 371.27 
Fixed Deposits / Savings Accounts (E) 
Total Unearned Income (D+E) 1,033.09 37.19 1,070.28 

Page 54 of70 



~ .J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF T HE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

The Arbitral Tribunal has passed its award on 13thJuly 2020 in favor of the BCCI. The Board 

was permitted to withdraw all amounts deposited in the escrow account. Co-arbitrator issued 
a dissenting opinion dated 20th July 2020. 

WSG thereafter challenged the award before Hon'ble Bombay High Court uls 34 of the 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996. WSG also sought a stay on the operation ofthe award, 
and an injunction restraining the Board from withdraw ing amount from the escrow accounts. 

Vide order dated 16th December 2020 the Hon ' ble Bombay High Court refused to grant any 

interim relief to WSG. The Board filed its affidavit in reply to WSG petit ion on 15th January 
2021. The matter was thereafter listed for final arguments and heard on various dates upto 

18th March 2021. By aj udgement pronounced on 16th March 2022, the Bombay High Court 

has allowed the Commercial Arbitration Petition and set as ide the award under section 34 of 
the Arbitration and Conc ili ation Act, 1996 on certain grounds. On 13th April 2022, the Board 

has filed an appeal seeking to set aside the aforesaid judgement and also fi led interim 

app lication, seeking stay on the operations effect, execution and implementation of the said 
judgement, pending the hearing and disposal of the appea\. Accordingly, the matter is sub 
judice and WSG has right to in itiate fresh proceedings against BCCI for its claims. 

In view of the above, the Board has continued to record differential amount of Rs. 699.0 I 

Crore received from Right Holders and Sub Licensees and allocation of interest earned on 

Escrow I Fixed Deposits I Savings Accounts of Rs. 371.27 Crores as ' Unearned Income'. 
(Refer Schedule 3 to the Accounts). 

b) On 25th March 2009, MSM and WSGM had entered into an agreement pursuant to which 

WSGM was supposed to receive Rs. 425 Crores from MSM as a fees for Facilitation Services. 

The said agreement was challenged by the Board on various grounds. MSM had agreed to 
pay Rs. 125 Crores (subject to recovery from WSGM) and Rs. 300 Crores to the Board vide 

acceptance letters dated 24th June 20 I 0 and 2nd June 20 I 0 respectively. Subsequently, the 
Media Right Fees payable to the Board was enhanced by Rs. 300 Crores. SPN I (which was 

party to the Novation agreement referred above) denied to pay the agreed amount (Rs. 125 

Crores) and hence the Board had filed a Commercial Suit at Hon'ble Bombay High Court on 
9th January 2020. 

Subsequent to the year end, the Board has entered into a settlement agreement dated I st Apri l 
2022 with MSM and SPN I, whereby the parties have released and forever discharged each 
other individually and collectively from all claims, causes of action and demands whatsoever 

in law whether past or future, for a settlement amount payable to the Board. Accordingly, the 
Board has unconditionally withdrawn its suit from the Hon'ble Bombay High Court. 

V. IF'L Season 2014 

Income from Sale of Tickets of UAE League Matches: 

As per the decision taken by the IPL Governing Counci l and addendum agreements entered 

into with the Franchisees, the rights and obligations relating to UAE league matches vest with 

the Board and the Franchisees shall have no rights or obligations in relation to the staging of 
the Matches. 

Page 55 of70 



« 'I 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

The Board, in the Hosting Agreement entered into with Emirates Cricket Board ("ECB"), 
entitled ECB to print and sell tickets for the opening ceremony and all the league matches 
and ECB shall remit the amounts received from sale of tickets to the Board after deducting 
V AT or local taxes and ticketing expenses. 

Accordingly, during the year ended 31st March 2015, the Board had accounted for Income 
from Sale of Tickets relating to the league matches held in the UAE amounting to Rs. 27.58 
Cmres (net) on the basis of the amounts received from ECB and the unaudited information 
obtained from ECB. 

VI. Prior IPL Seasons: 

I. Settled Matters: 

a) Web Services Income: 

IPL Season 2009 and IPL Season 2008: 

The Board accounted for Web Services Income amounting to USD 4.25 Million (equivalent 
Rs.18.98 Crores) during the prior years based on the Memorandums of Understanding with 
Live Current Media Inc. (LCM) and, consequently, an amount of USD 4.25 Million 
(equivalent Rs.18.98 Crores) was receivable from LCM as at 31 st March, 2015. As at 31 st 
March, 2015, the Board received an amount ofUSD 3.25 Million (equivalent to Rs. 14.51 
Crores) from Global Cricket Ventures, Mauritius (GCV) for Web Services Income based on 
th,o Novation Agreement entered into by LCM in favor of GCV. 

Pursuant to the internal investigations, as indicated in Note 21, the Board had not recognized 
th,o aforesaid Novation Agreement and accordingly, considered the amount of USD 3.25 
Million (equivalent to Rs. 14.51 Crores) as payable to GCV, which had been disclosed under 
Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3) as at 31 st March 20 IS. Also Refer Note 34 
below. 

Further, pursuant to the decision of the Members at the Annual General Meeting, the Board 
tenninated the novation agreement entered into with LCM and GCV and had invoked 
arbitration proceedings against GCV. 

During the year ended 31 st March, 2016, the Board and GCV entered into a settlement 
agreement dated 24th November, 2015 in terms of which both parties have withdrawn their 
respective claims against each other and the settlement agreement has also been filed with 
the Arbitral Tribunal. 

Accordingly, based on the settlement agreement, the Board adjusted the amounts received 
from GCV (Rs. 14.51 Crores) against the amounts receivable from LCM (Rs. 18.98 Crores) 
and provided for the balance receivable from LCM pending regulatory approvals for 
reversal/write off amounting to Rs. 4.47 Crores in the books of account, which was disclosed 
as an exceptional item in the financial statements for the year ended 31 st March 2016. 

Page 56 of70 



~ " 

THE BOARI]! OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

b) Arbitration with Viacom 18: 

With respect to the advertisement spots as per the sett lement agreement, BeCI has recognized 

an amount of Rs. 0.41 Crores as advertisement income in FY 2016-17. Since it is a non­
monetary transaction the expense should have also been recognized in FY 2016-17 to this 

extent. Since the expense is not recorded Viacom account is showing a debit balance in the 

books for this amount wh ich has to be written off. 

2. Olher Matters: 

a) Income from Free Commercial Time: 

Pioneer Diagsys Services Private Limited (,Pioneer Diagsys' ), an advertising sale company, 

undertook on behalf of the Board to commercially exploit the sale of 150 seconds airtime 
available to the Board. Based on the understanding of the Board with Pioneer Diagsys, the 

Board is eligible to receive a total income ofRs. 29.75 Crores (including Service Tax of Rs. 

2.78 Crores) for the sale of 150 seconds airtime, which includes an amount of Rs. 16.55 
Crores (including Service Tax ofRs. 1.55 Crores) receivable from United Telelinks towards 

50 seconds advertisement during Strategic Time out for the IPL Season 2010, though the 
Board does not have a formal contract with the above parties. 

Based on the above, the Board recognized an income ofRs. 26.97 Crores for the IPL - Season 

20 I 0, out of which the Board received a total amount of Rs. 19.03 Crores from the above 
paTties as at 3 1 st March 2022. The Board is confident of receiving the balance outstanding 

amount ofRs. 7.94 Crores from the above parties in due course. 

b) Security Facilities Agreement with Visual Impact: 

The Board accounted for an amount of Rs. 5.00 Crores paid towards security facilities for 

IPL - Season 20 10 based on the agreement entered into with Visual Impact. The members of 

the Board at the Annual General Meeting authorized the then Hon ' ble Secretary to look into 
the possibility of recovering part of the payment made to Visual Impact consequent to the 
internal investigations conducted by the Board (Refer Note 21 above). 

During the year ended 31 st March 20 15, a mutual termination agreement had been entered 
into between the Board and Visual impact and in accordance with this agreement, Visual 

impact will pay Rs 3.50 Crores by 7 equal monthly instalments ofRs. 0.50 Crores each from 
31 st January, 2015. Whilst the entire amount outstanding of Rs. 3.50 Crores is fully 

receivable by 31 st March 2022, the Board has received only one instalment ofRs. 0.50 Crores 
as of 3 1 st March 2022 and accordingly, the balance amount of Rs. 3.00 Crores has been 

disclosed under "Other Amounts Receivable" under Current Assets, Loans and Advances -
Others in Schedule 6. 

c) Minimum Purse Income: 

As per the decision of the IPL Governing Council, the Franchisees were required to spend a 

minimum amount of USD 3.3 Million at the first player auction held in 2008. Any sh0l1fail 

Page 57 of70 



roy " 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

in spend at the auction would have to be paid by the Franchisee to the Board. During the year 
ended 31 st March 20 I I, based on decision of the Working Committee held on 28th August 

20 I 0, the Board accounted for an amount of Rs. 2.86 Crores as Minimum Purse Income 

receivable from one of the Franchisees of the IPL, for not spending the minimum amount of 
USD 3.3 Million in the first IPL Auction held in 2008 though the same is challenged by the 

Franchisee. 

d) Recovery of Agency Commission from World Sports Group: 

During the prior years, the Board accounted for an amount of Rs. 2.70 Crores paid as Agency 
Commission to World Sports Group ('WSG') (Rs. 0.90 Crores each for IPL Season 2008, 

2009 and 2010). The members of the Board at the Annual General Meeting approved the 

proposal to recover all amounts that have been paid to WSG on account of Agency 
Commission. Accordingly, the Board reversed the agency fees paid forthe IPL Seasons 2008, 

2009 and 20 I 0 amounting to Rs. 2.70 Crores during the year ended 31 st March 20 I I and 

considered the same as recoverable from WSG. FUlther, no cost for the Agency Fees 
aggregating Rs. 1.80 Crores has been accrued for the IPL Seasons 2011 and 2012, pending 

formal termination of the Agency Fee agreement with WSG. 

The amount of Rs. 2.70 Crores has been included under " Other Amounts Receivable" as at 

31 st March, 2022 under Current Assets, Loans and Advances - Others in Schedule 6. The 

Board is confident of recovering the total amount ofRs. 2.70 Crores from WSG in due course. 

e) Central Licensing Income - Bandelier S.A.: 

The Board entered into an agreement dated 11th March 20 I 0 with Bandelier S.A for 

providing the license to Bandelier S.A. to use the IPL trademarks and designs in high end 

products such as swiss watches, cuff links, etc. As per the temlS of the agreement, the 
consideration receivable by the Board from Bandelier S.A. for IPL - Season 2010 is the 

higher ofRs. 1.60 Crores or 10% of the Gross Sales of the licensed products by Bandelier 
SA 

However, as at 31st March 2022 the Board neither received the minimum fee of Rs. 1.60 

Crores for IPL Season 2010 from Bandelier S.A. nor did it receive the statement of gross 
sales of the licensed products made by Bandelier. Considering the above and in view of the 

uncertainty in receiving the amount from Bandelier S.A, on grounds of prudence, no income, 

including the minimum fee of Rs. 1.60 Crores has been accrued by the Board for the IPL 
Season 2010. The aforesaid amount will be appropriately dealt with at the time of actual 
receipt. 

f) Income- Yog SPOltS - IPL Season 2010: 

The Board entered into an MOU dated 13th February 20 I 0 with Yog Sports Private Limited 
for the appointment ofYog Sports as the Merchandise Distribution partner. As per the terms 

of the MOU, the minimum guaranteed consideration receivable by the Board from Yog 
Sports for IPL - Season 2010 is Rs. 1.50 Crores. In view of the non-receipt of the 
consideration from Yog Sports, the Board en cashed the Bank Guarantee provided by Yog 

Page 58 of70 



~ 'J 

THE BOAR[) OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN IN[)JA 

SCHE[)ULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,20n 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

SPOl1S amounting to Rs. 0.50 Crores and accounted for the same as incom e during the year 
ended 31 st March 20 I I. 

As at 31 st March 2022, the Board has not accounted for the balance amount ofRs. 1.00 Crores 
in view of the uncertainty involved in receiving the same. 

The parties have initiated arbitration proceedings in accordance with the terms of the MOU 
and an arbitrator has been appointed. 

23. ICC WORLD T20 

(I) ICC World T20 - 2016 TOURNAMENT 

The ICC World Mens T20 - 2016 Tournament ("Tournament") was organized in India from 8th 

March to 3rd April, 2016. For the purpose of hosting and organizing the tournament, the Board 

entered into a Host Agreement with ICC Business Corporation FZ LLC ("ICC"). 

a) Expenses for Staging the Tournament 

As per the Host Agreement entered into by the Board with ICC, the expenses for staging of the 

Tournament were incurred by the Board on behalf of ICC ("Event Budget"). For this purpose, 

the Board had opened a separate bank account for the purpose of the staging of the tournament 
in India. The funds received from ICC for the purpose of incurring the expenditure related to 

the tournament were credited to this bank account and a\l significant expenditure in connection 

with the staging of the tournament were transacted through this account. 

As at 31 st March, 2022, the balance in the Bank Account maintained by the Board amounting 

to Rs. NIL * (Previous Year - Rs. 8.51 Crores*), amounts payable to various parties amounting 
to Rs. 18.60 Crores (Previous year - Rs. 18.60 Crores) and the amounts receivable by the Board 

from ICC in connection with staging the Tournament on behalf of ICC amounting to Rs. 8.55 
Cror,es (Previous Year payable amounting to Rs. 8.55 Crores), have been recorded in the books 

of account based on the available information and the Board's understanding with ICC, which 
have not been subjected to audit., 

* Amount transferred to operational bank account during the year ended 31 st March 2022. 

b) During the previous year ended 31 March 2017, the Board had received communication from 

ICC with regards to the potential tax exposure on ICC on the media rights income earned by 
ICC from the World T20 - 2016 hosted in India and the contractual requirements of the same. 

ICC has withheld Rs. 140.04 Crores on account of the said potential tax exposure from the 
distribution of the surplus by ICC (Refer Note 32(a) below). The Board had been professionally 

advised that it does not have any financial exposure in respect of the aforesaid matter and the 
Board is in the process of discussing the matter with ICC and the consequential impact, if any, 
will be dealt with on conclusion of the same. 

c) A cumulative deficit ofRs. 22.07 Crores has been accounted by the Board from hosting the ICC 
World T20 - 20 16 tournament based on the understanding / agreement with the ICC. The Board 

Page 59 of70 



tdOir V 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

is in the process of discussing the resolution of various matters including taxation matters and 
the resultant cumulative deficit relating (0 ICC World T20 - 20 16 with ICC. 

(II) ICC World Men's T20 - 2021 TOURNAMENT 

The ICC World Men's T20 - 2021 Tournament ("2021 Tournament") organized in UAE and 

Oman from 17th October to 14th November 2021 was hosted by the Board. For the purpose of 

hosting and organi zing the tournament, the Board has billed and received Hosting fees of Rs. 
101.29 Crores and reimbursement of Rs. 85.44 Crores towards certain expenses incurred by the 

Board, from ICC Business Corporation FZ LLC ("ICC") during the year. The Board has 

recognized ex penditure of Rs. 58.14 Crores towards amounts payable to State Associations, in 
accordance with approval of the Apex Council in its meeting dated 23rd April 2022. The 

aforesaid recognition of income and expenses related to the tournament are in accordance with 

various communications / understandings with ICC / budgets approved by ICC. 

23A. TICKETING ARRANGEMENTS WITH EMIRATES CRICKET BOARD (ECB) 

As per the Agreement entered into by the Board with ECB for Asia Cup 2018 held in Dubai , the 

Board is entitled to receive entire ticketing revenue generated from sale of gate tickets and 

hospitality tickets. This Income from Sale of Tickets amounting to Rs. 40.74 Crores has been 

accounted by the Board based on the Audited Ticket Revenue Statements audited by other auditors 
in the previous year ended 31 st March 2019. 

23B. INDIA TOUR TO UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

During theyear ended 31 March 20 17, the Board had entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 

(MOU) with the West Indies Cricket Board for hosting the two T20 matches in Florida, USA on 

27th and 28th August 20 16 and the Board had recorded a net surplus of Rs. 37.16 Crores during the 
year ended 31 st March 2017. In this regard: 

a) The Board has accounted for Income from Sale of Media Rights for the matches played in the 
United States of America (USA) amounting to Rs. 34.20 Crores on the basis of current 

understanding with the Media Rights Holder, in the absence of signed contracts/agreements. 

b) The Board has accounted for Income from Sale of Tickets amounting to Rs. 13.87 Crores on the 
basis of infonnation available with the Board and the ticket revenue statement on which cel1ain 

agreed upon procedures were performed by a firm of Certified Public Accountants who have 
indicated that infonnation with regard to the complimentary tickets is solely based on the email 

and report of the ticketing agency. 

The Board believes that additional adjustments required, ifany, on account of the above would not be 
material and the same will be adjusted in the financial statements as and when identified. 

Page 60 of70 



Iffy .J 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

24. PROVIDENT FUND 

During the year, the Board has remitted a total amount of Rs. 2.17 Crores (Previous Year - Rs . 2.80 

Crores) as its contribution towards Provident Fund for the employees of the Board in accordance 
with the Employees ' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provis ions Act, 1952. 

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

A. Gratuity 

The Board's obligation towards gratuity payable to its employees is a defined benefit plan. The 

Board does not have a funded gratuity scheme for its emp loyees. The details ofthe key actuarial 

assumptions used in the determination of gratuity liability are as under: 

Actuarial Assumptions 2021 -22 2020-2 1 

Discount Rate 7.10% 6 .70% 

Future Salary Increase 20.00% 20.00% 

Indian Assured Lives Indian Assured L ives 
Mortality Rate MOItality Mortality 

(2012-14) Ultimate (20 12-14) Ultimate 

Notes: 

(i) The estimate of future salary increase takes into account inflation, likely increments, 
promotions and other relevant factors. 

(ii) Discount rate is based on the prevail ing market yields of Indian Government Bonds as at 

the Balance Sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations. 

B. Compensated Absences 

The Key Assumptions used in the Actuarial Valuation as provided by Independent Actuary, are 
as follows: 

~ 
~ 

rticulars 

icount Rate 

ure Salary Increase 

26. OPERATING LEASES 

2021 -22 2020-21 

7. 10% 6.70% 

20.00% 20.00% 

An amount of Rs 3.12 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 3.12 Crores) has been debited to the Income 

and Expenditure Account towards lease rentals for the year. 

27. FOREIGN CURRENCY ASSETS AND LIABI LITIES 

As at the year end, the foreign currency assets and liabilities are given below: 

Page 6 1 of70 



frt;}A 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH , 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Particulars Currency As at 31st March, 2022 As at 31st March, 2021 

Foreign Amount Foreign Amount 
Currency in in Rs. Currency in in Rs. 

Million Crores Million C.-ores 
USD 0.40 3.07 0.58 4.24 

Current Liabilities GBP 0.19 1.90 0.09 0.95 
and Provisions AED 0.08 0 .16 0.00 0.00 

EURO 0.03 0.26 0.08 0.67 

Current Assets, USD 29.90 226.54 31.09 228.40 
Loans and Advances GBP 0.05 0.50 0.05 0 .51 

As per the policy, the Board does not take any forward I other derivative contracts. 

28. NON-MONETARY TRANSACTIONS 

As part of the various agreements entered into by the Board has earned the following significant 

non-monetary income I expense from its sponsors / rights holders. Such transactions have not been 
recognized in the Statement of Income and Expenditure: 

a) Duri ng the year ended 3 1 st March 2022, as per the terms of the sponsorship agreement with 
Galactus Funware Technology PRI (MPL Sports) (Previous Year - Nike India Private Limited 

(Nike) and MPL Sports) the Board received apparel and other accessories from MPL Sports 

free of cost for distributing to the players and support staff of the cricket teams. 

b) As per the terms of the Sponsorship Agreement between the Board and Pepsi, the Board has 

received free of cost quantities of stock for each match held during the year ended 31 st March 
2020, as specified in the Sponsorship Agreement. 

29. PURCHASE OF LAND FOR NATIONAL CRICKET ACADEMY 

The Board had initial ly proposed to establish a state-of-the-art SPOltS training facility in Devanahalli 
near Bengaluru for the functioning of the National Cricket Academy. In this regard, the Board 

entered into an agreement with the Karnataka Industrial Area Deve lopment Board (KIA DB) for 
purchase of 50 acres of land for a total consideration of Rs . 49.97 Crores, which was paid by the 
Board during the year 20 I 0-1 1. 

During the year ended 31 st March, 20 14, an interim order has been passed by the Hon'ble Karnataka 

High Court staying the notifications dated 8th December, 2011 issued by the KIADB for allotment 
of the land to the Board. 

In view of the litigat ions involved, the Board through its letter has informed KIADB that the Board 
is no longer interested in acquiring the stated land and has requested KIADB to refund the amount 

paid of Rs. 49.97 Crores along with interest of 12% per annum from the date of payment till refund 
of the said amount. 

During the year ended 31 st March 2017, in consideration of the total amount of Rs. 50.00 Crores 

(including additional Rs. 0.03 Crores paid in year 2017-18) paid by the Board, the KIABD, v ide 

Page 62 of70 



/0( " 

THE BOA RD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FO RM ING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE IS 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

letter dated 28th February 2017, all otted 25 acres of land on lease for a period of 99 years with a 
yearly lease prem ium of Rs. 875,000 (including Rs. 250,000 towards maintenance charges) to the 
Board. Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 50.00 Crores has been cap ital ized as Lease Hold Land under 
Fixed Assets (Schedule 4). Subsequent to year ended 31st March, 20 17, the lease hold land has 
been registered in the name of the Board on 18th May, 20 17. 

Further, subsequent to the year ended 31 st March 20 17, the Board, through its letter to KIADB, 
req uested for allotment of add itional 15 acres ofland connected to the existing leased land. Pursuant 
to the same, KIA DB, vide allotment letter dated 15th Ju ly 2017, allotted 15 acres of land on lease 
for a period of 99 years for a consideration of Rs. 37.50 Crores along with a yearly lease premium 
of Rs. 3,90,000 ((includ ing Rs. 3,75,000 towards maintenance charges). Accordingly, the Board 
paid the aforesaid amount of Rs. 37.50 Crores along with the registration fees of Rs. 8.14 Crores 
and completed the registration / other formalities in this regard for the aforesaid land. During the 
year ended 3 1 st March 2022, the Board has commenced the developmental activities for the new 
Nationa l Cricket Academy. 

30. ENTERTAINMENT TAX RECOVERABLE 

a) As at 31 st March, 2022, the Board has recorded an amount ofRs. 3.07 Crores (As at 31 st March, 
2021 - Rs. 3.07 Crores) as Entertainment Tax Recoverable, as indicated below 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Event Authority 2021 -22 2020-21 

CLT20 -Season 2009 Government ofNCT of Delhi 0.72 0.72 

CLT20 -Season 201 1 Entertainment Tax Office, 0.73 0.73 
Bangalore 

IPL Season 2012 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.01 0.01 
Playoff matches Bangalore 

IPL Season 2013 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.38 0.38 
Playoff matches Delhi & Kolkata 

CLT20 -Season 2013 Enteltainment Tax Office, 0.09 0.09 
Bangalore 

IPL Season 2014 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.07 0.07 
Playoff matches Kolkata & Mumbai 

IPL Season 2015 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.29 0.29 
Playoff matches Punjab, Hyderabad, Mumbai 

and Kolkata 

lPL Season 2016 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.46 0.46 
Playoff matches Delhi 

IPL Season 2017 - Entertainment Tax Office, 0.32 0.32 
Playoff matches Bangalore 

Total 3.07 3.07 

The above amounts represent Enteltainment Tax paid by the Board for matches not held / 
pertaining to tickets which remained unso ld. The Board is following up with the concerned 

Page 63 of70 



8JV ~ 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

Entertainment Tax Depal1ments for recovery of the amollnt paid [included under Current Assets, 
Loans and Advances - Others (Schedule 6)]. 

b) During the year ended 31 st March 2013, the Board had received a show cause notice from 
Entertainment Tax Department, New Delhi directing the Board to deposit Entertainment Tax at 
the rate of 15% on all sponsorship agreements from 2007. The Board had filed Writ Petitions 
challenging the aforementioned show cause notices. 

The Writ Petitions were heard by a Division Bench of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court wherein 
the bench arrived at a split decision vide its judgment dated 22nd December 2017. The matter 
was then referred to the third judge vide order dated 22nd December 20 17 which was pending. 
The matter was then listed for further arguments on 19th March 2020. However, si nce then the 
matter was getting adjourned as the Hon' ble Delhi High Court was taking up only urgent cases 
due to COVID-19 pandemic. The matter was thereafter adjourned and is now listed for further 
hearing in due course. 

31. GROSS REVENUE SHARE PAYABLE TO PLAYERS 

In accordance with the decision of the working committee and as per the established practices of 
the Board, 26% of the Gross Revenue of the Board as calculated in accordance with the basis 
approved by the Board, is to be distributed to players as fees and allowances. Whilst the revenue 
ofthe Board is determined as per the audited accounts of the current financial year, the payments 
deducted for arriving at the 'ba lance amount' payable to the players are on the basis of the eligible 
payments expected to be made during the period from I st October, 2021 to 30th September, 2022 
as per contracts with players. For the year ended 31 st March, 2022, an provision ofRs. 31 .56 Crores 
(Previous Year - Rs. 3.98 Crores) has been recognised in the books of account as "Gross Revenue 
Share Payable to Players" in addition to amounts already paid and accrued during the year. 

32. DISTRIBUTIONS I PARTICIPATION FEE FROM INTERNATIONAL CRICKET 
COUNCIL 

a) In accordance with the Accounting Policy of the Board, the Board has recognized a total 
income ofRs. 240. 19 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 146.05 Crores) representing the distribution 
of surplus by the Internation al Cricket Council ("ICC") for various tournaments, annual 
distribution income as approved by ICC and annual ranking awards announced by the ICC, 
the details of which are as under: 

~ 
tf. 

Particulars 

C Distribution* 
)tal 

2021-22 
. 240.19 

240.19 

(Rs. in Crores) 

2020-21 

146 .05 

146.05 
* ICC has withheld Rs. 140.04 Crores pending outcome of discussion relating to tax exposure 

as more fully described in Note 23(I)(b) above. 

b) The new revenue distribution model, proposed to be adopted by the International Cricket 
Council, is applicable for the period from 1st January 2016, and is in the process of being 
finalized by the ICC. The manner and quantum of distribution to be received by the Board, if 
any, pertaining to the period up to 31 st March, 2022 will be accounted by the Board as and 
when finalized! determined by the ICC, in accordance with the Board's accounting po licy. 

Page 64 of70 



ffif) ..f 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

33. INCOME AND EXPENSES 

a) The Board incurs certain common costs in the nature of admin istrative and other expenses which 
have been allocated by the Board (0 Indian Premier League and the Board's Tournaments. These 

a llocable common costs attributable to Indian Premier League have been recorded under Indian 

Premier League (Annexure to Schedule 8 details total adm inistrative and other expenses including 
such allocation). 

b) Establishment and Other Expenses (Schedule 13) include Rs. 0 .93 Crares and Rs. 0.22 Crares 

(Previous Year Rs. 0.68 Crores and Rs. 0.2 1 Crores); IPL Administrative and Other Expenses 
(Annexure to Schedule 8) include Rs. 0.50 Crores and Rs. 0.03 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 0.30 

Owes and Rs. 0.03 Crores); Expenses ofNCA (Annexure I to Schedule 12) include Rs. 0. 12 

Crores and Rs. 0.03 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 0.12 Crores and Rs. 0.03 Crores) towards 
Remuneration to Auditors and Internal Auditors, respectively. 

c) The Board is in the process of reviewing certain transactions / contracts duly considering the 
contractual tenns / conditions I professional advice; similarly, there are certain additional sums 

receivable which are dependent on the successfu l negotiations / final determ inat ion. Since the 

aforesaid sums are contingent / uncertain in nature, the same has not been accounted and wi ll be 
dealt with as and when the entitlement of the Board is established with certainty, in accordance 

with the other accounting pol icy of the Board. 

34. OTHER LIABILITIES 

The amount ofRs. 236.92 Crores (Previous Year Rs. 236.92 Crores) disclosed as others under Other 
Liabi lities in Current Liabilities and Provisions (Schedule 3) comprises of the follow ing: 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Particulars 
As at As at 

31st March 2022 31 st March 2021 

Amounts Received from Banks on Encashment -
Nimbus Commun ications Limited (Refer Note 17 52 .70 52.70 
above) 

Amounts Received from Banks on Encashment -
Kochi Cricket Private Limited (Refer Note 14(a) 153.34 153.34 
above) 

PILCOM (Refer Note 7 above) 9.12 9.12 
Zee Enterprises Limited (Refer Note 15 above) 10.95 10.95 
Others (Refer Note 38 below) 10.8 1 10.81 

Total 236.92 236.92 

Page 65 of70 



1617f -J 

THE BOARD OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN IN()(A 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

35. PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSE / (INCOME) 

The financia l statements fort he year ended 3 I st March, 2022 include certain prior period income (net) 
amounting to Rs. 4.66 Crores (Previous year expenses ofRs. 2.47 Crores). The details of the same are 

as under: 

(Rs. In Crores) 

Particulars 2021-22 2020-2 I 

Incom.e 
Insurance Claim (5.24) -

Charge back of related expense (0.02) (0.76) 

Expense 

Fees and Expenses of Coaches and Support Staff 0.07 0.03 

Rates and Taxes - 0.03 
Others 0.41 0 . 15 

Expenses relating to Cricketing Act ivities - 1.24 

Stay Charges 0.01 0.06 
Anti-Corruption 0.06 0.01 

Provision for prior period expenses - 1.51 

Hospitality - 0. 18 

Share cost incurred by ICC 0.05 0.03 
Total (Net) 4.66 2.47 

36. AMOUNTS DUE TO STATE ASSOCIATIONS 

Amounts due to State Associations represent those amounts that are determined by the Board as 

due to the members of the Board in accordance with the established Policies / Rules I Decisions of 
the Board I Committee of Administrators. 

37. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Related Party Relationships 

Particulars Year Ended 31st March 2022 

Key Management Mr. Sourav Ganguly, President (w.e.f23rd October 20 19) 
Personnel (Office Mr. Jay Shah, Hon. Secretary (w.e.f23rd October 2019) 

Bearers I CEO I Mr. Arun Singh Dhumal, Hon. Treasurer (w.e.f23rd October 2019) 
CFO) Mr. Jayesh George, Joint Secretary (w.e.f23rd October 20 19) 

Mr. Rajiv Shukla, Vice President (w.e.f 18th December 2020) 

Mr. Hemang Amin, Inter im Chief Executive Officer (w.e.f 14th July 2020) 
Mr. Rahul Johri, Chief Executive Officer (Upto his last working day in July 
2020) 

Mr. Santosh Rangnekar, Chief Financial Office (Upto his last working day 
in July 2020) 

Page 66 of70 



fd"rJ " 

THE BOARU OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INniA 

SCHEUULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENUEU 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEUULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTU.) 

Related Party Transactions I Balances: 

Pa rticu lars Cumu lative Amount of Transactions 

(Rs. in Crores) 
FY 2021 -22 FY 2020-21 

Salary and other 3.50 3.43 

Expenses Incurred I Reimbursed forthe Board's 5.13 1.82 
activities 

(Payable) I Advances or Receivables as at year end (0.0 I) 0. 10 

38. CONFI RMATIONS AND RECONCILIATIONS 

Foll owing balances as at 31 st March, 2022 and related transactions are subject to con fi rmation I 
reconciliation: 

Amounts receivable from State Assoc iations - Rs. 4,672.56 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 3,323.49 
Crores) ( including Rs. 221.37 Crores towards infrastructure subsidy (Prev ious Vear - Rs. 145.37 
Crores) and Rs. 475.60 Crores towards Tax Deducted at Source Recoverable (Previous Vear - Rs. 
NIL)), Foreign Cricket Board - Rs. 55.93 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 3.16 Crores), Sponsors and 
Right holders - Rs. 167.21 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 398.56 Crores), Franch isees - Rs. 140.87 
Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 94 .9 1 Crores), International Cricket Counci l - Rs. 179.56 Crores 
(Previous Vear - Rs. 181.41 Crores), Entertainment Tax - Rs. 3.07 (Previous Vear - Rs. 3.07 
Crores), Excess Tax Deducted at Source - Rs. 95.73 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 64.88 Crores), 
Other Amounts Receivable and Deposits - Rs. 27.67 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 19.58 Crores), as 
at 31" March 2022. 

Amounts payable to State Associations - Rs. 6,469.79 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 5,272.36 
Crores), Foreign Cricket Board Rs. 1.92 Crores (Previous Year - Rs. 1.87 Crores), Others 
(Vendors) - Rs. 324.42 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 3 16.50 Crores) (pending validation and 
translation of vendors for foreign currency balances), Advances Received from Sponsors and Right 
Holders - Rs. 2,640.61 (Previous Vear - Rs. 1,923.94 Crores), Advances Received from 
Franchisees - Rs. 1,3 15.50 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. NIL), Franchisees Rs. 198.16 Crores 
(Previous Vear - Rs . 169.75 Crores), Asian Cricket Council Rs. 0.19 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 
0.18 Crores), Tax Deducted at Source Payable - Rs. 79.14 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 75.50 
Crores), Players and Match officials Rs . 190. 17 Crores (Previous Vear - Rs. 197.48 Crores) and 
Others - Rs. 10.81 Crores (Previous Vear- Rs. 10.81 Crores), as at 3 1st March 2022. 

Adjustments required, if any, on account of the above would be adjusted in the financial statements 
as and when identified. 

39. PROCEEniNGS BEFORE THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT 

The Hon'ble Supreme COUlt of India had passed certain orders and constituted a Committee to look 
into various matters relating to the Board, including the Ind ian Premier League. During the year 
ended 31 st March, 2016, the Committee submitted its Report ("the Report") containing various 
recommendations and during the previous year ended 31 st March, 2017, the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court of India directed the Board and its member Associations to implement the Report, in line 

Page 67 of70 



A1y '{ 

THE BOARn OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

with its Order dated 18th July, 2016, as amended I supplemented ("the Order") and appointed a 
Committee of Administrators (CoA) to supervise the administration of the Board and oversee the 
implementation of the Order. The Order, inter aUa, contains certain compliance requirements for 
making payments to State Associations. 

During the year ended 31 st March 2019, the Hon'ble Supreme court of India vide its judgment 
dated 9th August 2018, had approved the draft constitution filed by the CoA on 27th October 20 17, 
subject to some modification. In the same order the court also issued the below directions: 

a) The Registrar of Societies under the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975 shall upon 
presentation of the said constitution by the CEO, register the documents forthwith and report 
the compliance by way ofa report to the Secretary General of the COUlt within four weeks. 

b) Upon the registration of the said Constitution of the Board, each of the members shall 
undel1ake the registration of their respective Constitutions on similar lines within a period of 
30 days thereafter. A compliance certificate must be furnished to the CoA, which shall file a 
status report before this COUlt with reference to the compliance undeltaken by the State 
Associations; and 

c) In the event that any State Association does not undertake the compliance with the above said 
directions, the direction contained in the orders of this Court dated 7th October 2016 and 21 st 
October 2016 shall revive. 

In compliance with the above judgement dated 9th August 2018, the constitution of the Board (as 
approved by the Hon'ble Supreme Court) was presented by the CEO to the Registrar of 
Societies under the Tamil Nadu Societies Registration Act, 1975 on 21 st August 2018, which was 
registered on the same day. On 21" August 2018, CoA communicated to all the members the 
registered Board Constitution along with the format of the compliance certificate that must be 
furnished to the CoA within 30 days from the date of CoA communication in terms of the court 
judgment dated 9th August 2018. 

The CoA filed before the Hon ' ble Supreme Court its final status report on 14th October 2019 
which, inter alia, provided the compliance status regarding recommendations in the Report, by all 
the State Associations. As per the said status repolt, all but three state associations complied with 
the directions of the Supreme Court as per the Order. In view of the object for appointing a CoA 
coming to an end upon the assumption of charge by the elected Office Bearers ofBCCI, the Hon'ble 
Suprem" Court vide its order dated 22nd October 20 19 inter alia passed certain directions in relation 
to the CoA. Few ofthe key directions therein included the direction for the demission of office by 
the CoA upon the assumption of office by the elected Office Bearers, immunity from action in 
respect of any acts performed in good faith and remuneration and costs incurred by the CoA. 
Accordingly, the CoA demitted its office on 23rd October 2019 on assumption of office by the 
elected Office Bearers at the General Body meeting held on 23rd October 2019. The 
abovementioned three state associations subsequently complied with the directions of the Supreme 
Court regarding the recommendations in the Report. 

The General body of the Board, in its Annual General Meeting held on 1st December 2019, had 
unanimously approved certain amendments in the Board's Constitution. As per the earlier 

Page 68 of70 



~ -1 

THE BOARD> OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN IN DIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH, 2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

judgement dated 9th August 20 18 of the Hon 'ble Supreme COUl1 any such amendments wi ll not be 
given effect to wi thout the leave of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court. Accordingly an application was 
fi led for seeking the leave of Hon 'ble Supreme Cour1 for giv ing effect to the amendments. The 
Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated 14th September 2022 approved certain amendments to 
the Board ' s Constitution. As per the said order, requirements relating to corresponding amendments 
in constitution of the State Associations shall apply. 

As at March 3 1,2022, an amount of Rs. 1,2 11.79 Crores (including Rs. 3 13.42 Crores on account 
of Indian Prem ier League Season 202 1 - Refer Schedule 8, Rs. 58.14 Crores on account of ICC 
World Men's - T20 202 1 tournament - Refer Schedule 8A and Rs. 840 .23 Crores on account of 
others) has been accounted for the year ended 31st March, 2022 as Amounts payable to State 
Associations and cumulative Amounts payable to State Association as at 31 st March , 2022 is Rs. 
6,469.79 Crores in accordance with the rules and as per the policy followed by the Board although 
allocation of such dues association-wise is not yet determined by the Board. The Board has paid 
advances (net of reimbursement of expenses) of Rs. 797.47 Crores to the State Associations and 
cumulative amounts of Advances to / amount receivable from State Cricket Associat ions as at 31 st 
March, 2022 is Rs 3,975.59 Crores (Refer Schedule 3). Also refer Note 36 above. 

40. DETAILS OF PROVISIONS 

The Board has made provisions towards any possible liabilities that may eventually arise out of 
closure af those matters that are under di spute I litigat ion as at the balance sheet date: 

(Rs. in Crores) 
Particulars As at Additions Utilization As at 

1st April 2021 31st March 2022 

Provision for 2,000 500 - 2,5 00 
contingencies (1,500) (500) - (2,000) 

Note: Figures in brackets relate to the previous year. 

The amounts di sclosed in Notes 7 to 23 above as under disputes I litigations are gross of th is 
provision. This provi sion has not been set off against the amounts under dispute as such net 
disclosure of the dispute or providing any additional information of the provision would seriously 
prejudice the position of the Board in the said disputes. 

41. APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS 

The Board, by letter dated 12th May 2022, has confirmed the appo intment of the Auditors of the 
Board fix the financial year 2021 -22 at the Annual General Body meeting held on 4th December 
2021. 

42. PREVIOUS YEAR FIGURES 

Previous year's fi gures have been regrouped I reclassified wherever necessary, to conform to the 
current year's classification. 

Page 69 of70 



wJ 

THE BOAR!) OF CONTROL FOR CRICKET IN INDIA 

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st 
MARCH,2022 

SCHEDULE 15 
NOTES TO ACCOUNTS (CONTD.) 

43. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

All events subsequent to 3 1 st March 2022 and up to the date of approval (Refer Note 44 below) have 
been duly considered by the Board and the adjustments, if any, on account of the same have been 
appropriately dealt with in the financial statements. Material subsequent events that require disclosure 
in the financial statements have been duly made - Refer Notes 8, 9, 10, I I, 12, 13, 14(a), 14(c). 16, 
22(1V) and 39 above. 

44. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In connection with the preparation of the Financial Statements for the year ended 3 1 st March 2022, 
the Office Bearers have confirmed the propriety of the contracts / agreements entered into by / on 
behalf of the Board and income earned / expenses incurred during the year after reviewing the 
levels of authorization and the available documentary evidences, the overall control environment 

and the audit observations made by internal and external auditors of the Board. The Office Bearers 
have also confirmed that the value of the Current Assets, Loans and Advances on realization in the 
ordinary course will not be less than the value at which they are recognized and disclosed in the 
financial statements and all known liabilities / contingent liabilities have been provided for / 
disclosed, as appropriate. Further, the Office Bearers have confirmed that various internal 
investigations, ongoing regu latory / judicial/legal proceedings, litigations, direct and indirect tax 
disputes, other regulatory compliances relating to the Board, including compliance with laws, 
regulations, judicial orders, bye-laws and other constitutional documents of the Board, where 
applicable, have been duly considered / dealt with in the preparation of the financial statements. 
Based on the above, and duly taking into account the relevant disclosures made in the financial 
statements, these financial statements have been approved by the Apex Council, for issuance on 
r 4· 0 c rOBE-R - 2022 and Office Bearers have signed these approved financial statements 

on behalf of the Board. 

: ':'1" ""''' .,e".,,", '"' e""" ,. ~ 

~ -Sourav Ganguly Arun Singh Dhumal 
President 

Place: f'v\UM B/T:L 
Date: 14-0croBEf·2~)'l 

Honorary Secretary 

Place: MtJM9A:L 
Date: 'Li · oeJOBfR - 2(')22... 

Page 70 of70 

Honorary Treasurer 

Place: MUM SA 1.. 
Date: I '-l-OCI0Bti2 -2J:)12. 


